
The Mavic® team has put all its energy, experience and expertise into designing and producing your Mavic Speed Release® axle.  
Mavic® products are only available from approved Mavic® dealers.

BEFORE USING YOUR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® AXLE, READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS AND ANY SPECIAL USER GUIDES PROVIDED 
CAREFULLY (ALSO AVAILABLE ON www.mavic.com). KEEP THE INSTRUCTIONS IN A SAFE PLACE AND PASS THEM ON TO POTENTIAL BUYERS 
AND USERS.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS
Cycling necessarily involves some risk of injury, which can even be fatal. 
Disregard of the instructions provided below may result in injury or even death. 
If you are in any doubt about how to use, assemble, maintain, repair or replace original parts, please consult your approved Mavic® dealer.

SAFETY WARNINGS SPECIFIC TO MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® AXLES 
Every time you use your bike, make sure that the wheels are securely fastened to the fork and the frame: give a sharp tug on the wheel to check that the 
Mavic Speed Release® axle is tightened correctly as described in the section ASSEMBLING AND TIGHTENING below. 1  
Tighten your Mavic Speed Release® axle until you hear a click, signaling that the calibrated tightening system is engaged,  
in accordance with the ASSEMBLING AND TIGHTENING guidelines below. Incorrect tightening presents a risk of injury or even death. 
Do not make any changes to your Mavic Speed Release® axle, fork or frame.

COMPATIBILITY
Your Mavic Speed Release® axles are to be used only with Mavic Speed Release® compatible forks and frames and with Mavic® wheels. Your Mavic Speed Release® 
axles may also be compatible with wheels equipped with a smooth inner hub of corresponding diameter. 2  
Ensure the compatibility with your approved Mavic® dealer. The “Mavic Speed Release®” marking on the product, along with the axle size, eliminates all installation errors. 
Example: “Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” means that your axle is compatible: 
• with a frame having the Mavic Speed Release® thread standard with 12 mm thru-axle diameter and 142 mm center-to-center-distance. 
• with the wheel equipped with a hub of constant 12 mm ID and 142 mm in length. 
Caution: The Mavic Speed Release® axle is equipped with specific threads that are not compatible with normal market standards.
The Mavic Speed Release® axle is not compatible with “home trainer” devices.

ASSEMBLING AND TIGHTENING
a) General operation 
The Mavic Speed Release® axle is equipped with a patented indexing system that allows you to fit or remove the wheel on the fork and/or frame without completely 
removing the Mavic Speed Release® axle from the wheel. 

It is also equipped with a patented calibrated tightening system. The disengagement indicated by the first click ensures that the correct level of tightening has been 
reached. 8

The Mavic Speed Release® axle is designed to be tightened or loosened by hand. Never use tools as doing so may cause damage.

b) Initial installation of the Mavic Speed Release® axle on the wheel 
• IMPORTANT: check that the Mavic Speed Release® axle, the wheel hub, fork ends and frame are clean.  
•  Insert the Mavic Speed Release® axle into the wheel hub over its entire length from the open side or opposite the threads in the fork (right side) or frame (left side). 3

•  Reposition the Mavic Speed Release® axle by pulling it so that its end becomes flush with the wheel hub on the side opposite the lever (red axle visible on the 
lever side). 4

c) Installing the wheel on your bicycle
•  Insert the wheel and its Mavic Speed Release® axle on your fork/frame. 5  

If you are unable to insert your wheel, reposition the Mavic Speed Release® axle as described in paragraph b).
• Push the lever axially to engage the end of the axle in the fork/frame (red axle visible). 6  
•  Screw the Mavic Speed Release® axle in by turning the lever in the direction indicated by the arrow 7  (clockwise/CLOSE, the red portion of the axle is no longer 

visible) until automatic disengagement is signaled by a click. Your wheel is now correctly tightened. 8

• Continue to turn the lever in the direction indicated by the arrow (clockwise/CLOSE) to place the lever in the desired position. Several clicks may be required. 9

d) Removing your wheel:
• Loosen the lever by turning it in the counter-clockwise direction until no resistance is felt (at least 4 turns). 10  
• Pull the lever axially up to the indexing notch (approx. 10 mm) in order to release the wheel (red axle visible). 11  
• Remove the wheel from the fork/frame. 12

e) CAUTION
• Each time the wheel is attached, check that the front wheel is correctly centered on the fork and that the rear wheel is centered in the frame. 
• In the clamped position, the lever must not touch any other part of the bicycle. 
• Do not forget to re-attach the brake cables if necessary.

MAINTENANCE
The Mavic Speed Release® axle requires no specific maintenance.  
Clean with a dry cloth, as required. Slightly lubricate the threads of your Mavic Speed Release® axle with oil or dry lubricant. Do not use grease. 
Warranty conditions and customer service department on www.mavic.com

L’équipe Mavic® a mis toute sa passion, son expérience et sa compétence dans la conception et la production de votre axe Mavic Speed Release®.  
Les produits Mavic® sont commercialisés uniquement par des distributeurs agréés Mavic®.

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT, LES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES AINSI QUE LES NOTICES SPÉCIFIQUES ÉVENTUELLEMENT JOINTES (EGALEMENT 
DISPONIBLES SUR www.mavic.com), AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE AXE MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®. CONSERVEZ-LES ET REMETTEZ-LES AUX 
ACHETEURS ET UTILISATEURS POTENTIELS.

AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX DE SÉCURITÉ
La pratique du cyclisme implique des risques de blessure voire de mort. 
Le non-respect des instructions ci-dessous peut présenter un risque de blessure voire de mort.  
En cas de doute par rapport à l’utilisation, le montage, l’entretien, la réparation, le changement de pièces d’origine, consultez votre distributeur agréé Mavic®.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ SPÉCIFIQUES A L’UTILISATION DES AXES MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Avant chaque utilisation de votre vélo, assurez-vous que les roues sont bien fixées sur la fourche et le cadre : donnez un coup sec sur la roue pour vérifier le bon 
serrage de l’axe Mavic Speed Release® conformément au paragraphe ci-dessous ASSEMBLAGE ET SERRAGE. 1

Serrez votre axe Mavic Speed Release® jusqu’à entendre le « CLAC » signalant l’enclenchement du système de serrage calibré en respectant  
les directives ASSEMBLAGE ET SERRAGE ci-après. Un mauvais serrage présente un risque de blessure voire de mort.
N’apportez aucune modification à votre axe Mavic Speed Release®, votre fourche ou votre cadre.

COMPATIBILITÉ
Utilisez vos axes Mavic Speed Release® uniquement avec une fourche et un cadre compatibles Mavic Speed Release® et avec des roues Mavic®. Vos axes Mavic 
Speed Release® peuvent également être compatibles avec des roues ayant un axe à intérieur lisse de diamètre correspondant. 2  
Assurez-vous de cette compatibilité avec votre distributeur agréé Mavic®. 
L’inscription « Mavic Speed Release® » sur le produit ainsi que la dimension de l’axe permettent d’éviter toute erreur de montage.
Exemple : « Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142 » signifie que votre axe est compatible : 
• avec un cadre au standard de filetage Mavic Speed Release® de diamètre 12 mm et d’entre-axe 142 mm. 
• avec la roue équipée d’un axe de diamètre intérieur constant 12 mm et de longueur 142 mm. 
Attention : l’axe Mavic Speed Release® est pourvu d’un filetage spécifique non compatible avec les standards habituels du marché. 
L’axe Mavic Speed Release® n’est pas compatible avec les dispositifs « home trainer ».

ASSEMBLAGE ET SERRAGE
a) Fonctionnement général :
L’axe Mavic Speed Release® est muni d’un système breveté d’indexation permettant de mettre ou retirer la roue de la fourche et/ou du cadre sans extraire 

entièrement l’axe Mavic Speed Release® de la roue.  
Il est également équipé d’un système breveté de serrage calibré. Le débrayage signalé par le premier bruit « CLAC » assure que le bon niveau de serrage est atteint. 8  
L’axe Mavic Speed Release® est conçu pour être serré ou desserré à la main. Ne jamais utiliser d’outil au risque de le détériorer.

b) Montage initial de l’axe Mavic Speed Release® sur la roue :
• IMPORTANT : vérifiez que l’axe Mavic Speed Release®, l’axe de la roue, les pattes de fixation de la fourche et du cadre sont propres. 
•  Insérez l’axe Mavic Speed Release® dans l’axe de la roue sur toute sa longueur du côté ouvert ou opposé au filetage de la fourche (côté droit) et du cadre (côté gauche). 3

•  Repositionnez l’axe Mavic Speed Release® en le tirant afin que son extrémité se situe à fleur de l’axe de la roue côté opposé au levier (axe rouge visible côté levier). 4

c) Montage de la roue sur votre vélo : 
•  Insérez la roue et son axe Mavic Speed Release® sur votre fourche / cadre. 5   

Si vous n’arrivez pas à insérer votre roue, repositionnez votre axe Mavic Speed Release® comme décrit au paragraphe b). 
• Poussez axialement sur le levier pour engager l’extrémité de l’axe dans la fourche / cadre (axe rouge visible). 6

•  Vissez l’axe Mavic Speed Release® à l’aide de son levier dans le sens de la flèche 7  (horaire/CLOSE, l’axe rouge n’est alors plus visible) jusqu’au débrayage 
automatique signalé par le « CLAC ». Votre roue est alors correctement serrée. 8

•  Continuez à tourner votre levier dans le sens de la flèche (horaire / CLOSE) pour obtenir la position du levier souhaitée. Plusieurs « CLAC » peuvent être nécessaires. 9

d) Démontage de votre roue :
• Desserrez le levier dans le sens antihoraire jusqu’à l’absence de résistance (au moins 4 tours). 10

• Tirez axialement sur le levier jusqu’au cran d’indexation (environ 10 mm) pour libérer la roue (axe rouge visible). 11

• Dégagez la roue de la fourche / cadre. 12

e) ATTENTION : 
• À chaque opération de fixation de la roue, vérifiez le bon centrage de la roue avant par rapport à la fourche et le centrage de la roue arrière dans le cadre. 
• En position serrée, le levier ne doit pas être en contact avec un quelconque élément du vélo.
• N’oubliez pas de reconnecter les câbles de freins si nécessaire.

ENTRETIEN
L’axe Mavic Speed Release® ne nécessite aucun entretien spécifique. Nettoyez avec un chiffon sec si nécessaire.  
Lubrifiez légèrement le filetage de votre axe Mavic Speed Release® avec de l’huile ou du lubrifiant sec. Ne pas utiliser de graisse.
Conditions de garantie et service clients sur www.mavic.com
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NOTICE MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® USER GUIDE
MAVIC BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG SPEED RELEASE®
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Mavic®チームは、その活力、経験、知識を結集してMavic Speed Release®アクスルを設計・生産しています。
Mavic®製品は、Mavic®正規販売店でのみご購入いただけます。

Mavic Speed Release®アクスルをご使用になる前に、以下の説明書および付属のユーザーガイドを熟読してください（www.mavic.com
でもご覧いただけます）。説明書は安全な場所に保管し、購入者や使用者に引き継いでください。

一般的な安全上の警告
サイクリングは、致命的な負傷を招く恐れがあります。
以下の説明に従わなかった場合、負傷または死亡を招く可能性があります。
オリジナルパーツの使用、組み立て、メンテナンス、修理、交換方法について質問等がある場合は、Mavic®正規販売店にお問い合わせください。
Mavic Speed Release®アクスルに関する安全上の警告
自転車を使用する際は必ず、ホイールがフォークおよびフレームにしっかりと固定されていることを確認します。ホイールをグッと引っ張っ
て、Mavic Speed Release®アクスルが下記の組み立てと締め付けセクションの記載どおりにきちんと締め付けられていることを確認します。1

カチッという音（校正済みの締め付けシステムが下記の組み立てと締め付けに記載の指示どおりにかみ合ったことを示す）が聞こえる
まで、Mavic Speed Release®アクスルを締め付けます。締め付けが正しくできていない場合、負傷または死亡の危険が生じます。
Mavic Speed Release®アクスルやフォーク、フレームを決して改造しないでください。
互換性
Mavic Speed Release®アクスルは必ず、Mavic Speed Release®に対応するフォークおよびフレーム、ならびにMavic®ホイールとともに使用してくださ
い。また、Mavic Speed Release®アクスルは、直径が適合し、表面が滑らかなインナーハブを備えたホイールにも使用できることがあります。 2

対応する部品かどうかについては、Mavic®正規販売店に確認してください。製品に「Mavic Speed Release®」のマークとアクスルのサイズが表記
されていますので、これを参照して取り付けミスを防止できます。
例：「Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142」と表記されているアクスルは、下記に対応します。
• 直径12 mmのスルーアクスル標準対応のMavic Speed Release®スレッドを備えた、中心間距離142 mmのフレーム。
• 一定内径12 mm、長さ142 mmのハブを備えたホイール。
注意：Mavic Speed Release®アクスルは、一般的な市場標準とは異なる特殊なスレッドを備えています。
Mavic Speed Release®アクスルは、いわゆるホームトレーナーの機材には対応していません。
組み立てと締め付け
a）全般的な取り扱い
Mavic Speed Release®アクスルは特許取得済みのインデキシングシステムを備えているため、Mavic Speed Release®アクスルをホイールから完全
に取り外すことなく、フォークやフレームにホイールを取り付けたり、これを取り外すことができます。

また、特許取得済みの校正済み締め付けシステムも装備されています。1回目のカチッという音はリリース（解放）を示し、適切なレベル
の締め付けが完了したことを意味します。8

Mavic Speed Release®アクスルは、手で締め付けたり緩めたりすることを想定して設計されています。損傷を及ぼす可能性がありますので、 
工具は決して使用しないでください。
b）Mavic Speed Release®アクスルの、ホイールへの初期装着 
• 重要：Mavic Speed Release®アクスルおよびホイールハブ、フォーク端部、フレームが清潔な状態であることを確認します。
•  フォークまたはフレームの開いている側（フォークでは右側、フレームでは左側のスレッドの反対側）から、Mavic Speed Release®アクスルを、
全長がおさまるようにホイールハブに挿入します。3

•  Mavic Speed Release®アクスルを引っ張って位置を調整し、レバーの反対側がホイールハブと同一面上になるようにします（レバー側に赤
いアクスルが見える状態）。4

c）自転車へのホイールの装着
•  Mavic Speed Release®アクスルを装着したホイールをフォーク／フレームに挿入します。5

ホイールを挿入できない場合は、b）項の記載事項に従って、Mavic Speed Release®アクスルの位置を調製してください。
• レバーを軸方向に押し、アクスル端部をフォーク／フレームにはめ込みます（赤いアクスルが見える状態）。 6

•  レバーを矢印の方向 7（時計回り／CLOSE方向）に回転させて（アクスルの赤い部分は見えなくなる）、自動リリースを示すカチッという
音がするまでMavic Speed Release®アクスルを締め付けます。この音が聞こえたら、ホイールは正しく締め付けられています。8

•  レバーを引き続き矢印の方向（時計回り／CLOSE方向）に回転させて、適切に配置します。場合により、カチッという音が何度か聞こえるま
で回転させる必要があります。 9

d）ホイールの取り外し
• 抵抗が感じられなくなるまで（少なくとも4回転）レバーを反時計回りに回転させて緩めます。 10

• レバーを軸方向に引っ張ってインデキシングノッチの位置まで（10 mm程度）引き出し、ホイールをリリースします（赤いアクスルが見える状態）。 11

• フォーク／フレームからホイールを取り外します。 12

e）注意
• 毎回ホイールの装着時に、フロントホイールがフォークの中央に位置し、リアホイールがフレームの中央に位置していることを確認してください。
• 締め付けたレバーは、自転車の他のパーツに接触しないように配置してください。
• 必要に応じて、ブレーキケーブルを接続し直してください。
メンテナンス
Mavic Speed Release®アクスルには、特別なメンテナンスは必要ありません。
必要に応じて、乾いた布で汚れを落とします。Mavic Speed Release®アクスルのスレッドを、少量のオイルまたは乾燥潤滑剤で潤滑化します。
グリースは使用しないでください。
保証条件およびカスタマーサービス問い合わせ先は、www.mavic.com をご覧ください。

Mavic®은 당사의 모든 노력과 경험, 전문 기술을 동원하여 Mavic Speed Release® 액슬의 설계 및 생산에 심혈을 기울이고 
있습니다.
Mavic® 제품은 공인 Mavic® 대리점에서만 구입할 수 있습니다.

MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® 액슬을 사용하기 전에, 제공된 다음의 모든 지침 및 특수 사용자 설명서를 주의 깊게 읽으십시오 
(www.mavic.com 에서도 제공). 이 지침은 안전한 곳에 보관하였다가 향후 구매자 또는 사용자에게 제공해 주십시오.

일반 안전 경고
자전거 주행은 부상의 위험이 따르는 활동으로, 심하게는 사망에 이를 수도 있습니다.
지침을 따르지 않으면 부상이나 사망에까지 이를 수 있습니다.
정품 부품의 사용, 조립, 유지 보수, 수리 또는 교체 방법을 잘 모를 경우 공인 Mavic® 대리점에 문의하십시오.

MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® 액슬 전용 안전 경고
자전거 이용 시 휠이 포크와 프레임에 단단하게 채워져 있는지 확인합니다. 휠을 세게 잡아당겨서 아래의 조립 및 조이기 부분에 
설명된 대로 Mavic Speed Release® 액슬이 단단히 조여졌는지 확인합니다. 1

조립 및 조이기 안내서에 따라서 조임 장치가 정상적으로 잠겼다는 신호인 딸깍 소리가 들릴 때까지 Mavic Speed Release® 액슬을 
조여줍니다. 조이기가 잘못되면 부상이나 사망의 위험에 노출될 수 있습니다.
Mavic Speed Release® 액슬과 포크, 프레임 등을 변형하지 않도록 합니다.

호환성
Mavic Speed Release® 액슬은 Mavic Speed Release®에 호환 가능한 포크, 프레임 및 Mavic® 휠과 함께 사용하도록 합니다. Mavic Speed 
Release® 액슬은 내경이 같고 매끄러운 내부 허브가 장착된 휠과도 호환 가능합니다. 2

공인 Mavic® 대리점에서 호환성을 확인하십시오. 제품에는 “Mavic Speed Release®”이 액슬의 규격과 함께 표시되어 있어서 설치시 오류를 
방지합니다.
예: “Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142"는 다음 사양의 액슬과 호환됩니다:
• 스루액슬 직경이 12 mm, 중심간 거리가 142 mm인 Mavic Speed Release® 스레드 표준을 가진 프레임.
• 내경이 12 mm, 길이가 142 mm인 허브가 장착된 휠.
주의: Mavic Speed Release® 액슬에는 일반 시장 표준과는 호환되지 않는 특정 스레드가 장착되어 있습니다.
Mavic Speed Release® 액슬은 "가정용 트레이너" 장치와 호환되지 않습니다.

조립 및 조이기
a) 일반 작동
Mavic Speed Release® 액슬에는 특허를 획득한 인덱싱 시스템이 장착되어 있어서 휠에서 Mavic Speed Release® 액슬을 완전히 분리하지 
않고도 휠을 포크나 프레임에 장착하거나 분리할 수 있습니다.

특허를 받은 눈금 표시 조임 장치도 장착되어 있습니다. 이탈로 인해 첫 번째 딸깍 소리가 나면 정상적인 조임 상태임을 
의미합니다. 8

Mavic Speed Release® 액슬은 수동으로 조이고 풀 수 있도록 설계되었습니다. 다른 도구는 손상을 일으키므로 사용하지 마십시오.

b) Mavic Speed Release® 액슬을 휠에 설치 시작 
• 중요: Mavic Speed Release® 액슬, 휠 허브, 포크의 끝부분, 프레임이 깨끗한지 확인합니다.
•  Mavic Speed Release® 액슬을 휠 허브에 삽입해서 포크의 오른쪽과 프레임의 왼쪽에 위치한 스레드의 개방된 쪽 또는 반대쪽 끝까지 

끼워줍니다. 3

•  Mavic Speed Release® 액슬을 잡아당겨서 끝부분이 반대쪽 레버에 있는 휠 허브와 수평을 이루도록 위치를 바꿔주면 레버 쪽에서 
붉은 색 액슬이 보입니다. 4

c) 자전거에 휠 설치하기
•  포크와 프레임에 휠과 Mavic Speed Release® 액슬을 삽입합니다. 5

휠이 삽입되지 않으면, b)에 설명된 대로 Mavic Speed Release® 액슬의 위치를 변경해 보십시오.
• 레버를 축방향으로 밀어서 액슬의 끝부분을 포크와 프레임에 연결하면 붉은색 액슬이 보입니다. 6

•  이탈로 인해 딸깍 소리가 들릴 때까지 화살표가 표시하는 방향으로(시계방향/닫기) 레버를 돌려서 Mavic Speed Release® 액슬을 
조여주면 7  액슬의 붉은색 부분이 보이지 않게 됩니다. 그러면 휠이 정상적으로 조여진 것입니다. 8

• 화살표의 (시계방향/닫힘)으로 표시된 방향으로 레버를 돌려서 원하는 위치에 놓습니다. 딸깍소리가 여러번 들려야 합니다. 9

d) 휠 분리하기
• 저항이 느껴지지 않을 때까지 레버를 시계 반대 방향으로 최소 4번 이상 돌려서 풀어줍니다. 10

• 표시된 수치(약 10 mm)까지 레버를 축방향으로 당겨서 휠을 풀어줍니다. 11

• 포크와 프레임에서 휠을 분리합니다. 12

e) 주의
• 휠을 장착할 때는 앞바퀴가 포크의 정중앙에 위치하는지, 뒷바퀴가 프레임의 중심에 위치하는지 항상 확인하십시오.
• 체결된 위치에서는 레버가 자전거의 다른 모든 부분에 닿지 않아야 합니다.
• 필요한 경우 브레이크 케이블을 반드시 다시 연결하십시오.

유지 관리
Mavic Speed Release® 액슬은 특별한 유지 관리가 필요하지 않습니다.
마른 헝겊으로 닦아주기만 하면 됩니다. Mavic Speed Release® 액슬의 스레드에 오일 또는 건조 윤활제를 가볍게 발라 주십시오.  
그리즈는 사용하지 마십시오.
보증 조건 및 고객 서비스 부서는 www.mavic.com 를 참조하십시오.

The Mavic® team has put all its energy, experience and expertise into designing and producing your Mavic Speed Release® axle.  
Mavic® products are only available from approved Mavic® dealers.

BEFORE USING YOUR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® AXLE, READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS AND ANY SPECIAL USER GUIDES PROVIDED 
CAREFULLY (ALSO AVAILABLE ON www.mavic.com). KEEP THE INSTRUCTIONS IN A SAFE PLACE AND PASS THEM ON TO POTENTIAL BUYERS 
AND USERS.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS
Cycling necessarily involves some risk of injury, which can even be fatal. 
Disregard of the instructions provided below may result in injury or even death. 
If you are in any doubt about how to use, assemble, maintain, repair or replace original parts, please consult your approved Mavic® dealer.

SAFETY WARNINGS SPECIFIC TO MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® AXLES 
Every time you use your bike, make sure that the wheels are securely fastened to the fork and the frame: give a sharp tug on the wheel to check that the 
Mavic Speed Release® axle is tightened correctly as described in the section ASSEMBLING AND TIGHTENING below. 1  
Tighten your Mavic Speed Release® axle until you hear a click, signaling that the calibrated tightening system is engaged,  
in accordance with the ASSEMBLING AND TIGHTENING guidelines below. Incorrect tightening presents a risk of injury or even death. 
Do not make any changes to your Mavic Speed Release® axle, fork or frame.

COMPATIBILITY
Your Mavic Speed Release® axles are to be used only with Mavic Speed Release® compatible forks and frames and with Mavic® wheels. Your Mavic Speed Release® 
axles may also be compatible with wheels equipped with a smooth inner hub of corresponding diameter. 2  
Ensure the compatibility with your approved Mavic® dealer. The “Mavic Speed Release®” marking on the product, along with the axle size, eliminates all installation errors. 
Example: “Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” means that your axle is compatible: 
• with a frame having the Mavic Speed Release® thread standard with 12 mm thru-axle diameter and 142 mm center-to-center-distance. 
• with the wheel equipped with a hub of constant 12 mm ID and 142 mm in length. 
Caution: The Mavic Speed Release® axle is equipped with specific threads that are not compatible with normal market standards.
The Mavic Speed Release® axle is not compatible with “home trainer” devices.

ASSEMBLING AND TIGHTENING
a) General operation 
The Mavic Speed Release® axle is equipped with a patented indexing system that allows you to fit or remove the wheel on the fork and/or frame without completely 
removing the Mavic Speed Release® axle from the wheel. 

It is also equipped with a patented calibrated tightening system. The disengagement indicated by the first click ensures that the correct level of tightening has been 
reached. 8

The Mavic Speed Release® axle is designed to be tightened or loosened by hand. Never use tools as doing so may cause damage.

b) Initial installation of the Mavic Speed Release® axle on the wheel 
• IMPORTANT: check that the Mavic Speed Release® axle, the wheel hub, fork ends and frame are clean.  
•  Insert the Mavic Speed Release® axle into the wheel hub over its entire length from the open side or opposite the threads in the fork (right side) or frame (left side). 3

•  Reposition the Mavic Speed Release® axle by pulling it so that its end becomes flush with the wheel hub on the side opposite the lever (red axle visible on the 
lever side). 4

c) Installing the wheel on your bicycle
•  Insert the wheel and its Mavic Speed Release® axle on your fork/frame 5 .  

If you are unable to insert your wheel, reposition the Mavic Speed Release® axle as described in paragraph b).
• Push the lever axially to engage the end of the axle in the fork/frame (red axle visible). 6  
•  Screw the Mavic Speed Release® axle in by turning the lever in the direction indicated by the arrow 7  (clockwise/CLOSE, the red portion of the axle is no longer 

visible) until automatic disengagement is signaled by a click. Your wheel is now correctly tightened. 8

• Continue to turn the lever in the direction indicated by the arrow (clockwise/CLOSE) to place the lever in the desired position. Several clicks may be required. 9

d) Removing your wheel:
• Loosen the lever by turning it in the counter-clockwise direction until no resistance is felt (at least 4 turns). 10  
• Pull the lever axially up to the indexing notch (approx. 10 mm) in order to release the wheel (red axle visible). 11  
• Remove the wheel from the fork/frame. 12

e) CAUTION
• Each time the wheel is attached, check that the front wheel is correctly centered on the fork and that the rear wheel is centered in the frame. 
• In the clamped position, the lever must not touch any other part of the bicycle. 
• Do not forget to re-attach the brake cables if necessary.

MAINTENANCE
The Mavic Speed Release® axle requires no specific maintenance.  
Clean with a dry cloth, as required. Slightly lubricate the threads of your Mavic Speed Release® axle with oil or dry lubricant. Do not use grease. 
Warranty conditions and customer service department on www.mavic.com

L’équipe Mavic® a mis toute sa passion, son expérience et sa compétence dans la conception et la production de votre axe Mavic Speed Release®.  
Les produits Mavic® sont commercialisés uniquement par des distributeurs agréés Mavic®.

LISEZ ATTENTIVEMENT, LES INSTRUCTIONS SUIVANTES AINSI QUE LES NOTICES SPÉCIFIQUES ÉVENTUELLEMENT JOINTES (EGALEMENT 
DISPONIBLES SUR www.mavic.com), AVANT D’UTILISER VOTRE AXE MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®. CONSERVEZ-LES ET REMETTEZ-LES AUX 
ACHETEURS ET UTILISATEURS POTENTIELS.

AVERTISSEMENTS GÉNÉRAUX DE SÉCURITÉ
La pratique du cyclisme implique des risques de blessure voire de mort. 
Le non-respect des instructions ci-dessous peut présenter un risque de blessure voire de mort.  
En cas de doute par rapport à l’utilisation, le montage, l’entretien, la réparation, le changement de pièces d’origine, consultez votre distributeur agréé Mavic®.

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SÉCURITÉ SPÉCIFIQUES A L’UTILISATION DES AXES MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Avant chaque utilisation de votre vélo, assurez-vous que les roues sont bien fixées sur la fourche et le cadre : donnez un coup sec sur la roue pour vérifier le bon 
serrage de l’axe Mavic Speed Release® conformément au paragraphe ci-dessous ASSEMBLAGE ET SERRAGE. 1

Serrez votre axe Mavic Speed Release® jusqu’à entendre le « CLAC » signalant l’enclenchement du système de serrage calibré en respectant  
les directives ASSEMBLAGE ET SERRAGE ci-après. Un mauvais serrage présente un risque de blessure voire de mort.
N’apportez aucune modification à votre axe Mavic Speed Release®, votre fourche ou votre cadre.

COMPATIBILITÉ
Utilisez vos axes Mavic Speed Release® uniquement avec une fourche et un cadre compatibles Mavic Speed Release® et avec des roues Mavic®. Vos axes Mavic 
Speed Release® peuvent également être compatibles avec des roues ayant un axe à intérieur lisse de diamètre correspondant. 2  
Assurez-vous de cette compatibilité avec votre distributeur agréé Mavic®. 
L’inscription « Mavic Speed Release® » sur le produit ainsi que la dimension de l’axe permettent d’éviter toute erreur de montage.
Exemple : « Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142 » signifie que votre axe est compatible : 
• avec un cadre au standard de filetage Mavic Speed Release® de diamètre 12 mm et d’entre-axe 142 mm. 
• avec la roue équipée d’un axe de diamètre intérieur constant 12 mm et de longueur 142 mm. 
Attention : l’axe Mavic Speed Release® est pourvu d’un filetage spécifique non compatible avec les standards habituels du marché. 
L’axe Mavic Speed Release® n’est pas compatible avec les dispositifs « home trainer ».

ASSEMBLAGE ET SERRAGE
a) Fonctionnement général :
L’axe Mavic Speed Release® est muni d’un système breveté d’indexation permettant de mettre ou retirer la roue de la fourche et/ou du cadre sans extraire 

entièrement l’axe Mavic Speed Release® de la roue.  
Il est également équipé d’un système breveté de serrage calibré. Le débrayage signalé par le premier bruit « CLAC » assure que le bon niveau de serrage est atteint. 8  
L’axe Mavic Speed Release® est conçu pour être serré ou desserré à la main. Ne jamais utiliser d’outil au risque de le détériorer.

b) Montage initial de l’axe Mavic Speed Release® sur la roue :
• IMPORTANT : vérifiez que l’axe Mavic Speed Release®, l’axe de la roue, les pattes de fixation de la fourche et du cadre sont propres. 
•  Insérez l’axe Mavic Speed Release® dans l’axe de la roue sur toute sa longueur du côté ouvert ou opposé au filetage de la fourche (côté droit) et du cadre (côté gauche). 3

•  Repositionnez l’axe Mavic Speed Release® en le tirant afin que son extrémité se situe à fleur de l’axe de la roue côté opposé au levier (axe rouge visible côté levier). 4

c) Montage de la roue sur votre vélo : 
•  Insérez la roue et son axe Mavic Speed Release® sur votre fourche / cadre. 5   

Si vous n’arrivez pas à insérer votre roue, repositionnez votre axe Mavic Speed Release® comme décrit au paragraphe b). 
• Poussez axialement sur le levier pour engager l’extrémité de l’axe dans la fourche / cadre (axe rouge visible). 6

•  Vissez l’axe Mavic Speed Release® à l’aide de son levier dans le sens de la flèche 7  (horaire/CLOSE, l’axe rouge n’est alors plus visible) jusqu’au débrayage 
automatique signalé par le « CLAC ». Votre roue est alors correctement serrée. 8

•  Continuez à tourner votre levier dans le sens de la flèche (horaire / CLOSE) pour obtenir la position du levier souhaitée. Plusieurs « CLAC » peuvent être nécessaires. 9

d) Démontage de votre roue :
• Desserrez le levier dans le sens antihoraire jusqu’à l’absence de résistance (au moins 4 tours). 10

• Tirez axialement sur le levier jusqu’au cran d’indexation (environ 10 mm) pour libérer la roue (axe rouge visible). 11

• Dégagez la roue de la fourche / cadre. 12

e) ATTENTION : 
• À chaque opération de fixation de la roue, vérifiez le bon centrage de la roue avant par rapport à la fourche et le centrage de la roue arrière dans le cadre. 
• En position serrée, le levier ne doit pas être en contact avec un quelconque élément du vélo.
• N’oubliez pas de reconnecter les câbles de freins si nécessaire.

ENTRETIEN
L’axe Mavic Speed Release® ne nécessite aucun entretien spécifique. Nettoyez avec un chiffon sec si nécessaire.  
Lubrifiez légèrement le filetage de votre axe Mavic Speed Release® avec de l’huile ou du lubrifiant sec. Ne pas utiliser de graisse.
Conditions de garantie et service clients sur www.mavic.com
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NOTICE MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® USER GUIDE
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Mavic®-teamet har lagt al sin energi, erfaring og ekspertise i designet og produktionen af Mavic Speed Release®-akslen.
Mavic®-produkter er kun tilgængelige hos godkendte Mavic®-forhandlere.

INDEN DU BRUGER DIN MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-AKSEL, SKAL DU NÆRLÆSE FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER OG EVT. SÆRLIGE BRUGERVEJLEDNINGER, 
DER MÅTTE FØLGE MED (FINDES OGSÅ PÅ www.mavic.com).OPBEVAR DISSE ANVISNINGER ET SIKKERT STED, OG OVERDRAG DEM TIL 
EVENTUELLE KØBERE OG BRUGERE.

GENERELLE SIKKERHEDSADVARSLER
Cykling indebærer i sagens natur en vis risiko for personskader, der i værste fald kan være dødbringende.
Tilsidesættelse af de nedenstående instruktioner kan medføre personskade eller dødsfald.
Hvis du er i tvivl om, hvordan du bruger, samler, vedligeholder, reparerer eller udskifter originale dele, bedes du henvende dig til din godkendte Mavic®-forhandler.

SÆRLIGE ADVARSLER FOR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-AKSLER
Hver gang du bruger cyklen, skal du sørge for, at hjulene er sikkert fastgjort på gaflen og stellet: træk hårdt i hjulet for at kontrollere, at Mavic Speed Release®-
akslen er fastspændt korrekt som beskrevet i afsnittet MONTERING OG TILSPÆNDING nedenfor. 1

Stram din Mavic Speed Release®-aksel, indtil du hører et klik, der signalerer, at det kalibrerede tilspændingssystem er aktiveret, i overensstemmelse med 
retningslinjerne i MONTERING OG TILSPÆNDING nedenfor. Forkert tilspænding medfører en risiko for personskade eller dødsfald.
Foretag ikke ændringer af din Mavic Speed Release®-aksel, -gaffel eller -stellet.

KOMPATIBILITET
Mavic Speed Release®-akslerne må kun bruges sammen med kompatible Mavic Speed Release®-gafler og -stel og med Mavic®-hjul. Mavic Speed Release®-akslerne 
kan også være kompatible med hjul udstyret med et jævnt indvendigt nav i en tilsvarende diameter. 2

Kontroller kompatibiliteten hos din godkendte Mavic®-forhandler. "Mavic Speed Release®"-mærkningen på produktet, samt akslens størrelse, eliminerer alle monteringsfejl.
Eksempel: "Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142" betyder, at din aksel er kompatible:
• med et stel, der har en Mavic Speed Release®-gevindstandard med en diameter på 12 mm gennem akslen og en afstand fra midte til midte på 142 mm.
• med hjul udstyret med et nav med en konstant indre diameter på 12 mm og en længde på 142 mm.
Forsigtig: Mavic Speed Release®-akslen er udstyret med specifikke gevind, der ikke er kompatible med normale markedsstandarder.
Mavic Speed Release®-akslen er ikke kompatibel med "hjemmetræner"-enheder.

MONTERING OG FASTSPÆNDING
a) Generel funktion
Mavic Speed Release®-akslen er udstyret med et patenteret indekseringssystem, der gør det muligt at montere eller afmontere hjulet på gaflen og/eller stellet uden helt 
at fjerne Mavic Speed Release®-akslen fra hjulet.

Den er også udstyret med et patenteret kalibreret tilspændingssystem. Frakoblingen som angives af det første klik sikrer, at det korrekte tilspændingsniveau er 
nået. 8

Mavic Speed Release®-akslen er udviklet til at blive tilspændt eller løsnet med hånden. Brug aldrig værktøj, da det kan forårsage skade.

b) Indledende montering af Mavic Speed Release®-akslen på hjulet 
• VIGTIGT: Kontroller, at Mavic Speed Release®-akslen, -hjulnavet, -gaffelenderne og -stellet er rene.
•  Sæt Mavic Speed Release®-akslen ind i hjulnavet på hele dens længde fra den åbne side eller modsat gevindene i gaflen (højre side) eller stellet (venstre side). 3

•  Flyt Mavic Speed Release®-akslen ved at trække i den, så enden er nivelleret i forhold til hjulnavet på modsatte side af grebet (rød aksel, der er synlig på 
håndtagets side). 4

c) Montering af hjulet på cyklen
•  Sæt hjulet og Mavic Speed Release®-akslen på gaflen/stellet 5 .

Hvis du ikke kan sætte dit hjul på, flyttes Mavic Speed Release®-akslen som beskrevet i punkt b).
• Skub grebet aksialt for at aktivere enden af akslen i gaflen/stellet (rød aksel er synlig). 6

•  Skru Mavic Speed Release®-akslen i ved at dreje grebet i pilens retning 7  (med uret/LUK, den røde del af akslen er ikke længere synlig) indtil den automatiske 
frakobling signaleres ved et klik. Dit hjul er nu korrekt tilspændt. 8

• Fortsæt med at dreje grebet i pilens retning (med uret/LUK) for at placere grebet i den ønskede position. Flere klik kan være påkrævet. 9

d) Afmontering af hjulet
• Løsn grebet ved at dreje det mod uret, indtil der ikke mærkes nogen modstand (mindst 4 omgange). 10

• Træk grebet aksialt op til indekseringshakket (ca. 10 mm) for at frigøre hjulet (rød aksel er synlig). 11

• Afmonter hjulet fra gaflen/stellet. 12

e) FORSIGTIG
Hver gang hjulet monteres, skal du kontrollere, at forhjulet er centreret korrekt på gaflen, og at baghjulet er centreret i stellet.
I fastklemt position må grebet ikke røre ved nogen anden del af cyklen.
Husk at sætte bremsekablerne fast igen om nødvendigt.

VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Mavic Speed Release®-akslen kræver ingen specifik vedligeholdelse.
Rengør med en tør klud efter behov. Smør gevindene på Mavic Speed Release®-akslen en anelse med olie eller et tørt smøremiddel. Brug ikke smørefedt.
Garantibetingelser og kundeserviceafdeling på www.mavic.com

DAN
Mavic®-teamet har lagt all sin energi, erfarenhet och kompetens på att konstruera och tillverka din Mavic Speed Release®-axel.
Produkter från Mavic® är endast tillgängliga hos godkända Mavic®-återförsäljare.

LÄS FÖLJANDE INSTRUKTIONER OCH EVENTUELLA SÄRSKILDA MEDFÖLJANDE BRUKSANVISNINGAR (FINNS ÄVEN PÅ www.mavic.com) INNAN 
DU ANVÄNDER MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-AXELN. FÖRVARA INSTRUKTIONERNA PÅ ETT SÄKERT STÄLLE OCH GE DEM TILL POTENTIELLA KÖPARE 
OCH ANVÄNDARE.

ALLMÄNNA SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR
Cykling medför oundvikligen en viss risk för skada, som till och med kan vara livshotande.
Om nedanstående anvisningar ignoreras kan allvarliga skador uppstå och dödsfall kan till och med inträffa.
Om du är osäker på hur du ska använda, montera, underhålla, reparera eller byta ut originaldelar ska du rådfråga din godkända Mavic®-återförsäljare.

SÄKERHETSVARNINGAR SOM GÄLLER SÄRSKILT FÖR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-AXLAR
Varje gång du använder cykeln måste du se till att hjulen är ordentligt fastsatta på gaffeln och ramen. Ryck till ordentligt i hjulet för att kontrollera att Mavic 
Speed Release®-axeln är ordentligt åtdragen enligt beskrivningen i avsnittet MONTERING OCH ÅTDRAGNING nedan. 1

Följ anvisningarna i avsnittet MONTERING OCH ÅTDRAGNING nedan och dra åt Mavic Speed Release®-axeln så att du hör ett klick. Detta betyder att det 
kalibrerade åtdragningssystemet är inkopplat. Felaktig åtdragning innebär risk för personskador och dödsfall.
Gör inga ändringar av Mavic Speed Release®-axeln, gaffeln eller ramen.

KOMPATIBILITET
Mavic Speed Release®-axlar ska endast användas med gafflar och ramar som är kompatibla med Mavic Speed Release® samt med Mavic®-hjul. Mavic Speed 
Release®-axlar kan också vara kompatibla med hjul som har ett slätt innernav med motsvarande diameter. 2

Kontrollera kompatibiliteten med din godkända Mavic®-återförsäljare. Var uppmärksam på märkningen ”Mavic Speed Release®” på produkten samt axelns storlek så att 
monteringen blir rätt.
Exempel: ”Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” betyder att din axel är kompatibel
• med ramar som har Mavic Speed Release®-standardgängor med 12 mm genomgående axel och 142 mm avstånd från mitt till mitt
• med hjul vars nav är 142 mm långt och har en konstant innerdiameter på 12 mm.
Varning! Mavic Speed Release®-axeln är utrustad med specifika gängor som inte är kompatibla med vanliga standarder.
Mavic Speed Release®-axeln är inte kompatibel med ”home trainer”-anordningar.

MONTERING OCH ÅTDRAGNING
a) Allmän användning
Mavic Speed Release®-axeln är utrustad med ett patenterat indexeringssystem som gör att du kan montera eller ta bort hjulet på gaffeln och/eller ramen utan att helt ta 

av Mavic Speed Release®-axeln från hjulet.
Den har även ett patenterat åtdragningssystem. Urkopplingen vid det första klicket bekräftar att rätt åtdragningsmoment har uppnåtts. 8

Mavic Speed Release®-axeln är utformad för att dras åt och lossas för hand. Använd aldrig verktyg eftersom detta kan orsaka skada.

b) Första montering av Mavic Speed Release®-axeln på hjulet 
• VIKTIGT: Kontrollera att Mavic Speed Release®-axeln, hjulnavet, gaffeländarna och ramen är rena.
•  För in hela Mavic Speed Release®-axeln i hjulnavet från den öppna sidan eller motsatt gängorna i gaffeln (höger sida) eller ramen (vänster sida). 3

•  Sätt tillbaka Mavic Speed Release®-axeln genom att dra den så att dess ände hamnar i nivå med hjulnavet på den motsatta sidan mot spaken (axelns röda del 
syns på sidan med spaken). 4

c) Montera hjulet på cykeln
•  Placera hjulet och Mavic Speed Release®-axeln på gaffeln/ramen 5 .

Om det inte går att sätta på hjulet flyttar du Mavic Speed Release®-axeln så som beskrivs i stycke b).
• Tryck spaken axiellt för att koppla in axelns ände i gaffeln/ramen (axelns röda del syns). 6

•  Skruva fast Mavic Speed Release®-axeln genom att vrida spaken i den riktning som pilen visar 7  (medurs/DRA ÅT – den röda delen av axeln syns inte längre) 
tills den automatiska urkopplingen sker och du hör ett klick. Hjulet är nu korrekt åtdraget. 8

• Fortsätt att vrida spaken i pilens riktning (medurs/DRA ÅT) tills den hamnar i önskat läge. Det kan hända att du får höra flera klickljud. 9

d) Ta bort hjulet
• Lossa spaken genom att vrida den moturs tills du inte längre känner något motstånd (minst 4 varv). 10

• Dra i spaken axiellt upp till indexeringsskåran (ca 10 mm) så att hjulet lossnar (axelns röda del syns). 11

• Ta bort hjulet från gaffeln/ramen. 12

e) VARNING
• Varje gång hjulet monteras ska du kontrollera att framhjulet är korrekt centrerat på framgaffeln och att bakhjulet är centrerat på ramen.
• I det låsta läget ska spaken inte vidröra någon annan del av cykeln.
• Kom ihåg att fästa bromskablarna igen om det behövs.

UNDERHÅLL
Det krävs inget särskilt underhåll för Mavic Speed Release®-axeln.
Rengör med en torr trasa vid behov. Smörj gängorna på Mavic Speed Release®-axeln med en liten mängd olja eller torrt smörjmedel. Använd inte fett.
Garantivillkoren och kundtjänstavdelningen finns på www.mavic.com

SVE

Het Mavic®-team heeft al zijn energie, ervaring en expertise gebruikt bij de ontwikkeling en productie van uw Mavic Speed Release®-as.
Mavic®-producten zijn alleen verkrijgbaar bij erkende Mavic®-dealers.

LEES DE VOLGENDE INSTRUCTIES EN EVENTUELE SPECIALE HANDLEIDINGEN DIE U HEBT ONTVANGEN AANDACHTIG DOOR VOORDAT U DE MAVIC 
SPEED RELEASE®-AS GAAT GEBRUIKEN (DE INSTRUCTIES EN HANDLEIDINGEN ZIJN OOK TE LEZEN OP www.mavic.com). BEWAAR DE INSTRUCTIES 
OP EEN VEILIGE PLAATS EN GEEF ZE MEE AAN POTENTIËLE KOPERS EN GEBRUIKERS.

ALGEMENE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN
Fietsen houdt onvermijdelijk een risico op letsel in, dat zelfs dodelijk kan zijn.
Het verwaarlozen van onderstaande instructies kan letsel of zelfs de dood veroorzaken.
Raadpleeg uw erkende Mavic®-dealer als u niet zeker weet hoe u originele onderdelen moet gebruiken, monteren, onderhouden, repareren of vervangen.

SPECIFIEKE VEILIGHEIDSWAARSCHUWINGEN VOOR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-ASSEN
Controleer vóór elk gebruik van uw fiets of de wielen goed aan de vork en het frame zijn bevestigd: geef het wiel een flinke zet om te controleren of de Mavic Speed 
Release®-as correct is aangespannen zoals beschreven onder MONTAGE EN AANSPANNEN hierna. 1

Span uw Mavic Speed Release®-as aan totdat u een klikgeluid hoort. Dit geeft aan dat het gekalibreerde aanspansysteem is ingeschakeld volgens de richtlijnen 
onder MONTAGE EN AANSPANNEN hierna. Onjuist aanspannen van de as houdt een risico op letsel of zelfs de dood in.
Breng geen wijzigingen aan uw Mavic Speed Release®-as, de vork of het frame aan.

COMPATIBILITEIT
Uw Mavic Speed Release®-assen mogen uitsluitend worden gebruikt met vorken en frames die compatibel zijn met Mavic Speed Release® en met Mavic®-wielen. Uw Mavic 
Speed Release®-assen zijn mogelijk ook compatibel met wielen die zijn uitgerust met een gladde binnennaaf met overeenkomstige diameter. 2

Neem voor zekerheid over de compatibiliteit contact op met uw erkende Mavic®-dealer. De “Mavic Speed Release®”-markering op het product, samen met de asmaat, sluit alle 
installatiefouten uit.
Bijvoorbeeld: “Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” betekent dat uw as compatibel is:
• met een frame met standaard Mavic Speed Release®-schroefdraad, asdiameter van 12 mm en hart-op-hartafstand van 142 mm.
• met een wiel dat is uitgerust met een naaf met een constante binnendiameter van 12 mm en een lengte van 142 mm.
Opgelet: De Mavic Speed Release®-as is voorzien van specifieke schroefdraden die niet compatibel zijn met de normale marktstandaarden.
De Mavic Speed Release®-as is niet geschikt voor hometrainers.

MONTAGE EN AANSPANNEN
a) Algemeen
De Mavic Speed Release®-as is uitgerust met een gepatenteerd indexeringssysteem dat het mogelijk maakt het wiel op de vork en/of het frame te monteren of ervan te 
verwijderen zonder de Mavic Speed Release®-as volledig van het wiel te verwijderen.

Hij is ook uitgerust met een gepatenteerd gekalibreerd aanspansysteem. Het eerste klikgeluid geeft aan dat dit systeem is uitgeschakeld en dat het wiel correct is 
aangespannen. 8

De Mavic Speed Release®-as is ontwikkeld om met de hand te worden aangespannen en losgezet. Gebruik geen gereedschap. Dit kan beschadiging veroorzaken.

b) Eerste montage van de Mavic Speed Release®-as op het wiel 
• BELANGRIJK: controleer of de Mavic Speed Release®-as, de wielnaaf, de vorkeinden en het frame schoon zijn.
•  Steek de Mavic Speed Release®-as over zijn volledige lengte in de wielnaaf vanaf de open zijde of tegenovergesteld aan de schroefdraden in de vork (rechterzijde) of het 

frame (linkerzijde). 3

•  Verplaats de Mavic Speed Release®-as door eraan te trekken tot het aseind gelijk is met de wielnaaf aan de tegenovergestelde zijde van de hendel (rode as zichtbaar 
aan de zijde van de hendel). 4

c) Montage van het wiel op uw fiets
•  Steek het wiel met de Mavic Speed Release®-as in de vork/het frame 5 .

Lukt het niet om het wiel in te steken, verplaats de Mavic Speed Release®-as dan zoals beschreven onder b).
• Druk de hendel in lengterichting in om het aseind in de vork/het frame te brengen (rode as zichtbaar). 6

•  Schroef de Mavic Speed Release®-as naar binnen door de hendel in de richting van de pijl te draaien 7  (met de wijzers van de klok mee/CLOSE, rood gedeelte van 
de as niet langer zichtbaar) totdat een klikgeluid aangeeft dat het systeem automatisch is uitgeschakeld. Uw wiel is nu correct aangespannen. 8

•  Draai de hendel verder in de richting van de pijl (met de wijzers van de klok mee/CLOSE) om de hendel in de gewenste positie te plaatsen. Mogelijk zijn hiervoor meerdere 
klikgeluiden nodig. 9

d) Uw wiel verwijderen
• Zet de hendel los door hem tegen de wijzers van de klok in te draaien totdat u geen weerstand meer voelt (minstens 4 slagen). 10

• Trek de hendel in lengterichting omhoog tot de indexeringsinkeping (ongeveer 10 mm) om het wiel los te maken (rode as zichtbaar). 11

• Verwijder het wiel uit de vork/het frame. 12

e) OPGELET
• Telkens wanneer u een wiel monteert, moet u controleren of het voorwiel goed op de vork gecentreerd is en het achterwiel in het frame gecentreerd is.
• De hendel mag in de vastgeklemde positie geen enkel ander deel van de fiets raken.
• Vergeet niet om indien nodig de remkabels weer te bevestigen.

ONDERHOUD
De Mavic Speed Release®-as vereist geen specifiek onderhoud.
Maak hem indien nodig schoon met een droge doek. Vet de schroefdraden van uw Mavic Speed Release®-as licht in met olie of droog smeermiddel. Gebruik geen smeervet.
Garantievoorwaarden en klantenservice-info op www.mavic.com
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A equipa Mavic® colocou toda a sua energia, experiência e perícia na conceção e produção do seu eixo Mavic Speed Release®.
Os produtos da Mavic® só estão disponíveis através de representantes autorizados Mavic®.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O SEU EIXO MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®, LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS INSTRUÇÕES SEGUINTES E QUAISQUER MANUAIS DO 
UTILIZADOR ESPECIAIS FORNECIDOS (TAMBÉM DISPONÍVEL EM www.mavic.com). CONSERVE AS INSTRUÇÕES NUM LOCAL SEGURO E 
TRANSMITA-AS A POTENCIAIS COMPRADORES E UTILIZADORES.

AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA
O ciclismo implica necessariamente alguns riscos de lesões que podem ser fatais.
A não observância das instruções fornecidas abaixo pode causar ferimentos ou mesmo a morte.
Se tem alguma dúvida sobre como utilizar, montar, fazer a manutenção, reparar ou substituir peças originais, consulte o seu representante Mavic® autorizado.

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA ESPECÍFICOS DOS EIXOS MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Sempre que usar a sua bicicleta, certifique-se de que as rodas estão devidamente presas ao garfo e ao quadro: puxe a roda para verificar se o eixo Mavic 
Speed Release® se encontra corretamente apertado, conforme se descreve na secção MONTAGEM E APERTO abaixo. 1

Aperte o seu eixo Mavic Speed Release® até ouvir um clique a indicar que o sistema de aperto calibrado está encaixado, de acordo com as orientações da 
secção MONTAGEM E APERTO abaixo. Um aperto incorreto representa um risco de ferimentos ou até mesmo de morte.
Não faça quaisquer alterações ao seu eixo Mavic Speed Release®, garfo ou quadro.

COMPATIBILIDADE
Os seus eixos Mavic Speed Release® só devem ser usados com garfos e quadros compatíveis com o sistema Mavic Speed Release® e com rodas Mavic®. Os seus 
eixos Mavic Speed Release® também podem ser compatíveis com rodas equipadas com um cubo interior regular de diâmetro correspondente. 2

Verifique a compatibilidade junto do seu representante Mavic®. A marcação "Mavic Speed Release®" no produto, juntamente com a indicação de tamanho do eixo, elimina 
todos os erros de instalação.
Exemplo: "Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142" significa que o seu eixo é compatível com:
• um quadro de padrão de estria Mavic Speed Release® com um diâmetro de eixo passante de 12 mm e uma distância de centro a centro de 142 mm.
• a roda equipada com um cubo de diâmetro interno constante de 12 mm e 142 mm de comprimento.
Cuidado: o eixo Mavic Speed Release® está equipado com estrias específicas que não são compatíveis com padrões de mercado normais.
O eixo Mavic Speed Release® não é compatível com dispositivos "home trainer".

MONTAGEM E APERTO
a) Funcionamento geral
O eixo Mavic Speed Release® vem equipado com um sistema de indexação patenteado que lhe permite ajustar ou remover a roda no garfo e/ou no quadro sem retirar 

completamente o eixo Mavic Speed Release® da roda.
Também vem equipado com um sistema de aperto calibrado patenteado. O desencaixe indicado pelo primeiro clique garante que o nível de aperto está correto. 8

O eixo Mavic Speed Release® foi concebido para ser apertado ou desapertado manualmente. Nunca utilize ferramentas, pois pode causar danos.

b) Instalação inicial do eixo Mavic Speed Release® na roda 
• IMPORTANTE: verifique se o eixo Mavic Speed Release®, o cubo da roda, as extremidades do garfo e o quadro estão limpos.
•  Coloque o eixo Mavic Speed Release® no cubo da roda ao longo de todo o seu comprimento, a partir do lado aberto ou no lado oposto às estrias no garfo (lado 

direito) ou quadro (lado esquerdo). 3

•  Volte a colocar o eixo Mavic Speed Release®, puxando-o de forma que a sua extremidade fique ao mesmo nível do cubo da roda no lado oposto à alavanca (eixo 
vermelho visível no lado da alavanca). 4

c) Instalação da roda na bicicleta
•  Coloque a roda e o respetivo eixo Mavic Speed Release® no garfo/quadro 5 .

Se não conseguir colocar a roda, volte a colocar o eixo Mavic Speed Release® conforme se descreve na alínea b).
• Empurre a alavanca no sentido axial para encaixar a extremidade do eixo no garfo/quadro (eixo vermelho visível). 6

•  Aparafuse o eixo Mavic Speed Release®, rodando a alavanca na direção indicada pela seta 7  (para a direita/CLOSE, a parte vermelha do eixo já não está visível) 
até ouvir um clique a indicar o desencaixe automático. A sua roda está agora corretamente apertada. 8

• Continue a rodar a alavanca na direção indicada pela seta (para a direita/CLOSE) para colocá-la na posição pretendida. Poderão ser necessários vários cliques. 9

d) Remover a roda
• Desaperte a alavanca, rodando-a para a esquerda até não sentir qualquer resistência (pelo menos 4 voltas). 10

• Puxe a alavanca no sentido axial até ao nó de indexação (aprox. 10 mm) para desencaixar a roda (eixo vermelho visível). 11

• Remova a roda a partir do garfo/quadro. 12

e) CUIDADO
• Sempre que a roda estiver presa, certifique-se de que a roda dianteira está devidamente centrada no garfo, e de que a roda traseira está centrada no quadro.
• Na posição de bloqueio, a alavanca não pode tocar em nenhuma outra parte da bicicleta.
• Não se esqueça de voltar a ligar os cabos dos travões, se necessário.

MANUTENÇÃO
O eixo Mavic Speed Release® não necessita de qualquer manutenção específica.
Limpe com um pano seco, conforme necessário. Lubrifique ligeiramente as estrias do seu eixo Mavic Speed Release® com óleo ou lubrificante seco. Não utilize gordura.
Consulte as condições de garantia e o departamento de assistência ao cliente em www.mavic.com
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A equipe Mavic® colocou toda sua energia, experiência e perícia na concepção e produção de seu eixo Mavic Speed Release®.
Os produtos da Mavic® só estão disponíveis através de representantes autorizados Mavic®.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR SEU EIXO MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®, LEIA ATENTAMENTE AS INSTRUÇÕES SEGUINTES E QUAISQUER MANUAIS DO USUÁRIO 
ESPECIAIS FORNECIDOS (TAMBÉM DISPONÍVEL EM www.mavic.com). CONSERVE AS INSTRUÇÕES EM UM LOCAL SEGURO E TRANSMITA-AS A 
POTENCIAIS COMPRADORES E USUÁRIOS.

AVISOS GERAIS DE SEGURANÇA
O ciclismo implica necessariamente alguns riscos de lesões que podem até ser fatais.
A não observância das instruções fornecidas embaixo pode causar ferimentos ou mesmo a morte.
Se você tem alguma dúvida sobre como utilizar, montar, fazer a manutenção, reparar ou substituir peças originais, consulte seu representante Mavic® autorizado.

AVISOS DE SEGURANÇA ESPECÍFICOS DOS EIXOS MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Sempre que você usar sua bicicleta, certifique-se de que as rodas estão devidamente presas ao garfo e ao quadro: puxe a roda para verificar se o eixo Mavic 
Speed Release® se encontra corretamente apertado, conforme se descreve na seção MONTAGEM E APERTO embaixo. 1

Aperte seu eixo Mavic Speed Release® até ouvir um clique indicando que o sistema de aperto calibrado está encaixado, de acordo com as orientações da 
seção MONTAGEM E APERTO embaixo. Um aperto incorreto representa um risco de ferimentos ou até mesmo de morte.
Não faça quaisquer alterações a seu eixo Mavic Speed Release®, garfo ou quadro.

COMPATIBILIDADE
Seus eixos Mavic Speed Release® só devem ser usados com garfos e quadros compatíveis com o sistema Mavic Speed Release® e com rodas Mavic®. Seus eixos 
Mavic Speed Release® também podem ser compatíveis com rodas equipadas com um cubo interior regular de diâmetro correspondente. 2

Verifique a compatibilidade junto de seu representante Mavic®. A marcação "Mavic Speed Release®" no produto, juntamente com a indicação de tamanho do eixo, elimina 
todos os erros de instalação.
Exemplo: "Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142" significa que seu eixo é compatível com:
• um quadro de padrão de estria Mavic Speed Release® com um diâmetro de eixo passante de 12 mm e uma distância de centro a centro de 142 mm.
• a roda equipada com um cubo de diâmetro interno constante de 12 mm e 142 mm de comprimento.
Cuidado: o eixo Mavic Speed Release® está equipado com estrias específicas que não são compatíveis com padrões de mercado normais.
O eixo Mavic Speed Release® não é compatível com dispositivos "home trainer".

MONTAGEM E APERTO
a) Funcionamento geral
O eixo Mavic Speed Release® vem equipado com um sistema de indexação patenteado que permite a você ajustar ou remover a roda no garfo e/ou no quadro sem 

retirar completamente o eixo Mavic Speed Release® da roda.
Ele também vem equipado com um sistema de aperto calibrado patenteado. O desencaixe indicado pelo primeiro clique garante que o nível de aperto está correto. 8

O eixo Mavic Speed Release® foi concebido para ser apertado ou desapertado manualmente. Nunca utilize ferramentas, pois pode causar danos.

b) Instalação inicial do eixo Mavic Speed Release® na roda 
• IMPORTANTE: verifique se o eixo Mavic Speed Release®, o cubo da roda, as extremidades do garfo e o quadro estão limpos.
•  Coloque o eixo Mavic Speed Release® no cubo da roda ao longo de todo o seu comprimento, a partir do lado aberto ou no lado oposto às estrias no garfo (lado 

direito) ou quadro (lado esquerdo). 3

•  Volte a colocar o eixo Mavic Speed Release®, puxando-o de forma que sua extremidade fique ao mesmo nível do cubo da roda no lado oposto à alavanca (eixo 
vermelho visível no lado da alavanca). 4

c) Instalação da roda na bicicleta
•  Coloque a roda e o respectivo eixo Mavic Speed Release® no garfo/quadro 5 .

Se você não conseguir colocar a roda, volte a colocar o eixo Mavic Speed Release® conforme se descreve na alínea b).
• Empurre a alavanca no sentido axial para encaixar a extremidade do eixo no garfo/quadro (eixo vermelho visível). 6

•  Parafuse o eixo Mavic Speed Release®, rodando a alavanca na direção indicada pela seta 7  (no sentido horário/CLOSE, a parte vermelha do eixo já não está 
visível) até ouvir um clique a indicar o desencaixe automático. Sua roda está agora corretamente apertada. 8

• Continue rodando a alavanca na direção indicada pela seta (no sentido horário/CLOSE) para colocá-la na posição desejada. Poderão ser necessários vários cliques. 9

d) Remover a roda
• Desaperte a alavanca, rodando-a no sentido anti-horário até não sentir qualquer resistência (pelo menos 4 voltas). 10

• Puxe a alavanca no sentido axial até o nó de indexação (aprox. 10 mm) para desencaixar a roda (eixo vermelho visível). 11

• Remova a roda a partir do garfo/quadro. 12

e) CUIDADO
• Sempre que a roda estiver presa, certifique-se de que a roda dianteira está devidamente centrada no garfo, e de que a roda traseira está centrada no quadro.
• Na posição de bloqueio, a alavanca não pode tocar em nenhuma outra parte da bicicleta.
• Não se esqueça de voltar a ligar os cabos dos travões, se necessário.

MANUTENÇÃO
O eixo Mavic Speed Release® não necessita de qualquer manutenção específica.
Limpe com um pano seco, conforme necessário. Lubrifique ligeiramente as estrias de seu eixo Mavic Speed Release® com óleo ou lubrificante seco. Não utilize gordura.
Consulte as condições de garantia e o departamento de assistência ao cliente em www.mavic.com
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Il team Mavic® ha dedicato tutta la sua passione, esperienza e professionalità alla progettazione e realizzazione di questo asse Mavic Speed Release®.
I prodotti Mavic® sono disponibili solo presso i rivenditori autorizzati Mavic®.

PRIMA DI UTILIZZARE L'ASSE MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®, SI CONSIGLIA DI LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE LE ISTRUZIONI QUI RIPORTATE ED EVENTUALI 
ALTRE GUIDE UTENTE SPECIFICHE (DISPONIBILI ANCHE SUL SITO www.mavic.com). CONSERVARE LE ISTRUZIONI IN UN LUOGO SICURO E 
FORNIRLE SEMPRE A POTENZIALI ACQUIRENTI E UTENTI.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA GENERALI
Uno sport come il ciclismo comporta inevitabilmente il rischio di infortuni, che in alcuni casi possono risultare addirittura fatali.
La mancata osservanza delle presenti istruzioni espone l'utente al rischio di infortunio.
In caso di dubbi su utilizzo, assemblaggio, manutenzione, riparazione o sostituzione dei componenti originali, consultare il rivenditore autorizzato Mavic®.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA SPECIFICHE PER GLI ASSI MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

A ogni utilizzo della bicicletta, assicurarsi che le ruote siano saldamente fissate a forcella e telaio: con un forte strattone alla ruota è possibile verificare se 
l'asse Mavic Speed Release® è serrato correttamente. Consultare la sezione ASSEMBLAGGIO E SERRAGGIO riportata di seguito. 1

Serrare l'asse Mavic Speed Release® fino a udire un clic che indica che il sistema di serraggio calibrato è innestato correttamente. Consultare le istruzioni di 
ASSEMBLAGGIO E SERRAGGIO riportate di seguito. Un serraggio non corretto espone l'utente al rischio di infortuni anche letali.
Non modificare in alcun modo l'asse Mavic Speed Release®, la forcella o il telaio.

COMPATIBILITÀ
Gli assi Mavic Speed Release® devono essere utilizzati esclusivamente con forcelle e telai compatibili con il sistema Mavic Speed Release® e con ruote Mavic®. Gli assi 
Mavic Speed Release® possono essere compatibili con ruote equipaggiate con un mozzo interno liscio di diametro corrispondente. 2

Verificare la compatibilità con il proprio rivenditore autorizzato Mavic®. La dicitura "Mavic Speed Release®" sul prodotto, accompagnata dalla dimensione dell'asse, evita 
qualsiasi errore di installazione.
Esempio: "Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142" significa che l'asse è compatibile:
• con un telaio con filettatura standard Mavic Speed Release® con asse passante di 12 mm di diametro e distanza da centro a centro di 142 mm.
• con ruote dotate di mozzo di diametro interno costante di 12 mm e 142 mm di lunghezza.
Attenzione: L'asse Mavic Speed Release® è dotato di filettature specifiche non compatibili con i comuni standard di mercato.
L'asse Mavic Speed Release® non è compatibile con i rulli di allenamento.

ASSEMBLAGGIO E SERRAGGIO
a) Funzionamento generale
L'asse Mavic Speed Release® è dotato di un sistema brevettato di riferimento che consente di installare o rimuovere la ruota dalla forcella o dal telaio senza smontare 

completamente l'asse Mavic Speed Release® dalla ruota
e di un sistema brevettato di serraggio calibrato. Il primo clic indica che la coppia di serraggio necessaria è stata raggiunta ed evita di applicare una forza 
eccessiva. 8

L'asse Mavic Speed Release® è stato progettato per essere serrato e allentato a mano. Non utilizzare utensili poiché vi è il rischio di danneggiarlo.

b) Installazione iniziale dell'asse Mavic Speed Release® sulla ruota 
• IMPORTANTE: verificare che l'asse Mavic Speed Release®, il mozzo della ruota e le estremità della forcella siano puliti.
•  Inserire l'asse Mavic Speed Release® nel mozzo della ruota per tutta la sua lunghezza dal lato aperto o opposto al filetto della forcella (lato destro) o del telaio (lato 

sinistro). 3

•  Riposizionare l'asse Mavic Speed Release® tirandolo fino a collocarlo a filo con il mozzo della ruota sul lato opposto alla leva (asse rosso visibile lato leva). 4

c) Installazione della ruota sulla bicicletta
•  Inserire la ruota e il relativo asse Mavic Speed Release® su forcella/telaio 5 .

Qualora l'inserimento della ruota risultasse impossibile, riposizionare l'asse Mavic Speed Release® come descritto al paragrafo b).
• Spingere la leva in senso assiale per inserire l'estremità dell'asse nella forcella/telaio (asse rosso visibile). 6

•  Avvitare l'asse Mavic Speed Release® girando la leva nella direzione indicata dalla freccia 7  (senso orario/CHIUDERE, la porzione rossa di asse non è più visibile) 
fino a udire il clic che indica il raggiungimento della forza necessaria. La ruota è serrata correttamente. 8

• Continuare a girare la leva nella direzione indicata dalla freccia (senso orario/CHIUDERE) per collocarla nella posizione desiderata. Si potrebbero udire diversi clic. 9

d) Rimozione della ruota
• Allentare la leva girandola in senso antiorario fino a non percepire più alcuna resistenza (almeno 4 giri). 10

• Tirare la leva in senso assiale fino alla tacca di riferimento (circa 10 mm) per rilasciare la ruota (asse rosso visibile). 11

• Rimuovere la ruota dalla forcella/telaio. 12

e) ATTENZIONE
• Ogni volta che viene montata la ruota, verificare che la ruota anteriore sia centrata correttamente sulla forcella e che la ruota posteriore sia al centro del telaio.
• In posizione serrata, la leva non deve entrare in contatto con alcuna parte della bicicletta.
• Non dimenticare di ricollegare i cavi del freno se necessario.

MANUTENZIONE
L'asse Mavic Speed Release® non richiede manutenzione specifica.
Pulire con un panno asciutto quando necessario. Lubrificare leggermente la filettatura dell'asse Mavic Speed Release® con olio o lubrificante secco. Non utilizzare grasso.
Condizioni di garanzia e assistenza clienti su www.mavic.com

ITA

Das Mavic®-Team hat all seine Energie, Erfahrung und Kompetenz in die Entwicklung und Herstellung Ihrer Mavic Speed Release®-Achse gesteckt.
Mavic®-Produkte sind nur bei anerkannten MAVIC®-Fachhändlern erhältlich.

BITTE LESEN SIE DIE FOLGENDEN ANWEISUNGEN UND ALLE WEITEREN MITGELIEFERTEN BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNGEN (AUCH VERFÜGBAR AUF www.
mavic.com) VOR DER ERSTEN VERWENDUNG IHRER MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-ACHSE SORGFÄLTIG DURCH. BEWAHREN SIE DIE ANWEISUNGEN AN EINEM 
SICHEREN PLATZ AUF UND GEBEN SIE SIE AN MÖGLICHE KÄUFER UND FAHRER WEITER.
ALLGEMEINE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Radfahren bringt Risiken mit sich, die zu Verletzungen bis hin zum Tod führen können.
Die Nichtbeachtung der folgenden Anweisungen kann zu Verletzungen oder sogar zum Tod führen.
Wenden Sie sich bei jeglichen Fragen oder Zweifeln bezüglich der Verwendung, des Zusammenbaus, der Wartung, der Reparatur oder des Austauschs von Originalteilen an Ihren 
von Mavic® autorisierten Fachhändler.

SPEZIELLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE FÜR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-ACHSEN
Stellen Sie bei jeder Verwendung des Fahrrads sicher, dass die Laufräder fest an der Gabel und am Rahmen angebracht sind: Überprüfen Sie mit einem kurzen Ruck am 
Laufrad, ob die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse ordnungsgemäß – wie weiter unten im Abschnitt ZUSAMMENBAU UND ANZUG beschrieben – angezogen ist. 1

Ziehen Sie Ihre Mavic Speed Release®-Achse an, bis Sie ein Klicken hören, der darauf hinweist, dass das kalibrierte Schnellspannsystem eingeklipst ist. Befolgen Sie dabei 
die Anweisungen unter ZUSAMMENBAU UND ANZUG. Ein falsches Anziehen stellt ein Verletzungsrisiko bis hin zum Tod dar.
Nehmen Sie keine Veränderungen an der Mavic Speed Release®-Achse, an der Gabel oder am Rahmen vor.

KOMPATIBILITÄT
Sie dürfen Ihre Mavic Speed Release®-Achsen ausschließlich mit Mavic®-Laufrädern sowie mit Gabeln und Rahmen verwenden, die mit dem Mavic Speed Release®-System 
kompatibel sind. Ihre Mavic Speed Release®-Achsen sind möglicherweise auch mit Laufrädern kompatibel, die eine glatte innere Nabe mit entsprechendem Durchmesser haben. 2

Vergewissern Sie sich bei Ihrem anerkannten Mavic®-Händler hinsichtlich der Kompatibilität. Die Kennzeichnung „Mavic Speed Release®“ auf dem Produkt und die Achsengröße 
schließen alle Montagefehler aus.
Beispiel: „Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142“ bedeutet, dass Ihre Achse mit folgenden Komponenten kompatibel ist:
• Mit einem Rahmen mit dem Mavic Speed Release® Gewindestandard mit einem Steckachsendurchmesser von 12 mm und einem Achsabstand von 142 mm
• Mit einem Laufrad mit einer Nabe, die einen konstanten Innendurchmesser von 12 mm und eine Länge von 142 mm hat
Warnhinweis: Die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse verfügt über spezielle Gewinde, die nicht mit herkömmlichen Marktstandards kompatibel sind.
Die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse ist nicht mit „Hometrainer“-Geräten kompatibel.

ZUSAMMENBAU UND ANZUG
a) Allgemeine Funktionsweise
Die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse ist mit einem patentierten Indexierungssystem ausgestattet, mit dem Sie das Laufrad an der Gabel bzw. am Rahmen befestigen bzw. abnehmen 
können, ohne die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse vollständig vom Laufrad zu entfernen.
Sie verfügt auch über ein patentiertes kalibriertes Schnellspannsystem. Die durch das erste Klicken erkennbare Freigabe bietet die Sicherheit, dass die richtige 
Anzugsspannung erreicht ist. 8

Die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse ist für das manuelle Anziehen bzw. Loslösen konzipiert. Verwenden Sie niemals Werkzeuge, da die Achse dadurch beschädigt werden kann.

b) Erste Montage der Mavic Speed Release®-Achse am Laufrad 
• WICHTIG: Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse, die Radnabe, die Gabelenden und der Rahmen sauber sind.
•  Führen Sie die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse von der offenen Seite bzw. von der dem Gewinde gegenüberliegenden Seite in die Gabel (rechte Seite) oder in den Rahmen (linke 

Seite) mit seiner ganzen Länge in die Radnabe ein. 3

•  Positionieren Sie die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse neu, indem Sie daran ziehen, sodass ihr Ende bündig mit der Radnabe auf der dem Hebel gegenüberliegenden Seite ist 
(rote Achse ist auf der Hebelseite zu sehen). 4

c) Montage des Laufrads am Fahrrad
•  Setzen Sie das Laufrad und seine Mavic Speed Release®-Achse in die Gabel bzw. den Rahmen ein 5 .

Wenn Sie das Laufrad nicht einsetzen können, positionieren Sie die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse neu, wie in Absatz b) beschrieben.
• Schieben Sie den Hebel axial, sodass das Ende der Achse in der Gabel bzw. im Rahmen einklipst (rote Achse sichtbar). 6

•  Schrauben Sie die Mavic Speed Release® Achse ein, indem Sie den Hebel in die vom Pfeil angezeigte Richtung drehen 7  (im Uhrzeigersinn/SCHLIESSEN, der rote Teil der 
Achse ist nicht mehr zu sehen), bis die automatische Freigabe durch einen Klick signalisiert wird. Das Laufrad ist nun korrekt festgezogen. 8

•  Drehen Sie den Hebel weiter in die vom Pfeil angezeigte Richtung (im Uhrzeigersinn/SCHLIESSEN), um den Hebel in die gewünschte Position zu bringen. Es können mehrere Klicks 
erforderlich sein. 9

d) Entfernung des Laufrads
• Lockern Sie den Hebel, indem Sie ihn gegen den Uhrzeigersinn drehen, bis kein Widerstand mehr zu spüren ist (mindestens 4 Umdrehungen). 10

• Ziehen Sie den Hebel axial nach oben bis zur Indexierungskerbe (ca. 10 mm), um das Laufrad freizugeben (rotes Achsenstück sichtbar). 11

• Entfernen Sie das Laufrad aus der Gabel bzw. dem Rahmen. 12

e) WARNHINWEIS
• Stellen Sie bei jeder Montage des Laufrads sicher, dass sich das Vorderrad in der Mitte der Gabel und das Hinterrad in der Mitte des Rahmens befindet.
• In der Spannposition darf der Hebel kein anderes Teil des Fahrrads berühren.
• Vergessen Sie nicht, gegebenenfalls die Bremsseile wieder anzubringen.

WARTUNG UND PFLEGE
Die Mavic Speed Release®-Achse erfordert keine spezielle Wartung.
Bei Bedarf mit einem trockenen Tuch reinigen. Schmieren Sie die Gewinde Ihrer Mavic Speed Release®-Achse mit Öl oder Trockenschmierstoff. Nicht fetten.
Garantiebedingungen und Kundendienst auf www.mavic.com

DEU
El equipo de Mavic® ha puesto toda su energía, experiencia y especialización en el diseño y la producción de su eje Mavic Speed Release®.
Los productos Mavic® pueden obtenerse únicamente a través de detallistas autorizados Mavic®.

ANTES DE USAR SU EJE MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®, LEA ATENTAMENTE LAS SIGUIENTES INSTRUCCIONES Y LAS POSIBLES GUÍAS DE USUARIO 
ESPECIALES SUMINISTRADAS (TAMBIÉN DISPONIBLES EN www.mavic.com). CONSERVE LAS INSTRUCCIONES EN UN LUGAR SEGURO Y 
ENTRÉGUELAS A POSIBLES COMPRADORES Y USUARIOS FUTUROS.

ADVERTENCIAS GENERALES DE SEGURIDAD
La práctica del ciclismo implica necesariamente cierto riesgo de lesiones, que pueden incluso llegar a ser mortales.
Hacer caso omiso de estas instrucciones podría provocar lesiones o incluso la muerte.
Si tiene cualquier duda acerca de cómo usar, montar, mantener, reparar o reemplazar los componentes originales, consulte a su detallista autorizado Mavic®.

ADVERTENCIAS DE SEGURIDAD ESPECÍFICAS DE LOS EJES MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Cada vez que utilice su bicicleta, asegúrese de que las ruedas estén bien fijadas a la horquilla y al cuadro: dé un fuerte tirón a la rueda para comprobar que el 
eje Mavic Speed Release® esté apretado correctamente, como se describe en la sección MONTAJE Y APRIETE que aparece más abajo. 1

Apriete su eje Mavic Speed Release® hasta que escuche un clic, que señala que el sistema de apriete calibrado ha actuado, de conformidad con las 
indicaciones de MONTAJE Y APRIETE que aparecen más abajo. Un apriete incorrecto supone riesgo de lesiones o incluso la muerte.
No haga ningún cambio en su eje Mavic Speed Release®, horquilla o cuadro.

COMPATIBILIDAD
Sus ejes Mavic Speed Release® deben usarse únicamente con horquillas y cuadros compatibles con el sistema Mavic Speed Release® y ruedas Mavic®. Es posible que 
sus ejes Mavic Speed Release® también sean compatibles con las ruedas equipadas con un buje interior liso del diámetro correspondiente. 2

Compruebe la compatibilidad preguntando a su detallista autorizado Mavic®. La marca «Mavic Speed Release®» presente en el producto, junto con el uso de la medida de 
eje correcto, elimina cualquier error de instalación.
Ejemplo: «Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142» significa que su eje es compatible:
• Con un cuadro que presente el estándar de rosca Mavic Speed Release® con diámetro de eje pasante de 12 mm y distancia entre centros de 142 mm.
• Con una rueda equipada con un buje de DI constante de 12 mm y longitud de 142 mm.
Atención: El eje Mavic Speed Release® está equipado con roscas específicas que no son compatibles con los estándares normales del mercado.
El eje Mavic Speed Release® no es compatible con dispositivos de «máquinas de ejercicio domésticas».

MONTAJE Y APRIETE
a) Manejo general
El eje Mavic Speed Release® está equipado con un sistema de indexación patentado que le permite montar o retirar la rueda de la horquilla o el cuadro sin retirar 

completamente el eje Mavic Speed Release® de la rueda.
También está equipado con un sistema de apriete calibrado patentado. El desenganche indicado por el primer clic garantiza que se ha alcanzado el nivel de apriete correcto. 8

El eje Mavic Speed Release® se ha diseñado para su apriete o aflojamiento a mano. Jamás use herramientas, ya que, de hacerlo, causaría daños.

b) Instalación inicial del eje Mavic Speed Release® en la rueda 
• IMPORTANTE: Compruebe que el eje Mavic Speed Release®, el buje de la rueda, las punteras y el cuadro estén limpios.
•  Inserte el eje Mavic Speed Release® en el buje de la rueda en toda su longitud, desde el lado abierto o desde el lado opuesto a las roscas de la horquilla (lado 

derecho) o del cuadro (lado izquierdo). 3

•  Reposicione el eje Mavic Speed Release® tirando de él de forma que su extremo quede al ras con el buje de la rueda en el lado opuesto a la palanca (eje de 
color rojo visible en el lado de la palanca). 4

c) Instalación de la rueda en su bicicleta
•  Inserte la rueda y su eje Mavic Speed Release® en su horquilla/cuadro 5 .

Si no puede insertar su rueda, reposicione el eje Mavic Speed Release® de la forma descrita en el párrafo b).
• Presione la palanca axialmente para encajar el extremo del eje en la horquilla o el cuadro (eje de color rojo visible). 6

•  Enrosque el eje Mavic Speed Release® hacia dentro girando la palanca en el sentido indicado por la flecha 7  (sentido de las agujas del reloj/CERRAR, con la 
parte roja del eje ya no visible) hasta que el desenganche automático se indique con un clic. Su rueda está ahora apretada correctamente. 8

•  Siga girando la palanca en el sentido indicado por la flecha (sentido de las agujas del reloj/CERRAR) para colocar la palanca en la posición deseada. Pueden 
requerirse varios clics. 9

d) Retirada de la rueda
• Para aflojar la palanca, gírela en el sentido contrario a las agujas del reloj hasta que no note ninguna resistencia (al menos 4 vueltas). 10

• Tire de la palanca axialmente hacia arriba, hasta la muesca de indexación (aprox. 10 mm) para liberar la rueda (eje de color rojo visible). 11

• Retire la rueda de la horquilla o el cuadro. 12

e) ATENCIÓN
• Cada vez que se monte la rueda, compruebe que la rueda delantera esté centrada correctamente en la horquilla y que la rueda trasera esté centrada en el cuadro.
• En la posición sujeta, la palanca no debe tocar ninguna otra parte de la bicicleta.
• No olvide volver a conectar los cables del freno en caso necesario.

MANTENIMIENTO
El eje Mavic Speed Release® no requiere mantenimiento específico.
Limpie con un paño seco en caso necesario. Lubrique levemente las roscas de su eje Mavic Speed Release® con aceite o lubricante seco. No use grasa.
Condiciones de la garantía y departamento de servicio al cliente en www.mavic.com

ESP

6237443X

Mavic_SpeedRelease 6237443X.indd   1 12/01/2017   11:13



A Mavic® csapata minden erejét, energiáját, tapasztalatát és szaktudását bevetette a Mavic Speed Release® henger megtervezésekor és kialakításakor.
A Mavic® termékei csak hivatalos Mavic® forgalmazóknál kaphatók.

A MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® TENGELY HASZNÁLATA ELŐTT OLVASSA EL A KÖVETKEZŐ UTASÍTÁSOKAT ÉS A KÜLÖNLEGES HASZNÁLATI 
ÚTMUTATÓKAT (AMIK A www.mavic.com OLDALON IS MEGTALÁLHATÓAK). AZ UTASÍTÁSOKAT BIZTOS HELYEN TARTSA, ÉS ADJA ÁT AZOKAT 
A KÖVETKEZŐ VEVŐNEK ÉS FELHASZNÁLÓNAK.

ÁLTALÁNOS BIZTONSÁGI FIGYELMEZTETÉSEK
A kerékpározás magában hordoz bizonyos sérülésveszélyeket, amik akár halálos kimenetelűek is lehetnek.
Az alábbi utasítások figyelmen kívül hagyása sérüléssel vagy akár halállal is járhat.
Amennyiben nem biztos benne, hogy hogyan kell használni, összeszerelni, karbantartani, megjavítani vagy kicserélni az eredeti alkatrészeket, forduljon hivatalos Mavic® forgalmazójához.
A MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® TENGELYEKRE VONATKOZÓ BIZTONSÁGI UTASÍTÁSOK
A kerékpár minden használata előtt győződjön meg róla, hogy a kerekek biztonságosan a villához és a vázhoz: mérjen hirtelen ütést a kerékre, ezzel ellenőrizve, hogy s Mavic Speed 
Release® tengely megfelelően rögzítve van-e az alábbi, ÖSSZESZERELÉS ÉS MEGHÚZÁS részben leírtak szerint. 1

Húzza meg a Mavic Speed Release® tengelyt, amíg kattanást nem hall, ami azt jelzi, hogy a kalibrált szorítórendszer az alábbi ÖSSZESZERELÉSI ÉS MEGHÚZÁSI irányelveknek 
megfelelően működésbe lépett. A nem megfelelő nyomaték használata sérüléssel vagy akár halállal is járhat.
Ne végezzen módosításokat a Mavic Speed Release® tengelyen, a villán vagy a vázon.
KOMPATIBILITÁS
A Mavic Speed Release® tengelyek kizárólag Mavic Speed Release® kompatibilis villákkal és vázakkal valamint Mavic® kerekekkel használhatók. A Mavic Speed Release® tengelyek egyéb, 
megfelelő átmérőjű puha belső aggyal szerelt kerekekkel is kompatibilisek lehetnek. 2

Ellenőriztesse a kompatibilitást a hivatalos Mavic® forgalmazóval. A terméken látható „Mavic Speed Release®” jelölés és a tengely mérete minden szerelési hibát kiküszöböl.
Példa: A „Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” jelölés azt jelenti, hogy a tengely kompatibilis:
• a Mavic Speed Release® menetszabványú, 12 mm tengelyátmérőjű és 142 mm középponti távolságú vázakkal.
• a konstans 12 mm belső átmérőjű, 142 mm hosszúságú aggyal szerelt kerekekkel.
Vigyázat: A Mavic Speed Release® tengelyen speciális menet található, amely nem kompatibilis a szabványos piaci termékekkel.
A Mavic Speed Release® tengely nem kompatibilis az „otthoni tréner” eszközökkel.
ÖSSZESZERELÉS ÉS MEGHÚZÁS
a) Általános műveletek
A Mavic Speed Release® tengely szabadalmazott pozicionáló rendszerrel van felszerelve, amely lehetővé teszi, hogy a kereket anélkül szerelje fel a villára/vázra vagy vegye le onnan, 
hogy a Mavic Speed Release® tengelyt teljesen el kellene távolítania a kerékből.

Fel van szerelve továbbá egy szabadalmazott kalibrált szorítórendszerrel is. Az első kattanás által jelzett kioldás biztosítja a megfelelő mértékű nyomaték elérését. 8

A Mavic Speed Release® tengely kézzel történő meghúzásra és lazításra lett tervezve. Soha ne használjon szerszámot, mert az károsodást okozhat.
b) A Mavic Speed Release® tengely felszerelése a kerékre első alkalommal 
• FONTOS: Ellenőrizze a Mavic Speed Release® tengely, a kerékagy, a villavégek és a váz tisztaságát.
•  Helyezze a Mavic Speed Release® tengelyt a kerékagyba annak teljes hosszában, a nyitott oldal felől, vagy a menettel szemben a villába (jobb oldal) vagy a vázba (bal oldal). 3

•  Húzással helyezze át a Mavic Speed Release® tengelyt hogy annak vége szintben legyen a kerékaggyal a karral szemközti oldalon (a kar felőli oldalon a piros tengely látható). 4

c) A kerék felszerelése a kerékpárra
•  Helyezze a kereket a Mavic Speed Release® tengellyel a villára/vázra. 5  

Ha nem tudja felszerelni a kereket, helyezze át a Mavic Speed Release® tengelyt a b) bekezdésben leírtak szerint.
• Nyomja a kart a tengely irányába a tengelyvég villába/vázba történő rögzítéséhez (a piros tengely látható). 6

•  Csavarja be a Mavic Speed Release® tengelyt a kar nyíllal jelölt irányba történő forgatásával 7  (jobbra/CLOSE jelzés, a tengely piros része már nem látható), amíg egy kattanás  
nem jelzi az automatikus oldást. A kerék most megfelelően meg van húzva. 8

•  Forgassa tovább a kart a nyíllal jelzett irányba (jobbra/CLOSE) a kar kívánt pozícióba történő helyezéséhez. Lehet, hogy ehhez számos kattanásra szükség van. 9

d) A kerék leszerelése
• Lazítsa meg a kart balra történő forgatással, amíg már nem érez ellenállást (legalább 4 fordulat). 10
• Húzza a kart tengelyesen a pozicionáló bemetszésig (kb 10 mm) a kerék kioldásához (a piros tengely látható). 11

• Távolítsa el a kereket a villából/vázból. 12
e) FIGYELEM
•  A kerekek felszerelésekor mindig ellenőrizze, hogy az első kerék pozíciója megfelelő-e a villában, valamint hogy a hátsó kerék pozíciója megfelelő-e a váznál.
• Megszorított állásban a karnak nem szabad hozzáérnie a kerékpár egyetlen más részéhez sem.
• Ne felejtse el visszacsatolni a fékkábeleket, ha szükséges.
KARBANTARTÁS
A Mavic Speed Release® tengely nem igényel speciális karbantartást.
Szükség esetén száraz ronggyal törölje át. Kenje be kissé a Mavic Speed Release® tengely meneteit olajjal vagy száraz kenőanyaggal. Ne használjon zsírt.
A jótállási feltételeket és az ügyfélszolgálat elérhetőségét lásd a www.mavic.com weboldalon.

Tým Mavic® vynakládá na design a výrobu osy Mavic Speed Release® veškerou svou energii, zkušenosti a odbornost.
Výrobky Mavic® jsou k dispozici pouze u autorizovaných prodejců Mavic®.

NEŽ POUŽIJETE OSU MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®, PŘEČTĚTE SI POZORNĚ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ POKYNY A JAKÝKOLI SPECIÁLNÍ NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ, KTERÝ JE SOUČÁSTÍ BALENÍ 
(K DISPOZICI TAKÉ NA ADRESE www.mavic.com). POKYNY SI USCHOVEJTE NA BEZPEČNÉM MÍSTĚ A PŘEDEJTE JE POTENCIÁLNÍM KUPUJÍCÍM A UŽIVATELŮM.

OBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ INFORMACE
Jízda na jízdním kole zahrnuje určitá rizika zranění, která mohou skončit i smrtí.
Nedodržení pokynů uvedených níže může mít za následek zranění či dokonce úmrtí.
Pokud máte jakékoli pochybnosti o používání, montáži, údržbě, opravách nebo výměně originálních součástek, kontaktujte autorizovaného prodejce Mavic®.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ POKYNY K OSÁM MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Při každém použití kola zkontrolujte, zda jsou kola bezpečně upevněna do vidlice a rámu: ostře kolem trhněte pro kontrolu, zda je osa Mavic Speed Release® správně utažena, jak je popsáno 
v oddílu MONTÁŽ A UTAHOVÁNÍ níže. 1

Utahujte osu Mavic Speed Release®, dokud neuslyšíte cvaknutí, signalizující, že kalibrovaný utahovací systém je zapojen, v souladu s pokyny MONTÁŽ A UTAHOVÁNÍ níže. Nesprávné utažení 
vykazuje riziko poranění nebo úmrtí.
Neprovádějte žádné změny na ose Mavic Speed Release®, vidlici či rámu.

KOMPATIBILITA
Vaše osy Mavic Speed Release® mají být používány pouze s kompatibilními vidlicemi a rámy Mavic Speed Release® a s koly Mavic®. Vaše osy Mavic Speed Release® mohou být rovněž kompatibilní s koly 
vybavenými hladkým vnitřním nábojem odpovídajícího průměru. 2

Ověřte kompatibilitu s vaším autorizovaným prodejcem Mavic®. Značení „Mavic Speed Release®“ na výrobku, spolu s velikostí osy, vylučuje veškeré chyby instalace.
Příklad: „Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142“ znamená, že vaše osa je kompatibilní:
• se standardním rámem se standardním závitem Mavic Speed Release® s průměrem osy 12 mm a vzdáleností od středu ke středu 142 mm.
• s kolem vybaveným nábojem s konstantním 12 mm vnitřním průměrem a délkou 142 mm.
Upozornění: Osa Mavic Speed Release® je vybavena specifickými závity, které nejsou kompatibilní s běžnými tržními normami.
Osa Mavic Speed Release® není kompatibilní se zařízeními typu „domácí trenažér“.

MONTÁŽ A UTAHOVÁNÍ
a) Obecný provoz
Osa Mavic Speed Release® je vybavena patentovaným dělicím systémem, který umožňuje upevnění nebo vyjmutí kola na vidlici a/nebo rám bez kompletního vyjímání osy Mavic Speed Release® z kola.

Je rovněž vybavena patentovaným kalibrovaným utahovacím systémem. Odpojení, které se projeví prvním cvaknutím, zaručuje, že bylo dosaženo správné úrovně utažení. 8

Osa Mavic Speed Release® je navržena tak, aby mohla být utažena či uvolněna ručně. Nikdy nepoužívejte nářadí, mohlo by způsobit poškození.

b) Úvodní instalace osy Mavic Speed Release® na kolo 
• DŮLEŽITÉ: Zkontrolujte, zda osa Mavic Speed Release®, náboj kola, konce vidlice a rámu jsou čisté.
•  Vložte osu Mavic Speed Release® do náboje kola celou délkou z otevřené strany nebo obráceným závitem do vidlice (pravá strana) nebo rámu (levá strana). 3

•  Znovu uložte osu Mavic Speed Release® tak, že ji vytáhnete, aby její konec byl v jedné rovině s nábojem kola na straně proti páce (červená osa viditelná na straně páky). 4

c) Instalace kola na vaše jízdní kolo
•  Vložte kolo a jeho osu Mavic Speed Release® na vidlici/rám. 5

Nedaří-li se vám kolo vložit, znovu nasaďte osu Mavic Speed Release®, jak je popsáno v odstavci b).
• Zatlačte páku ve směru osy, aby se konec osy zapojil do vidlice/rámu (červená osa viditelná). 6

•  Našroubujte osu Mavic Speed Release® otáčením páky ve směru vyznačeném šipkou 7  (ve směru hodinových ručiček/CLOSE, červená část osy již není viditelná), dokud nezazní 
cvaknutí signalizující automatické odpojení. Vaše kolo je nyní správně utaženo. 8

• Otáčejte dále pákou ve směru šipky (ve směru hodinových ručiček/CLOSE) pro umístění páky v požadovaném směru. Může být požadováno několik cvaknutí. 9

d) Vyjmutí kola
• Uvolněte páku otáčením proti směru hodinových ručiček, dokud neucítíte žádný odpor (nejméně 4 otáčky). 10
• Vytáhněte páku v ose k dělicí drážce (cca 10 mm), aby se kolo uvolnilo (červená osa viditelná). 11
• Vyjměte kolo z vidlice/rámu. 12

e) UPOZORNĚNÍ
• Při každém upnutí kola zkontrolujte, zda je přední kolo správně vycentrováno na vidlici a zda je zadní kolo vycentrováno k rámu.
• Ve vetknuté poloze se páka nesmí dotýkat žádné jiné části jízdního kola.
• Nezapomeňte znovu zapojit brzdová lanka.

ÚDRŽBA
Osa Mavic Speed Release® nevyžaduje žádnou speciální údržbu.
V případě potřeby čistěte suchým hadrem. Závity osy Mavic Speed Release® jemně namažte olejem nebo suchým mazivem. Nepoužívejte mastné mazivo.
Záruční podmínky a oddělení služeb pro zákazníky na www.mavic.com

Екипът на Mavic® влага цялата си енергия, опит и умения в проектирането и разработването на вашата ос Mavic Speed Release®.
Продуктите Mavic® се предлагат само от одобрени търговци на Mavic®.

ПРЕДИ ДА ИЗПОЛЗВАТЕ ОСТА MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®, ПРОЧЕТЕТЕ СЛЕДНИТЕ УКАЗАНИЯ И ВСИЧКИ ОСТАНАЛИ ПРЕДОСТАВЕНИ СПЕЦИФИЧНИ 
НАСОКИ ЗА ПОТРЕБИТЕЛЯ (ЩЕ ГИ НАМЕРИТЕ И НА www.mavic.com). ПАЗЕТЕ УКАЗАНИЯТА НА СИГУРНО МЯСТО И ГИ ПРЕДЛАГАЙТЕ НА ВНИМАНИЕТО НА 
ЕВЕНТУАЛНИ КУПУВАЧИ И ПОТРЕБИТЕЛИ.
ОБЩИ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ

Карането на велосипед обикновено се свързва с евентуален риск от нараняване, което може да има дори фатални последици.
Пренебрегването на предоставените по-долу инструкции може да доведе до нараняване или дори смърт.
Ако имате колебания как да използвате, сглобявате, поддържате, ремонтирате и подменяте оригиналните части, се обърнете за съдействие към одобрен търговец на Mavic®.
ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТ, СПЕЦИФИЧНИ ЗА ОСИ MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

При всяко използване на велосипеда се уверявайте, че колелетата са здраво закрепени към вилката и рамката: дръпнете рязко колелото, за да се уверите, че оста Mavic Speed 
Release® и правилно закрепена, както е описано в раздел СГЛОБЯВАНЕ И ЗАТЯГАНЕ по-долу. 1

Затегнете оста Mavic Speed Release®, докато чуете щракване, което сигнализира, че калибрираната система за затягане е задействана в съответствие с насоките 
в СГЛОБЯВАНЕ И ЗАТЯГАНЕ по-долу. Неправилното затягане представлява риск от нараняване или дори смърт.
Не правете промени по оста Mavic Speed Release®, вилката или рамката.
СЪВМЕСТИМОСТ
Осите Mavic Speed Release® трябва да се използват само със съвместими с Mavic Speed Release® вилки и рамки и с колела Mavic®. Осите Mavic Speed Release® може също 
да са съвместими с колела, оборудвани с гладка вътрешна главина със съответния диаметър. 2

Проверете съвместимостта при одобрен търговец на Mavic®. Маркировката „Mavic Speed Release®“ върху продукта, заедно с размера на оста, елиминират всички грешки 
при инсталиране.
Пример: „Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142“ означава, че оста е съвместима:
• с рамка със стандартна резба Mavic Speed Release® с 12 мм реален диаметър на оста и разстояние от център до център 142 мм.
• с колело, оборудвано с главина с непроменливи размери 12 мм ID и 142 мм дължина.
Внимание: Оста Mavic Speed Release® е оборудвана със специфични резби, които не са съвместими с нормалните стандарти на пазара.
Оста Mavic Speed Release® не е съвместима с устройства за тренировки у дома.
СГЛОБЯВАНЕ И ЗАТЯГАНЕ
a) Обща информация
Оста Mavic Speed Release® е оборудвана с патентована система за индексиране, която позволява да поставяте или отстранявате колелото от вилката и/или рамката, 
без напълно да отстранявате оста Mavic Speed Release® от колелото.

Освен това е оборудвана с патентована калибрирана система за затягане. Освобождаването, сигнализирано с първото щракване, гарантира, че е постигнато правилното 
ниво на затягане. 8

Оста Mavic Speed Release® е предназначена за затягане или разхлабване на ръка. Никога не използвайте инструменти, тъй като това може да причини повреда.
б) Първоначално инсталиране на оста Mavic Speed Release® на колелото 
• ВАЖНО: Проверете дали оста Mavic Speed Release®, главината на колелото, краищата на вилката и рамката са чисти.
•  Поставете оста Mavic Speed Release® на главината на колелото по цялата и дължина от отворената страна или срещуположно на резбите на вилката  

(дясна страна) или рамката (лява страна). 3

•  Позиционирайте оста Mavic Speed Release®, като я издърпате така, че краят и да се изравни с главината на колелото от страната, срещуположна на лостчето  
(червената ос да се вижда на страната на лостчето). 4

в) Инсталиране на колелото на велосипеда
•  Поставете колелото и оста му Mavic Speed Release® на вилката/рамката. 5  

Ако не можете да поставите колелото, позиционирайте оста Mavic Speed Release®, както е описано в параграф б).
• Натиснете осево лостчето, за да скопчете края на оста във вилката/рамката (червената ос да се вижда). 6

•  Завийте оста Mavic Speed Release® като завъртите лостчето по посоката, указана със стрелката 7  (по посока на часовниковата стрелка/CLOSE (ЗАТВОРЕНО),  
червената част от оста вече да не се вижда), докато автоматичното освобождаване се сигнализира с щракване. Сега колелото е затегнато правилно. 8

•  Продължете да навивате лостчето в посоката, указана със стрелката (по посока на часовниковата стрелка/CLOSE (ЗАТВОРЕНО), за да поставите лостчето в желаната позиция. 
Може да са необходими няколко щраквания. 9

г) Сваляне на колелото
• Разхлабете лостчето като го завъртите по посока, обратна на часовниковата стрелка, докато вече не се усеща съпротива (поне 4 оборота). 10

• Издърпайте лостчето осево до индексиращия жлеб (прибл. 10 мм), за да освободите колелото (червената ос да е видима). 11

• Свалете колелото от вилката/рамката. 12

д) ВНИМАНИЕ
•  Всеки път, когато прикачвате колелото, проверете дали предното колело е правилно центрирано на вилката и дали задното колело е центрирано в рамката.
• В затегната позиция лостчето не трябва да докосва друга част на велосипеда.
• Не забравяйте да закрепите отново кабелите на спирачката, ако е необходимо.
ПОДДРЪЖКА
Оста Mavic Speed Release® не изисква специфична поддръжка.
Ако е необходимо, почистете със суха кърпа. Леко смажете резбите на оста Mavic Speed Release® с масло или суха смазка. Не използвайте грес.
Гаранционните условия и отделът за обслужване на клиенти са посочени на www.mavic.com

Mavic® 团队倾尽所有精力、经验和专业知识为您打造 Mavic Speed Release ®车轴。
Mavic® 授权经销商是 Mavic® 产品唯一供应商。

在您使用 MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® 车轴之前，请详细阅读以下说明及特殊使用手册（也可登陆 www.mavic.com 进行查看）。 
请将手册保存于安全地方，并将它们转交给潜在买家和用户。

一般安全警告
骑自行车时很可能涉及一些损伤的风险，有些甚至可能是致命的。
不遵守以下提供的说明可能会导致人身伤害甚至死亡。
如果您对有关如何使用、组装、维护、修理或更换原厂配件有任何疑问，请咨询您的 Mavic® 授权经销商。
安全警告针对 MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® 车轴
每当您使用自行车时，请确保车轮牢牢地固定到车叉和车架上：用力拉车轮，检查 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴是否已经正确拧紧， 
如在以下安装和拧紧章节中所描述的。 1

按照以下的安装和拧紧指南，拧紧 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴，直到您听到咔嗒声，指示校准拧紧系统已嵌合。不正确的拧紧存在受伤甚
至死亡的危险。
请勿对您的 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴、车叉或者车架进行任何改装。
兼容性
您的 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴只能与 Mavic Speed Release® 兼容的车叉和车架以及 Mavic® 车轮配合使用。您的 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴也可与
配有相应直径的平滑内花鼓的车轮配合使用。 2

请与您的 Mavic® 授权经销商确认兼容性。产品上的 “Mavic Speed Release®” 标记以及车轴尺寸消除了所有安装错误。
例如：“Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” 意味着您的车轴与以下兼容：
• 具有 12 mm 全轴直径以及 142 mm 中心距的 Mavic Speed Release® 螺纹标准的车架。
• 配有恒定的 12 mm ID 和 142 mm 长度的花鼓的车轮。
注意：Mavic Speed Release® 车轴配有不与正常市场标准兼容的特定螺纹。
Mavic Speed Release® 车轴与“家用训练器”设备不兼容。
安装和拧紧
a) 一般性操作
Mavic Speed Release® 车轴配有专利转位系统，允许您安装或者拆卸车叉和/或车架上的车轮，而无需将 Mavic Speed Release®  
车轴从车轮上完全拆下。

其还配有专利校准拧紧系统。第一声咔哒声指示的脱出确保已经达到了正确的拧紧水平。 8

Mavic Speed Release® 车轴设计为用手拧紧或松开。切勿使用工具，这样做可能会导致危险。
b) 首次安装 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴到车轮上 
• 重要信息：检查 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴、车轮花鼓、车叉和车架是否清洁。
•  将整个长度的 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴从开口或者车叉中的螺纹相反侧（右侧）或者车架（左侧）插入车轮花鼓。 3

•  通过拉动 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴来重新放置车轴，使其末端与撬杠相反侧上的车轮花鼓（撬杠侧上红色轴可见）平齐。 4

c) 在您的自行车上安装车轮
•  在您的车叉/车架上插入车轮及其 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴 。 5

如果无法插入车轮，请按b）段落中所述，重新放置 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴。
• 轴向推动撬杠，将车轴的一端卡入车叉/车架（红色轴可见）。 6

•  按箭头所示方向 7 （顺时针/关闭，车轴的红色部分不再可见）转动撬杠，直到听到咔哒声指示自动脱出，以拧紧 Mavic Speed Release® 
车轴。您的车轮现在已正确拧紧。 8

• 继续沿箭头所示的方向（顺时针/关闭）转动撬杠，以将其置于所需位置。可能需要听到几次咔哒声。 9

d) 拆卸您的车轮
• 沿逆时针方向旋转撬杠，直到感觉不到阻力（至少 4 圈），以将其松开。 10

• 轴向拉动撬杠至转位槽（约 10 mm），以松开车轮（红色轴可见）。 11

• 从车叉/车架上拆下车轮。 12

e) 注意
• 每次安装车轮时，检查前轮是否正确地以车叉为中心，后轮是否以车架为中心。
• 在夹紧的位置，切勿将撬杠碰触自行车的任何部分。
• 如有必要，切勿忘记重新装上刹车线。
维护
Mavic Speed Release® 车轴不需要特殊维护。
根据需要用干布清洁。用油或固体润滑剂轻轻润滑 Mavic Speed Release® 车轴的螺纹。切勿使用润滑油。
如需了解保修政策和联系客户服务部，请访问 www.mavic.com

Zespół Mavic® włożył całą swoją energię, doświadczenie i wiedzę w zaprojektowanie i wyprodukowanie osi Mavic Speed Release®.
Produkty Mavic® są dostępne wyłącznie u autoryzowanych sprzedawców Mavic®.

PRZED ROZPOCZĘCIEM UŻYTKOWANIA OSI MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® NALEŻY UWAŻNIE PRZECZYTAĆ PONIŻSZE INSTRUKCJE I WSZELKIE DOŁĄCZONE SPECJALNE INSTRUKCJE 
OBSŁUGI (DOSTĘPNE RÓWNIEŻ NA STRONIE www.mavic.com). INSTRUKCJE NALEŻY PRZECHOWYWAĆ W BEZPIECZNYM MIEJSCU I PRZEKAZAĆ JE EWENTUALNYM 
KUPUJĄCYM I UŻYTKOWNIKOM.

OSTRZEŻENIA OGÓLNE
Jazda na rowerze zawsze pociąga za sobą pewne ryzyko odniesienia obrażeń, nawet śmiertelnych.
Nieprzestrzeganie poniższych instrukcji może stwarzać zagrożenie dla zdrowia lub życia.
W razie jakichkolwiek wątpliwości co do sposobu użytkowania, montażu, konserwacji, naprawy lub wymiany części oryginalnych prosimy o kontakt z autoryzowanym sprzedawcą Mavic®.

OSTRZEŻENIA DOTYCZĄCE OSI MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Przed każdą jazdą na rowerze upewnić się, że koła są pewnie zamocowane do widełek i do ramy. Należy w tym celu mocno uderzyć w koło i sprawdzić, czy oś Mavic Speed Release® jest prawidłowo 
zamocowana w sposób opisany w części „MONTAŻ I DOKRĘCANIE” poniżej. 1

Dokręcić oś Mavic Speed Release® do momentu usłyszenia kliknięcia, oznaczającego zatrzaśnięcie się skalibrowanego systemu dokręcania, zgodnie ze wskazówkami podanymi w części 
„MONTAŻ I DOKRĘCANIE” poniżej. Nieprawidłowe dokręcenie powoduje zagrożenie dla zdrowia lub życia.
Nie dokonywać żadnych modyfikacji osi Mavic Speed Release®, widełek ani ramy.

ZGODNOŚĆ
Osi Mavic Speed Release® można używać wyłącznie z widełkami i ramami przeznaczonymi dla osi Mavic Speed Release® oraz kołami Mavic®. Osie Mavic Speed Release® mogą być również zgodne z kołami 
wyposażonymi w gładką piastę wewnętrzną o odpowiedniej średnicy. 2

Zgodność należy sprawdzić z autoryzowanym sprzedawcą Mavic®. Oznaczenie „Mavic Speed Release®” na produkcie wraz z podaną średnicą osi eliminuje możliwość wszelkich błędów podczas montażu.
Przykład: Oznaczenie „Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” wskazuje, że oś jest zgodna:
• z ramami ze standardowym gwintem Mavic Speed Release® o średnicy otworu przelotowego osi wynoszącej 12 mm i odległości pomiędzy środkami wynoszącej 142 mm,
• z kołami wyposażonymi w piastę o stałej średnicy wewnętrznej 12 mm i długości 142 mm.
Ostrożnie: Oś Mavic Speed Release® jest wyposażona w gwint specjalny, który nie jest zgodny ze standardowymi gwintami dostępnymi na rynku.
Oś Mavic Speed Release® nie nadaje się dla stacjonarnych rowerów treningowych.

MONTAŻ I DOKRĘCANIE
a) Ogólny sposób postępowania
Oś Mavic Speed Release® jest wyposażona w opatentowany system indeksujący, który umożliwia zakładanie koła w widełkach i/lub w ramie oraz zdejmowanie go bez całkowitego wymontowywania osi Mavic 
Speed Release® z koła.

Jest ona również wyposażona w opatentowany skalibrowany system dokręcania. Odłączenie sygnalizowane przez pierwsze kliknięcie oznacza, że osiągnięto prawidłową siłę dokręcenia. 8

Oś Mavic Speed Release® jest przeznaczona do dokręcania i odkręcania ręcznego. Użycie w tym celu narzędzi może spowodować jej uszkodzenie. 

b) Montaż początkowy osi Mavic Speed Release® w kole 
• WAŻNE: Sprawdzić, czy oś Mavic Speed Release®, piasta koła, końcówki widełek oraz rama są czyste.
•  Wsunąć oś Mavic Speed Release® do piasty koła na całą długość od strony otwartej lub przeciwnej do gwintu na widełkach (strona prawa) albo ramie (strona lewa). 3

•  Ustawić oś Mavic Speed Release®, pociągając ją w taki sposób, aby zlicowała się z piastą koła po stronie przeciwnej do dźwigni (czerwony fragment widoczny po stronie dźwigni). 4

c) Montaż koła w rowerze
•  Umieścić koło z zamontowaną osią Mavic Speed Release® w widełkach/ramie. 5

Jeżeli włożenie koła jest niemożliwe, zmienić ustawienie osi Mavic Speed Release® w sposób opisany w punkcie b).
• Popchnąć dźwignię w kierunku osiowym w celu wsunięcia końcówki osi w widełkach/ramie (widoczny czerwony fragment). 6

•  Przykręcić oś Mavic Speed Release®, obracając dźwignię w kierunku wskazanym strzałką 7  (w kierunku ruchu wskazówek zegara/ZAMYKANIA — czerwony fragment niewidoczny) do momentu 
automatycznego odłączenia sygnalizowanego kliknięciem. Koło jest prawidłowo dokręcone. 8

•  Kontynuować obracanie dźwigni w kierunku wskazanym strzałką (w kierunku ruchu wskazówek zegara/ZAMYKANIA) do momentu ustawienia jej w żądanym położeniu.  
Ustawienie może wymagać kilku kliknięć. 9

d) Zdejmowanie koła
• Odkręcić dźwignię, obracając ją w kierunku przeciwnym do ruchu wskazówek zegara do momentu, aż nie będzie wyczuwalny żaden opór (co najmniej 4 obroty). 10
• Aby zwolnić koło, pociągnąć dźwignię w kierunku osiowym do wycięcia indeksującego (ok. 10 mm — widoczny czerwony fragment). 11
• Wyjąć koło z widełek/ramy. 12

e) OSTROŻNIE
• Po każdym zamontowaniu koła sprawdzić, czy koło przednie jest prawidłowo wyśrodkowane w przednich widełkach, a koło tylne wyśrodkowane w ramie.
• W położeniu zaciśniętym dźwignia nie może dotykać żadnej innej części roweru.
• Należy pamiętać o ponownym zamocowaniu linek hamulcowych, o ile zachodzi taka konieczność.

KONSERWACJA
Oś Mavic Speed Release® nie wymaga specjalnej konserwacji.
W razie potrzeby należy ją czyścić suchą szmatką. Smarować gwinty osi Mavic Speed Release® niewielką ilością oleju lub suchego smaru. Nie używać zwykłych smarów.
Warunki gwarancji i dane kontaktowe działu obsługi klienta podano na stronie www.mavic.com
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Η ομάδα Mavic® έχει αξιοποιήσει όλη της την ενέργεια, την εμπειρία και την εξειδίκευση για τη σχεδίαση και την κατασκευή του άξονα Mavic Speed Release®.
Τα προϊόντα Mavic® διατίθενται μόνο από εγκεκριμένους αντιπροσώπους της Mavic®.

ΠΡΟΤΟΥ ΧΡΗΣΙΜΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΤΕ ΤΟΝ ΑΞΟΝΑ MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®, ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΤΙΣ ΠΑΡΑΚΑΤΩ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΤΥΧΟΝ ΕΙΔΙΚΟΥΣ ΟΔΗΓΟΥΣ ΧΡΗΣΗΣ ΠΟΥ 
ΠΑΡΕΧΟΝΤΑΙ (ΔΙΑΤΙΘΕΝΤΑΙ ΕΠΙΣΗΣ ΣΤΗ ΔΙΕΥΘΥΝΣΗ www.mavic.com). ΦΥΛΑΞΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΣΕ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΣ ΜΕΡΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΒΙΒΑΣΤΕ ΤΙΣ ΣΕ ΤΥΧΟΝ ΑΓΟΡΑΣΤΕΣ ΚΑΙ 
ΧΡΗΣΤΕΣ.

ΓΕΝΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ
Η ποδηλασία εμπεριέχει αναγκαστικά κάποιον κίνδυνο τραυματισμού, ο οποίος μπορεί να αποβεί έως και μοιραίος.
Η παράβλεψη των οδηγιών που παρέχονται παρακάτω ενδέχεται να αποβεί σε τραυματισμό ή ακόμα και θάνατο.
Εάν έχετε οποιαδήποτε αμφιβολία σχετικά με τον τρόπο χρήσης, συναρμολόγησης, συντήρησης, επισκευής ή αντικατάστασης των αρχικών εξαρτημάτων, συμβουλευτείτε τον πλησιέστερο εγκεκριμένο αντιπρόσωπο της Mavic®.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΣΥΓΚΕΚΡΙΜΕΝΑ ΓΙΑ ΤΟΥΣ ΑΞΟΝΕΣ MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Κάθε φορά που χρησιμοποιείτε το ποδήλατό σας, να ελέγχετε αν οι τροχοί είναι καλά στερεωμένοι στο πιρούνι και τον σκελετό: Τραβήξτε απότομα τον τροχό για να βεβαιωθείτε ότι ο άξονας Mavic Speed 
Release® είναι σωστά σφιγμένος όπως περιγράφεται στην ενότητα ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΣΦΙΞΗ. 1

Σφίξτε τον άξονα Mavic Speed Release® μέχρι να ακούσετε ένα κλικ, το οποίο υποδεικνύει ότι το βαθμονομημένο σύστημα σύσφιξης είναι εμπλεγμένο, σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες για 
ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΣΦΙΞΗ παρακάτω. Η εσφαλμένη σύσφιξη ενέχει κίνδυνο τραυματισμού ή ακόμα και θανάτου.
Μην πραγματοποιείτε αλλαγές στον άξονα, το πιρούνι και τον σκελετό Mavic Speed Release®.

ΣΥΜΒΑΤΟΤΗΤΑ
Οι άξονες Mavic Speed Release® πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο με συμβατά πιρούνια και σκελετούς Mavic Speed Release®, καθώς και με τροχούς Mavic®. Οι άξονες Mavic Speed Release® ενδέχεται επίσης να είναι 
συμβατοί με τροχούς που είναι εξοπλισμένοι με λεία εσωτερική πλήμνη αντίστοιχης διαμέτρου. 2

Επιβεβαιώστε τη συμβατότητα με τον εγκεκριμένο αντιπρόσωπο της Mavic®. Η σήμανση «Mavic Speed Release®» στο προϊόν, μαζί με το μέγεθος του άξονα, αποτρέπει όλα τα σφάλματα τοποθέτησης.
Παράδειγμα: Η σήμανση «Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142» σημαίνει ότι ο άξονάς σας είναι συμβατός:
• με σκελετό που διαθέτει το πρότυπο σπειρώματος Mavic Speed Release® με διάμετρο περαστού άξονα 12 mm και απόσταση 142 mm από κέντρο σε κέντρο.
• με τον τροχό εξοπλισμένο με πλήμνη σταθερής εσωτερικής διαμέτρου 12 mm και μήκους 142 mm.
Προσοχή: Ο άξονας Mavic Speed Release® είναι εξοπλισμένος με συγκεκριμένα σπειρώματα τα οποία δεν είναι συμβατά με τα κανονικά πρότυπα της αγοράς.
Ο άξονας Mavic Speed Release® δεν είναι συμβατός με όργανα οικιακής γυμναστικής.

ΣΥΝΑΡΜΟΛΟΓΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΣΦΙΞΗ
α) Γενική λειτουργία
Ο άξονας Mavic Speed Release® είναι εξοπλισμένος με κατοχυρωμένο σύστημα δεικτοδότησης που σας επιτρέπει την τοποθέτηση ή την αφαίρεση του τροχού στο πιρούνι ή/και τον σκελετό χωρίς να αφαιρείτε εντελώς 
τον άξονα Mavic Speed Release® από τον τροχό.

Είναι επίσης εξοπλισμένος με κατοχυρωμένο βαθμονομημένο σύστημα σύσφιξης. Η απεμπλοκή που υποδεικνύεται από το πρώτο κλικ διασφαλίζει ότι έχει επιτευχθεί το σωστό επίπεδο σύσφιξης. 8

Ο άξονας Mavic Speed Release® έχει σχεδιαστεί για σύσφιξη ή χαλάρωση με το χέρι. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε ποτέ εργαλεία, καθώς η χρήση τους ενδέχεται να προκαλέσει βλάβη.

β) Αρχική τοποθέτηση του άξονα Mavic Speed Release® στον τροχό 
• ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΟ: Ελέγξτε ότι ο άξονας Mavic Speed Release®, η πλήμνη του τροχού, τα άκρα των πιρουνιών και ο σκελετός είναι καθαρά.
•  Εισαγάγετε τον άξονα Mavic Speed Release® στην πλήμνη του τροχού σε όλο το μήκος του από την ανοιχτή πλευρά ή από την αντίθετη πλευρά των σπειρωμάτων στο πιρούνι (δεξιά πλευρά) ή στον σκελετό 

(αριστερή πλευρά). 3

•  Επανατοποθετήστε τον άξονα Mavic Speed Release® τραβώντας τον, ώστε το άκρο του να εφάπτεται πλήρως στην πλήμνη του τροχού στην αντίθετη πλευρά από τον μοχλό (ο κόκκινος άξονας είναι ορατός 
από την πλευρά του μοχλού). 4

γ) Τοποθέτηση του τροχού στο ποδήλατό σας
•  Τοποθετήστε τον τροχό και τον άξονα Mavic Speed Release® στο πιρούνι/στον σκελετό. 5  

Εάν δεν μπορείτε να εισαγάγετε τον τροχό, επανατοποθετήστε τον άξονα Mavic Speed Release® όπως περιγράφεται στην παράγραφο β).
• Πιέστε τον μοχλό περί τον άξονα για εμπλοκή του άκρου του άξονα στο πιρούνι/τον σκελετό (ορατός κόκκινος άξονας). 6

•  Βιδώστε τον άξονα Mavic Speed Release® στρέφοντας τον μοχλό προς την κατεύθυνση που υποδεικνύεται από το βέλος 7  (δεξιόστροφα/CLOSE, το κόκκινο τμήμα του άξονα δεν είναι πλέον ορατό) μέχρι 
να ακούσετε ένα κλικ που υποδεικνύει την αυτόματη απεμπλοκή. Ο τροχός σας είναι πλέον σωστά σφιγμένος. 8

• Συνεχίστε να στρέφετε τον μοχλό προς την κατεύθυνση που υποδεικνύεται από το βέλος (δεξιόστροφα/CLOSE) για να τοποθετήσετε τον μοχλό στην επιθυμητή θέση. Ενδέχεται να απαιτούνται αρκετά κλικ. 9

δ) Αφαίρεση του τροχού σας
• Χαλαρώστε τον μοχλό στρέφοντάς τον αριστερόστροφα μέχρι να μην παρουσιάζεται αντίσταση (τουλάχιστον 4 στροφές). 10
• Τραβήξτε τον μοχλό περί τον άξονα έως την εγκοπή δεικτοδότησης (περίπου 10 mm), προκειμένου να απελευθερωθεί ο τροχός (ο κόκκινος άξονας είναι ορατός). 11
• Αφαιρέστε τον τροχό από το πιρούνι/τον σκελετό. 12

ε) ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
• Κάθε φορά που προσαρτάτε τον τροχό, να ελέγχετε αν ο μπροστινός τροχός είναι σωστά κεντραρισμένος στο πιρούνι και ο πίσω τροχός κεντραρισμένος στον σκελετό.
• Στη θέση συγκράτησης, ο μοχλός δεν πρέπει να ακουμπά σε κανένα άλλο μέρος του ποδηλάτου.
• Μην ξεχάσετε να προσαρτήσετε ξανά την ντίζα του φρένου, εάν χρειάζεται.

ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Ο άξονας Mavic Speed Release® δεν απαιτεί συγκεκριμένη συντήρηση.
Καθαρίστε τον με στεγνό πανί, σύμφωνα με τις ανάγκες. Λιπάνετε ελαφρά τα σπειρώματα του άξονα Mavic Speed Release® με έλαιο ή ξηρό λιπαντικό. Μην χρησιμοποιείτε λιπαντικό.
Όροι εγγύησης και τμήμα εξυπηρέτησης πελατών στη διεύθυνση www.mavic.com

ELL

Tim tvrtke Mavic® svu je svoju energiju, iskustvo i znanje uložio u projektiranje i proizvodnju osovine Mavic Speed Release®.
Proizvodi Mavic® dostupni su samo kod ovlaštenih Mavic® prodavača.

PRIJE UPORABE OSOVINE MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® PAŽLJIVO PROČITAJTE OVE UPUTE I KORISNIČKE PRIRUČNIKE ZA POJEDINI PROIZVOD (DOSTUPNO NA www.mavic.com). 
UPUTE ČUVAJTE NA SIGURNOM MJESTU I PROSLIJEDITE IH POTENCIJALNIM KUPCIMA I KORISNICIMA.

OPĆA SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA
Vožnja bicikla nužno uključuje rizik od ozljeda, koje u nekim slučajevima mogu biti i opasne po život.
Zanemarivanje uputa navedenih u nastavku može dovesti do ozljeda ili smrti.
Ako niste sigurni kako se originalni dijelovi upotrebljavaju, sastavljaju, održavaju, popravljaju ili zamjenjuju, potražite savjet ovlaštenog Mavic® prodavača.

SIGURNOSNA UPOZORENJA ZA OSOVINE MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Svaki put kad koristite bicikl, provjerite jesu li kotači sigurno pričvršćeni na vilicu i okvir: snažno potegnite kotač kako biste provjerili je li osovina Mavic Speed Release® ispravo zategnuta, 
kako je opisano u odjeljku SASTAVLJANJE I ZATEZANJE u nastavku. 1

Zatežite osovinu Mavic Speed Release® dok ne čujete klik; taj zvuk znači da je aktiviran kalibrirani sustav zatezanja, u skladu sa smjernicama za SASTAVLJANJE I ZATEZANJE navedenim u nastavku. 
Neispravno zatezanje može dovesti do ozljeda ili smrti.
Nemojte mijenjati svoju osovinu Mavic Speed Release®, vilicu ili okvir.

KOMPATIBILNOST
Osovine Mavic Speed Release® upotrebljavajte isključivo s vilicama i okvirima kompatibilnima s Mavic Speed Release® i kotačima Mavic®. Vaše osovine Mavic Speed Release® također mogu biti kompatibilne 
s kotačima koji imaju glatku unutarnju glavčinu odgovarajućeg promjera. 2

Provjerite kompatibilnost kod ovlaštenog Mavic® prodavača. Oznaka “Mavic Speed Release®” na proizvodu i veličina osovine uklanjaju opasnost od pogrešaka prilikom postavljanja.
Primjer: “Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” znači da je vaša osovina kompatibilna sa sljedećim:
• okvirom koji ima standardni navoj Mavic Speed Release® s promjerom prolazne osovine od 12 mm i udaljenosti od središta do središta od 142 mm.
• s kotačem kojim ima glavčinu konstantnog unutarnjeg promjera od 12 mm i duljine od 142 mm.
Oprez: Osovina Mavic Speed Release® ima posebne navoje koji nisu kompatibilni s uobičajenim tržišnim standardima.
Osovina Mavic Speed Release® nije kompatibilna s kućnim uređajima za vježbanje.

SASTAVLJANJE I ZATEZANJE
a) Opći način rada
Osovina Mavic Speed Release® opremljena je patentiranim sustavom oznaka koji vam omogućuje da postavite ili skinete kotač s vilice i/ili okvira bez potrebe za potpunim uklanjanjem osovine 
Mavic Speed Release® s kotača.

Također je opremljena patentiranim kalibriranim sustavom zatezanja. Aktivacija zaključavanja signalizira se prvim klikom i jamči da je postignut ispravni stupanj zatezanja. 8

Osovina Mavic Speed Release® predviđena je za ručno zatezanje ili otpuštanje. Nemojte koristiti alate jer to može dovesti do oštećenja.

b) Prvo postavljanje osovine Mavic Speed Release® na kotač 
• VAŽNO: Provjerite jesu li osovina Mavic Speed Release®, glavčina kotača, krajevi vilice i okvir čisti.
•  Umetnite osovinu Mavic Speed Release® u glavčinu kotača uzduž čitave duljine s otvorene strane ili suprotno od navoja vilice (desna strana) ili okvira (lijeva strana). 3

•  Namjestite osovinu Mavic Speed Release® tako da je potežete kako bi se poravnala s glavčinom kotača na strani suprotnoj od poluge (crvena osovina vidljiva na strani poluge). 4

c) Postavljanje kotača na bicikl
•  Postavite kotač i njegovu osovinu Mavic Speed Release® na vilicu/okvir. 5  

Ako ne možete postaviti kotač, namjestite osovinu Mavic Speed Release® kako je opisano u stavku b).
• Gurnite osovinu aksijalno kako bi kraj osovine sjeo u vilicu/okvir (vidljiva crvena osovina). 6

•  Zategnite osovinu Mavic Speed Release® okretanjem poluge u smjeru strelice 7  (u smjeru kazaljke na satu/ZATEGNUTO, crveni dio osovine više nije vidljiv) dok ne čujete klik, koji označava automatsku 
aktivaciju zaključavanja. Vaš je kotač sada ispravno zategnut. 8

• Nastavite okretati polugu u smjeru strelice (smjer kazaljke na satu/ZATEGNUTO) kako biste postavili polugu u željeni položaj. Možda će biti potrebno nekoliko klikova. 9

d) Skidanje kotača
• Otpustite polugu tako da je okrećete u smjeru suprotnom od kazaljke na satu dok ne nestane otpor (najmanje 4 okretaja). 10

• Povucite polugu aksijalno prema gore do označenog zareza (oko 10 mm) kako biste otpustili kotač (crvena poluga je vidljiva). 11

• Skinite kotač s vilice/okvira. 12

e) OPREZ
• Svaki put kad montirate kotač, provjerite je li prednji kotač ispravno centriran u odnosu na vilicu i je li stražnji kotač centriran u odnosu na okvir.
• U zategnutom položaju poluga ne smije dodirivati nijedan drugi dio bicikla.
• Ne zaboravite po potrebi ponovno montirati sajle kočnice.

ODRŽAVANJE
Osovina Mavic Speed Release® ne zahtijeva posebno održavanje.
Prema potrebi je čistite pomoću suhe krpe. Blago podmažite navoje osovine Mavic Speed Release® pomoću ulja ili suhog maziva. Nemojte koristiti obična maziva.
Uvjete jamstva i službu za korisnike potražite na www.mavic.com

Коллектив Mavic® вложил все свои знания, энергию и опыт в разработку и производство этой оси Mavic Speed Release®.
Продукция Mavic® доступна только у авторизованных торговых представителей Mavic®.

ПЕРЕД ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ ОСИ MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧИТАЙТЕ СЛЕДУЮЩИЕ ИНСТРУКЦИИ И ВСЕ ПРИЛАГАЕМЫЕ РУКОВОДСТВА 
ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯ (ТАКЖЕ ДОСТУПНЫ НА САЙТЕ www.mavic.com). ХРАНИТЕ ЭТИ ИНСТРУКЦИИ В НАДЕЖНОМ МЕСТЕ И ПЕРЕДАВАЙТЕ ИХ ПОТЕНЦИАЛЬНЫМ 
ПОКУПАТЕЛЯМ И ПОЛЬЗОВАТЕЛЯМ.

ОБЩИЕ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ
Езда на велосипеде неизбежно сопряжена с риском травматизма и даже может повлечь смертельный исход.
Несоблюдение следующих инструкций может привести к травмам или даже смерти.
Если у вас есть любые сомнения по использованию, сборке, техническому обслуживанию, ремонту или замене оригинальных деталей, проконсультируйтесь у авторизованного торгового 
представителя Mavic®.
ОСОБЫЕ ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЯ О БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ ДЛЯ ОСЕЙ MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Перед каждой поездкой убедитесь, что колеса плотно прикреплены к раме и вилке: резко потянув колесо, проверьте, что ось Mavic Speed Release® затянута должным образом, как описано 
в разделе СБОРКА И ЗАТЯЖКА ниже. 1

Затяните ось Mavic Speed Release®, пока не услышите щелчок системы точной затяжки, в соответствии с инструкциями в разделе СБОРКА И ЗАТЯЖКА ниже. Неправильная затяжка 
может привести к риску получения травм или даже смерти.
Не вносите никаких модификаций в ось Mavic Speed Release®, вилку или раму.
СОВМЕСТИМОСТЬ
Используйте ось Mavic Speed Release® только с колесами Mavic®, а также с вилками и рамами, совместимыми с Mavic Speed Release®. С осью Mavic Speed Release® также могут быть совместимы колеса, 
оснащенные цельной внутренней втулкой соответствующего диаметра. 2

Спросите о совместимости у торгового представителя Mavic®. Чтобы избежать проблем с установкой, убедитесь в наличии маркировки «Mavic Speed Release®» и используйте ось нужного размера.
Пример. Ось с маркировкой «Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142» совместима со следующими деталями:
• рама с резьбой стандарта Mavic Speed Release® и сквозная ось диаметром 12 мм и межцентровым расстоянием 142 мм;
• колесо со втулкой постоянного внутреннего диаметра 12 мм длиной 142 мм.
Внимание! Ось Mavic Speed Release® имеет особую резьбу, которая не совместима с обычными стандартами, представленными на рынке.
Ось Mavic Speed Release® не совместима с велотренажерами.
СБОРКА И ЗАТЯЖКА
1. Общие указания.
Ось Mavic Speed Release® оснащена запатентованной системой маркировки, которая позволяет устанавливать колесо на вилку и/или раму и снимать его без необходимости полностью извлекать ось 
Mavic Speed Release® из колеса.

Ось Mavic Speed Release® также оснащена запатентованной системой точной затяжки. Освобождение с характерным первым щелчком указывает на правильный уровень затяжки. 8

Ось Mavic Speed Release® предназначена для затяжки и ослабления вручную. Использование любых инструментов может привести к поломке.
2. Первоначальная установка оси Mavic Speed Release® в колесо. 
• ВАЖНО! Убедитесь в чистоте оси Mavic Speed Release®, рамы, втулки колеса и наконечников перьев вилки.
•  Вставьте ось Mavic Speed Release® во втулку колеса на всю длину с открытой стороны или напротив резьбы в вилке (справа) или раме (слева). 3

•  Сдвиньте ось Mavic Speed Release® так, чтобы ее конец оказался вровень со втулкой колеса на противоположной рычагу стороне (область красного цвета на стороне рычага). 4

3. Установка колеса на велосипед.
•  Вставьте колесо с осью Mavic Speed Release® в вилку или раму. 5

Если вам не удается вставить колесо, сдвиньте ось Mavic Speed Release®, как описано на шаге 2.
• Надавите на рычаг в направлении оси, чтобы зафиксировать конец оси в вилке или раме (область красного цвета). 6

•  Затяните ось Mavic Speed Release®, повернув рычаг в направлении, обозначенном стрелкой 7  (по часовой стрелке, область красного цвета больше не видна), до щелчка, который указывает 
на автоматическое расцепление. Теперь колесо затянуто должным образом. 8

• Продолжайте поворачивать рычаг в направлении, обозначенном стрелкой (по часовой стрелке), чтобы зафиксировать его в желаемом положении. Могут потребоваться несколько щелчков. 9

4. Снятие колеса.
• Ослабьте рычаг, повернув его против часовой стрелки, пока не почувствуете отсутствие сопротивления (не менее 4 поворотов). 10
• Вытяните рычаг в направлении оси, пока не появится установочная метка (около 10 мм), чтобы освободить колесо (станет видна область красного цвета). 11
• Снимите колесо с вилки или оси. 12
5. ВНИМАНИЕ!
• Каждый раз, устанавливая колесо, проверяйте, что переднее колесо правильно центрировано относительно вилки, а заднее — относительно рамы.
• В закрытом положении рычаг не должен касаться никаких деталей велосипеда.
• Не забудьте заново установить тормозные тросики, если это необходимо.
ТЕХНИЧЕСКОЕ ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
Ось Mavic Speed Release® не требует специального технического обслуживания.
При необходимости очищайте ее сухой тканью. Слегка смажьте резьбу оси Mavic Speed Release® смазочным маслом или сухой смазкой. Не используйте консистентную смазку.
Гарантийные условия и контактные данные для сервисного обслуживания см. на сайте www.mavic.com

Mavic® ekibi, Mavic Speed Release® mili tasarlamak ve üretmek için sahip olduğu tüm enerjisinden, deneyiminden ve uzmanlığından yararlanmıştır.
Mavic® ürünleri yalnızca yetkili Mavic® bayileri tarafından satılabilir.

MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® MİLİNİZİ KULLANMADAN ÖNCE AŞAĞIDAKİ TALİMATLARI VE BİRLİKTE VERİLEN DİĞER ÖZEL KULLANICI KILAVUZLARINI DİKKATLE OKUYUN 
(KILAVUZLAR www.mavic.com ADRESİNDE DE MEVCUTTUR). TALİMATLARI GÜVENLİ BİR YERDE SAKLAYIN VE GELECEKTE SATIN ALACAK KİŞİLERE VE KULLANICILARA BU 
TALİMATLARI DA İLETİN.

GENEL GÜVENLİK UYARILARI
Bisiklet sporu, ölümcül bile olabilecek kaza riskleri barındırır.
Aşağıda verilen talimatlara uyulmaması, yaralanmaya ve hatta ölüme neden olabilir.
Orijinal parçaları nasıl kullanacağınız, monte edeceğiniz, onaracağınız, değiştireceğiniz veya bunların bakımını nasıl yapacağınız konusunda herhangi bir şüpheniz varsa lütfen yetkili Mavic® bayinize başvurun.

MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® MİLLERE ÖZEL GÜVENLİK UYARILARI
Bisikletinizi her kullandığınızda tekerleklerin kadroya ve çatala tam olarak takıldığından emin olun: Mavic Speed Release® milin aşağıdaki MONTAJ VE SIKMA bölümünde açıklanan şekilde gerektiği 
gibi sıkıştırılıp sıkıştırılmadığını kontrol etmek için tekerleği sertçe çekin. 1

Aşağıdaki MONTAJ VE SIKMA yönergeleri uyarınca ayarlı sıkma sisteminin devreye girdiğini gösteren klik sesini duyana kadar Mavic Speed Release® mili sıkın. Yanlış sıkılması, yaralanma ve hatta 
ölüm riski doğurabilir.
Mavic Speed Release® mil, çatal veya kadronuzda herhangi bir değişiklik yapmayın.

UYUMLULUK
Mavic Speed Release® milleriniz yalnızca Mavic Speed Release® uyumlu çatallar ve kadrolarla ve Mavic® tekerleklerle kullanılmalıdır. Mavic Speed Release® milleriniz ayrıca, uygun çapa sahip düz bir iç göbek 
ile donatılmış tekerleklerle de uyumlu olabilir. 2

Uyumluluk için yetkili Mavic® bayinize danışın. Ürün üzerinde mil boyutunu da içeren “Mavic Speed Release®” işareti, tüm montaj hatalarını ortadan kaldırır.
Örnek: “Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” ifadesi, milinizin aşağıdaki bileşenlerle uyumlu olduğu anlamına gelir:
• tam mil çapı 12 mm, eksenden eksene uzaklığı 142 mm olan Mavic Speed Release® standart pedal yivine sahip bir kadro.
• kesintisiz iç çapı 12 mm ve uzunluğu 142 mm olan bir göbek ile donatılmış tekerlek.
Dikkat: Mavic Speed Release® mil, piyasa standartları ile uyumlu olmayan özel pedal yivleriyle donatılmıştır.
Mavic Speed Release® mil, “home trainer” aletleri ile uyumlu değildir.

MONTAJ VE SIKMA
a) Genel çalışma
Mavic Speed Release® mil, Mavic Speed Release® mili tekerlekten tamamen sökmeden tekerleği çatala ve/veya kadroya takıp çıkarmanıza olanak sağlayan patentli bir dizinleme sistemi ile donatılmıştır.

Ayrıca, patentli bir ayarlanmış sıkma sistemi barındırır. Birinci klik sesi duyulduğunda sistemin bağlantısının kesilmesiyle doğru sıkma düzeyine ulaşılmış olur. 8

Mavic Speed Release® mil, elle sıkılabilir veya gevşetilebilir şekilde tasarlanmıştır. Bu işlemler için hiçbir zaman alet kullanmayın; aksi takdirde ürün hasar görebilir.

b) Mavic Speed Release® milin tekerleğe ilk montajı 
• ÖNEMLİ: Mavic Speed Release® milin, tekerlek göbeğinin, çatal uçlarının ve kadronun temiz olup olmadığını kontrol edin.
•  Mavic Speed Release® milin tamamını, açık taraftan veya çatal (sağ taraf) ya da kadrodaki (sol taraf) karşıt pedal yivlerinden tekerlek göbeğinin içine takın. 3

•  Ucunun kolun (kol tarafında görünen kırmızı mil) karşı tarafındaki tekerlek göbeğine sıfır olması için Mavic Speed Release® mili çekerek yeniden konumlandırın. 4

c) Tekerleği bisikletinize monte etme
•  Tekerleği ve Mavic Speed Release® milini çatalınıza/kadronuza takın. 5

Tekerleği takamıyorsanız Mavic Speed Release® mili b) paragrafında açıklanan şekilde yeniden konumlandırın.
• Milin ucunu çatala/kadroya (görünen kırmızı mil) geçirmek için kolu eksenel olarak itin. 6

•  Sistemin bağlantısının otomatik olarak kesilmesi işlemi klik sesiyle tamamlanana kadar kolu ok ile gösterilen yönde çevirerek Mavic Speed Release® mili vidalayın 7  (saat yönünde/CLOSE (KAPALI), 
milin kırmızı bölümü artık görünmez). Tekerleğiniz artık gereken şekilde sıkılmıştır. 8

• İstenen konuma getirmek için kolu ok ile gösterilen yönde (saat yönünde/CLOSE (KAPALI)) çevirmeye devam edin. Birden fazla klik sesi duymanız gerekebilir. 9

d) Tekerleği çıkarma
• Hiçbir direnç hissetmeyene kadar saat yönünün tersine çevirerek kolu gevşetin (en az 4 tur). 10

• Tekerleği serbest bırakmak için (kırmızı mil görünür) kolu dizinleme çentiğine kadar (yaklaşık 10 mm) eksenel olarak çekin. 11

• Tekerleği çataldan/kadrodan çıkarın. 12

e) DİKKAT
• Tekerlek her takıldığında ön tekerleğin çatalı tam olarak ortaladığından ve arka tekerleğin kadroyu tam olarak ortaladığından emin olun.
• Sıkıştırılmış konumdaki kol, bisikletin herhangi başka bir parçasına dokunmamalıdır.
• Gerektiğinde fren kablolarını yeniden takmayı unutmayın.

BAKIM
Mavic Speed Release® mil, özel bir bakım gerektirmez.
Gerektiğinde kuru bir bez yardımıyla temizleyin. Mavic Speed Release® milinizin pedal yivlerini normal veya kuru yağ ile hafifçe yağlayın. Makine yağı kullanmayın.
Garanti koşulları ve müşteri hizmetleri departmanına www.mavic.com adresinden erişebilirsiniz.

Ekipa Mavic® je vložila vso svojo energijo, izkušnje in znanje v načrtovanje in izdelavo osi Mavic Speed Release®.
Izdelke Mavic® lahko kupite le pri pooblaščenih distributerjih Mavic®.

PRED UPORABO OSI MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® SKRBNO PREBERITE V NADALJEVANJU NAVEDENE NAPOTKE IN VSA POSEBNA NAVODILA ZA UPORABO (NA RAZPOLAGO 
TUDI NA www.mavic.com). SHRANITE NAVODILA NA VARNEM MESTU IN JIH POSREDUJTE MOREBITNIM KUPCEM IN UPORABNIKOM.

SPLOŠNA VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA
Kolesarjenje je že samo po sebi povezano s tveganjem poškodb, lahko celo smrtnih.
Neupoštevanje spodaj navedenih navodil lahko povzroči poškodbe ali celo smrt.
Če ste v dvomih glede uporabe, sestavljanja, vzdrževanja, popravil ali zamenjave originalnih delov, se posvetujte s pooblaščenim zastopnikom podjetja Mavic®.

VARNOSTNA OPOZORILA, KI VELJAJO POSEBEJ ZA OSI MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Pri vsaki uporabi svojega kolesa preverite, ali so kolesa dobro pritrjena na vilice in okvir: sunkovito potolcite po kolesu in s tem preverite, ali je os Mavic Speed Release® pravilno pritrjena, 
kot je opisano v spodnji točki SESTAVLJANJE IN PRIVIJANJE. 1

Privijajte os Mavic Speed Release®, dokler ne zaslišite klik, ki vas opozarja, da deluje kalibrirani sistem za pritezanje, kot je navedeno v spodnjih smernicah za SESTAVLJANJE IN PRIVIJANJE. 
Nepravilno zategovanje povzroči tveganje, povezano s poškodbami ali celo smrtjo.
Ne spreminjajte kakorkoli osi Mavic Speed Release®, vilic ali okvirja.

ZDRUŽLJIVOST
Osi Mavic Speed Release® se lahko uporabljajo le z združljivimi vilicami in okvirji Mavic Speed Release® ter kolesi Mavic®. Osi Mavic Speed Release® so lahko združljive s kolesi, ki imajo gladko notranje 
pesto ustreznega premera. 2

Zagotovite združljivost s pomočjo pooblaščenega zastopnika družbe Mavic®. Oznaka Mavic Speed Release® na izdelku, skupaj z velikostjo osi, prepreči napake pri montaži.
Primer: Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142 pomeni, da je vaša os združljiva:
• z okvirjem, opremljenim standardnim navojem Mavic Speed Release® s premerom osi 12 mm in razdaljo 142 mm od sredine do sredine.
• s kolesom, opremljenim s pestom notranjega premera 12 mm in dolžine 142 mm.
Pozor: Os Mavic Speed Release® je opremljena s posebnim navojem, ki ni združljiv z normalnimi tržnimi standardi.
Os Mavic Speed Release® ni združljiva z domačimi napravami za trening.

SESTAVLJANJE IN PRIVIJANJE
a) Splošno delovanje
Os Mavic Speed Release® je opremljena s patentiranim indeksirnim sistemom, ki omogoča, da namestite kolo na vilice in/ali okvir oz. ga snamete z vilic in/ali okvirja, ne da bi popolnoma odstranili 
os Mavic Speed Release® s kolesa.

Opremljen je s patentiranim kalibriranim sistemom za zategovanje. Ločitev, ki jo označuje prvi klik, vas opozarja, da je os ustrezno privita. 8

Os Mavic Speed Release® je načrtovana za ročno privijanje in odvijanje. Nikoli ne uporabljajte orodja, saj lahko povzročite poškodbe.

b) Začetna montaža osi Mavic Speed Release® na kolo 
• POMEMBNO: Preverite, ali so os Mavic Speed Release®, pesto kolesa, konec vilic in okvir čisti.
•  Vstavite os Mavic Speed Release® v pesto kolesa po celotni dolžini z odprte strani ali nasprotne strani navoja v vilicah (desna stran) ali v okvirju (leva stran). 3

•  Premestite os Mavic Speed Release® tako, da jo potegnete in poravnate njena konca s pestom kolesa na nasprotni strani ročice (rdeča os je vidna na strani z ročico). 4

c) Namestitev obroča na kolo
•  Namestite kolo, opremljeno z osjo Mavic Speed Release® na vilice/okvir. 5  

Če kolesa ne morete namestiti, premestite os Mavic Speed Release®, kot je opisano v odstavku b).
• Potisnite ročico v smeri osi in s tem namestite konec osi v vilice/okvir (vidna rdeča os). 6

•  Privijajte os Mavic Speed Release® z vrtenjem ročice v smeri, označeni s puščico 7  (smer urnih kazalcev/ZAPIRANJE, rdeči del osi ni več viden), dokler ne slišite klika, ki označuje samodejno ločitev. 
Vaše kolo je zdaj pravilno pritrjeno. 8

• Nadaljujte z vrtenjem ročice v smeri, ki jo označuje puščica (v smeri urnih kazalcev/ZAPIRANJE) in s tem postavite ročico v želeni položaj. Pri tem lahko slišite več klikov. 9

d) Odstranitev kolesa
• Sprostite ročico z vrtenjem v nasprotni smeri urnih kazalcev, dokler ne čutite več upora (vsaj 4 obrati). 10

• Potegnite ročico v smeri osi do označevalne zareze (pribl. 10 mm), da s tem sprostite kolo (vidna rdeča os). 11

• Snemite kolo iz vilic/okvirja. 12

e) POZOR
• Vsakokrat, ko namestite obroč, preverite, ali je prednje kolo pravilno centrirano glede na vilice in ali je zadnje kolo centrirano glede na okvir.
• V zapetem položaju se ročica ne sme dotikati nobenega drugega dela kolesa.
• Ne pozabite namestiti zavornih žic (če je to potrebno).

VZDRŽEVANJE
Os Mavic Speed Release® ne potrebuje nobenega posebnega vzdrževanja.
Po potrebi jo očistite s suho krpo. Rahlo namažite os Mavic Speed Release® z oljem ali suhim mazivom. Ne uporabljajte masti.
Garancijski pogoji in služba za stranke sta dosegljiva na www.mavic.com

Tím spoločnosti Mavic® vložil celú svoju energiu, skúsenosti a odborné znalosti do navrhovania a výroby osiek Mavic Speed Release®.
Výrobky Mavic® sú k dispozícii iba od schválených predajcov Mavic®.

PRED POUŽITÍM OSKY MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® SI POZORNE PREČÍTAJTE NASLEDOVNÉ POKYNY A VŠETKY ŠPECIÁLNE PRÍRUČKY PRE POUŽÍVATEĽA (TIEŽ K DISPOZÍCII NA INTERNETOVEJ 
STRÁNKE www.mavic.com). TÚTO PRÍRUČKU USCHOVAJTE NA BEZPEČNOM MIESTE A ODOVZDAJTE JU POTENCIÁLNYMI KUPCOM A POUŽÍVATEĽOM.

VŠEOBECNÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ UPOZORNENIA
Jazda na bicykli nevyhnutne zahŕňa určité nebezpečenstvo zranenia, ktoré môže byť dokonca smrteľné.
Nedodržiavanie nižšie uvedených pokynov môže viesť k zraneniu alebo dokonca k smrti.
Ak máte akékoľvek pochybnosti o tom, ako používať, montovať, udržiavať, opravovať alebo vymieňať originálne diely, obráťte sa na predajcu schváleného spoločnosťou Mavic®.
BEZPEČNOSTNÉ POKYNY TÝKAJÚCE SA OSIEK MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Pri bicyklovaní sa vždy uistite, že kolesá sú bezpečne upevnené k vidlici a rámu: koleso prudko potiahnite a skontrolujte, či je oska Mavic Speed Release® správne upevnená ako je popísané v časti  
MONTÁŽ A UTIAHNUTIE nižšie. 1

Osku Mavic Speed Release® upevnite tak, aby ste počuli cvaknutie, čo znamená, že kalibrovaný upevňovací systém je zapojený podľa pokynov v časti MONTÁŽ A UŤAHOVANIE nižšie.  
Nesprávne upevnenie predstavuje nebezpečenstvo zranenia alebo dokonca smrti.
Na oske Mavic Speed Release®, vidlici alebo ráme nerobte žiadne zmeny.
KOMPATIBILITA
Osky Mavic Speed Release® sa musia používať iba s kompatibilnými vidlicami a rámami Mavic Speed Release® a s kolesami Mavic®. Osky Mavic Speed Release® môžu byť kompatibilné aj s kolesami, ktoré sú vybavené 
hladkým vnútorným nábojom zodpovedajúceho priemeru. 2

Ohľadne kompatibility sa poraďte so svojim schváleným predajcom Mavic®. Označenie „Mavic Speed Release®“ na výrobku spolu s veľkosťou osky vylučujú všetky chyby pri montáži.
Príklad: „Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142“ znamená, že vaša oska je kompatibilná:
• s rámom Mavic Speed Release® so štandardným 12 mm závitom priechodnej osky a vzdialenosťou 142 mm od stredu po stred;
• s kolesom vybaveným nábojom s konštantným 12 mm identifikátorom a dĺžkou 142 mm.
Upozornenie: Oska Mavic Speed Release® je vybavená špeciálnymi závitmi, ktoré nie sú kompatibilné s bežnými štandardmi na trhu.
Oska Mavic Speed Release® nie je kompatibilná so „stacionárnymi bicyklami“.
MONTÁŽ A UŤAHOVANIE
a) Všeobecný postup
Oska Mavic Speed Release® je vybavená patentovaným deliacim systémom, ktorý umožňuje koleso nasadiť alebo odstrániť z vidlice a/alebo rámu bez úplného odstránenia osky Mavic Speed Release® z kolesa.
Vybavená je tiež patentovaným kalibrovaným upevňovacím systémom. Odpojenie, ktoré je signalizované prvým cvaknutím zaisťuje, že bol dosiahnutý správny stupeň utiahnutia. 8

Oska Mavic Speed Release® je navrhnutá tak, aby sa rukou dala upevniť alebo uvoľniť. Nepoužívajte nástroje, pretože by mohlo dôjsť k poškodeniu.

b) Prvé namontovanie osky Mavic Speed Release® na koleso 
• DÔLEŽITÉ: Skontrolujte, či sú oska Mavic Speed Release®, náboj kolesa, konce vidlice a rámu čisté.
•  Osku Mavic Speed Release® vložte do náboja kolesa po cele jej dĺžke od otvorenej strany alebo oproti závitu na vidlici (pravá strana) alebo ráme (ľavá strana). 3

•  Osku Mavic Speed Release® premiestnite potiahnutím tak, aby sa zarovnal jej koniec s nábojom kolesa na strane oproti páčky (červená oska viditeľná na stráne páčky). 4

c) Montáž kolesa na bicykel
•  Koleso s oskou Mavic Speed Release® založte na vidlicu/rám. 5  

Ak sa vám koleso nedá založiť, osku Mavic Speed Release® premiestnite podľa popisu v odseku b).
• Páčku zatlačte v smere osi, aby koniec osky zapadol do vidlice/rámu (viditeľná červená oska). 6

•  Osku Mavic Speed Release® naskrutkujte otočením páčky v smere označenom šípkou 7  (doprava/ZATVORIŤ, červená časť osky už nie je viditeľná), až kým cvaknutie neoznačí automatické odpojenie. Vaše koleso je teraz 
správne upevnené. 8

•  Ak chcete páčku umiestniť do požadovanej polohy, otáčajte ňou v smere označenom šípku (doprava/ZATVORIŤ). Môže byť potrebných viac kliknutí. 9

d) Odmontovanie kolesa
• Páčku uvoľnite jej otočením doľava, až kým nepocítite žiadny odpor (minimálne 4 otočenia). 10
• Ak chcete koleso zložiť, páčku potiahnite v osi až po deliacu drážku (približne 10 mm) (červená oska je viditeľná). 11
• Koleso odstráňte z vidlice/rámu. 12

e) UPOZORNENIE
• Keď je koleso pripevnené, vždy skontrolujte, či je predné koleso na prednej vidlici správne vystredené a či je zadné koleso vystredené v ráme.
• Keď je páčka v upevnenej polohe, nesmie sa dotýkať inej časti bicykla.
• V prípade potreby nezabudnite znovu pripojiť brzdové lanká.

ÚDRŽBA
Oska Mavic Speed Release® si nevyžaduje žiadnu špecifickú údržbu.
Podľa potreby ju vyčistite čistou handričkou. Na závity osky Mavic Speed Release® naneste olej alebo suché mazivo. Nepoužívajte mazací tuk.
Záručné podmienky a oddelenie zákazníckych služieb nájdete na www.mavic.com

Mavic®-i meeskond on pannud kogu oma energia, kogemused ja teadmised Mavic Speed Release®-i telje väljatöötamisse ning valmistamisse.
Mavic®-i tooteid saab ainult Mavic®-i heakskiidetud edasimüüja juurest.

ENNE MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-I TELJE KASUTAMIST LUGEGE HOOLIKALT JÄRGMISI JUHISEID JA KÕIKI OLEMASOLEVAID ERIJUHENDEID 
(OLEMAS KA VEEBILEHEL www.mavic.com). HOIDKE KASUTUSJUHENDEID KINDLAS KOHAS NING ANDKE NEED EDASI POTENTSIAALSETELE 
OSTJATELE JA KASUTAJATELE.

ÜLDISED OHUTUSHOIATUSED
Jalgrattasõiduga kaasneb paratamatult mõningane vigastuste oht ja need võivad olla isegi surmavad.
Alltoodud juhiste eiramine võib tuua kaasa vigastusi või isegi surma.
Kui teil tekib kahtlusi, kuidas originaalvaruosi kasutada, kokku panna, hooldada, remontida või vahetada, pöörduge volitatud Mavic®-i edasimüüja poole.

MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-I TELGEDE SPETSIIFILISED OHUTUSHOIATUSED
Jalgratta kasutamisel veenduge iga kord, et rattad on kindlalt kahvli ja raami külge kinnitatud: sikutage Mavic Speed Release®-i telge selle korraliku kinnituse 
kontrollimiseks, nagu on kirjeldatud allpool jaotises KOKKUPANEK JA PINGUTAMINE. 1

Pingutage Mavic Speed Release®-i telge allpool toodud jaotise KOKKUPANEK JA PINGUTAMINE juhiste kohaselt, kuni kuulete klõpsu, mis näitab, 
et kalibreeritud pingutussüsteem on rakendunud. Vale pingutamine toob kaasa vigastuste ohu ja võib lõppeda isegi surmaga.
Ärge muutke mingil moel Mavic Speed Release®-i telge, kahvlit ega raami.

ÜHILDUVUS
Teie Mavic Speed Release®-i telgi tohib kasutada ainult koos Mavic Speed Release®-iga ühilduvate kahvlite ja raamide ning Mavic®-i ratastega. Mavic Speed Release® 
teljed võivad olla ühilduvad ka ratastega, millel on vastava läbimõõduga sileda sisepinnaga rumm. 2

Veenduge ühilduvuses Mavic®-ilt heakskiidu saanud edasimüüja abil. Märgistus „Mavic Speed Release®” tootel koos telje suurusega välistab kõik paigaldusvead.
Näide. „Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” tähendab, et teie telg on ühilduv:
• raamiga, millel on Mavic Speed Release®-i keerme standard 12 mm läbi telje läbimõõduga ja 142 mm keskmetevahelise kaugusega;
• rattaga, mis on varustatud konstantse 12 mm ID ja 142 mm pikkuse rummuga.
Ettevaatust! Mavic Speed Release®-i telg on varustatud spetsiaalse keermega, mis ei ühildu tavaliste turustandarditega.
Mavic Speed Release®-i telg ei ühildu „kodutreeneri” seadmetega.

MONTEERIMINE JA PINGUTAMINE
a) Üldine töö
Mavic Speed Release®-i telg on varustatud patenditud indekseerimissüsteemiga, mis võimaldab teil ratast kahvlile ja/või raamile kinnitada või sealt eemaldada 
Mavic Speed Release®-i telge rattalt täielikult eemaldamata.

See on varustatud ka patenditud kalibreeritud pingutussüsteemiga. Vabastamine, mida näitab esimene klõps, tagab õige pingutustaseme saavutamise. 8

Mavic Speed Release®-i telg on välja töötatud käsitsi pingutamiseks ja vabastamiseks. Ärge kunagi kasutage tööriistu, sest need võivad tekitada kahjustusi.

b) Mavic Speed Release®-i telje algne paigaldamine rattale 
• TÄHTIS. Veenduge, et Mavic Speed Release®-i telg, rattarumm, kahvlite otsad ja raam on puhtad.
•  Sisestage Mavic Speed Release®-i telg kogu pikkuses rattarummu avatud poolelt või kahvli (paremal poolel) või raami keerme vastasküljelt. 3

•  Paigutage Mavic Speed Release®-i telg ümber, tõmmates seda niimoodi, et selle ots oleks tasa rattarummu tasapinnaga hoova vastasküljel 
(punane telg hoova poolel näha). 4

c) Ratta paigaldamine jalgrattale
•  Sisestage ratas ja selle Mavic Speed Release®-i telg kahvlisse/raami. 5

Kui te ei suuda ratast paigaldada, muutke Mavic Speed Release®-i telje asendit, nagu on kirjeldatud lõigus b).
• Lükake hooba telje suunas telje otsa kinnitamiseks kahvlisse/raami (punane telg nähtaval). 6

•  Kruvige Mavic Speed Release®-i telg sisse, keerates hooba noolega näidatud suunas 7  (päripäeva/SULGEMINE, telje punane osa ei ole enam nähtav), 
kuni klõpsatus näitab automaatset vabanemist. Ratas on nüüd õigesti pingutatud. 8

• Jätkake hoova keeramist noolega näidatud suunas (päripäeva/SULGEMINE) selle soovitud asendisse viimiseks. Vaja võib minna mitut klõpsatust. 9

d) Ratta eemaldamine
• Vabastage hoob, keerates seda vastupäeva,kuni takistust pole enam tunda (vähemalt 4 pööret). 10

• Ratta vabastamiseks (punane telg nähtav) tõmmake hooba telje suunas kuni märgistussälguni (u 10 mm). 11

• Eemaldage ratas kahvlist/raamist. 12

e) ETTEVAATUST!
• Iga kord, kui ratta kokku panete, kontrollige, et esiratas asetseks esikahvli suhtes korralikult keskel ja tagaratas oleks raami suhtes keskel.
• Suletud asendis olev hoob ei tohi kokku puutuda jalgratta ühegi muu osaga.
• Ärge unustage vajaduse korral piduritrosse uuesti kinnitada.

HOOLDUS
Mavic Speed Release®-i telg ei vaja erihooldust.
Vajaduse korral puhastage puhta lapiga. Määrige Mavic Speed Release®-i telge vähese hulga õli või kuiva määrdega. Ärge kasutage tavalist määret.
Garantiitingimused ja klienditeenindusosakonna kontaktid leiate veebisaidilt www.mavic.com

.Mavic Speed Release® השקיע את כל מרצו, ניסיונו ומומחיותו בתכנון ובייצור סרן Mavic® צוות
.Mavic® זמינים רק אצל המפיצים המורשים של Mavic®  מוצרי

לפני השימוש בסרן ®MAVIC SPEED RELEASE, קרא בעיון את ההוראות הבאות ואת כל המדריכים המיוחדים המצורפים )ניתן למצוא אותם 
 גם בכתובת www.mavic.com(. שמור את ההוראות במקום בטוח והעבר אותן לרוכשים עתידיים ולמשתמשים פוטנציאליים.

אזהרות בטיחות כלליות
ברכיבה על אופניים טמון סיכון מסוים לפציעות, ואף סכנת חיים.

התעלמות מההוראות המצורפות עלולה לגרום לפציעה ואף למוות.
.Mavic® אם אינך בטוח לגבי אופן השימוש, ההרכבה, התחזוקה, התיקון או ההחלפה של חלקים מקוריים, פנה אל המפיץ המורשה של

Mavic Speed Release® אזהרות בטיחות ספציפיות לסרני
בכל שימוש שלך באופניים, ודא שהגלגלים מחוברים היטב למזלג ולמסגרת: משוך את הגלגל בחדות כדי לבדוק שסרן ®Mavic Speed Release מהודק בצורה 

1 נכונה למקומו, כמתואר בפרק "הרכבה והידוק" בהמשך. 
הדק את סרן ®Mavic Speed Release עד לשמיעת הקליק. כך תדע שמערכת ההידוק המכוילת הופעלה בהתאם להנחיות בפרק "הרכבה והידוק" בהמשך. 

הידוק לא נכון עלול לגרום לפציעה ואף למוות.
אין לבצע כל שינויים בסרן ®Mavic Speed Release, במזלג או במסגרת.

תאימות
ניתן להשתמש בסרני ®Mavic Speed Release רק עם מזלגות ומסגרות תואמי-®Mavic Speed Release ועם גלגלי ®Mavic. סרני ®Mavic Speed Release עשויים 

2 גם להתאים לגלגלים המצוידים בציר פנימי חלק בקוטר המתאים. 
את התאימות ניתן לוודא עם מפיץ ®Mavic. סימוני "®Mavic Speed Release" על המוצר, במקביל לגודל הסרן, נועדו למנוע כל טעויות התקנה.

לדוגמה: המשמעות של "Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142" היא שהסרן שלך מותאם:
• למסגרת עם תבריג סטנדרטי של ®Mavic Speed Release ועם קוטר של 12 מ"מ לכל רוחב הציר ומרחק ממרכז-למרכז של 142 מ"מ.

• שבה מותקן גלגל עם קוטר של 12 מ"מ לכל רוחב הציר ומרחק ממרכז-למרכז של 142 מ"מ.
שים לב: יש לסרן ®Mavic Speed Release תבריגים ספציפיים שאינם מותאמים לסטנדרט הנהוג בשוק.

סרן ®Mavic Speed Release אינו מותאם להתקני "אימון רכיבה ביתי".
הרכבה והידוק
א( תפעול כללי

סרן ®Mavic Speed Release מצויד במערכת מוגנת ע"י פטנט המאפשרת הרכבה או הסרה של הגלגל מהמזלג ו/או מהמסגרת בלי שיהיה צורך להסיר את 
סרן ®Mavic Speed Release כולו מהגלגל.

8 הוא מצויד גם במערכת הידוק מכוילת המוגנת ע"י פטנט. הקליק הראשון שתשמע מראה שהגעת למידת ההידוק הנכונה ושהמערכת תימנע הידוק נוסף. 
סרן ®Mavic Speed Release נועד להידוק או לשחרור בעזרת היד בלבד. לעולם אין להשתמש לשם כך בכלים, שכן עלול להיגרם נזק לאופניים.

ב( חיבור ראשוני של סרן ®Mavic Speed Release לגלגל 
• חשוב לזכור: ודא שסרן ®Mavic Speed Release, ציר הגלגל, קצות המזלג והמסגרת נקיים.

3 •  הכנס את סרן ®Mavic Speed Release לתוך ציר הגלגל לכל אורכו החל מהצד הפתוח, או בצד הנגדי של התבריג במזלג )צד ימין( או במסגרת )צד שמאל(. 
•  החזר את סרן ®Mavic Speed Release למקומו – משוך אותו מעט עד שקצהו יהיה בדיוק בקו ישר עם קצה ציר הגלגל בצד הנגדי לצד של הידית )ניתן 

4 לראות את החלק האדום של הסרן מצד הידית(. 
ג( חיבור הגלגל לאופניים

. 5  •  השחל את הגלגל ואת סרן ®Mavic Speed Release שלו על המזלג/המסגרת 
אם אינך מצליח להשחיל את הגלגל, החזר את סרן ®Mavic Speed Release למקומו כמתואר בסעיף ב'.

6 • דחוף את הידית פנימה כדי לחבר את הסרן למזלג/מסגרת )ניתן לראות את החלק האדום של הסרן(. 
7 )עם כיוון השעון=סגירה, כבר לא ניתן לראות את החלק האדום של הסרן(  •  הברג את סרן ®Mavic Speed Release פנימה על ידי סיבוב הידית בכיוון החץ 

8 עד שתשמע קליק המציין הידוק מלא )וכעת תימנע המערכת הידוק נוסף(. הגלגל מהודק כרגע היטב למקומו. 
9 • המשך לסובב את הידית בכיוון החץ )עם כיוון השעון=סגירה( כדי להביאה למקום הרצוי. ייתכן שיהיה צורך במספר קליקים. 

ד( הסרת הגלגל:
10 • שחרר את הידית על ידי סיבובה נגד כיוון השעון עד שלא תרגיש יותר בכל התנגדות )לפחות 4 סיבובים(. 

11 • משוך את הידית החוצה עד לחריץ הסימון )כ-10 מ"מ( כדי לשחרר את הגלגל )ניתן לראות את החלק האדום של הסרן(. 
12 • הסר את הגלגל מהמזלג/המסגרת. 

ה( שים לב
• בכל פעם שאתה מחבר את הגלגל, ודא שהגלגל הקדמי נמצא במרכז המזלג והגלגל האחורי נמצא במרכז השלדה.

• כאשר הידית הדוקה, אסור שהיא תיגע בחלק אחר של האופניים.
• אל תשכח לחבר מחדש את כבלי הבלם במידת הצורך.

תחזוקה
.Mavic Speed Release® אין צורך בתחזוקה מיוחדת עבור סרן

נקה אותו עם מטלית יבשה על פי הצורך. שמן מעט את תבריג סרן ®Mavic Speed Release בעזרת שמן או חומר סיכה יבש. אין להשתמש בגריז.
www.mavic.com ניתן לעיין בתנאי האחריות ובפרטי מחלקת שירות הלקוחות בכתובת
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Pasukan Mavic® telah mengerahkan semua tenaga, pengalaman dan kepakaran dalam mereka betuk dan menghasilkan gandar Mavic Speed Release® anda.
Produk Mavic® hanya disediakan daripada penjual yang diluluskan oleh Mavic®.

SEBELUM MENGGUNAKAN GANDAR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® ANDA, BACA ARAHAN BERIKUT DAN SEBARANG PANDUAN PENGGUNA KHAS YANG DISEDIAKAN 
DENGAN TELITI (JUGA TERSEDIA DI www.mavic.com). SIMPAN ARAHAN INI DI TEMPAT YANG SELAMAT DAN BERIKAN KEPADA BAKAL PEMBELI DAN PENGGUNA.

AMARAN KESELAMATAN AM
Berbasikal biasanya melibatkan sedikit risiko kecederaan yang boleh juga menyebabkan maut.
Tidak mempedulikan arahan yang disediakan di bawah boleh menyebabkan kecederaan atau juga kematian.
Jika anda ragu-ragu bagaimana hendak menggunakan, memasang, menyenggara, membaiki atau menggantikan bahagian asal, sila rujuk pengedar Mavic® yang diluluskan.

AMARAN KESELAMATAN KHUSUS UNTUK GANDAR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Setiap kali anda menggunakan basikal anda, pastikan roda dipasang dengan ketat pada sepit udang dan rangka – tarik roda untuk memastikan bahawa gandar Mavic Speed Release® 
diketatkan dengan betul seperti yang diterangkan dalam bahagian MEMASANG DAN MENGETATKAN di bawah. 1

Ketatkan gandar Mavic Speed Release® anda sehingga anda mendengar bunyi klik, menandakan bahawa sistem pengetatan tertentukur digunakan, menurut garis panduan MEMASANG 
DAN MENGETATKAN di bawah. Pengetatan yang tidak betul boleh menyebabkan kecederaan atau juga kematian.
Jangan buat sebarang perubahan kepada gandar Mavic Speed Release® rangka atau sepit udang anda.

KESESUAIAN
Gandar Mavic Speed Release® hanya boleh digunakan dengan Mavic Speed Release® sesuai dengan sepit udang dan rangka serta dengan roda Mavic®. Gandar Mavic Speed Release® anda 
juga sesuai dengan roda yang dilengkapi dengan hab dalam sekata bagi diameter yang sepadan. 2

Pastikan kesesuaian dengan penjual yang diluluskan oleh Mavic®. Lambang “Mavic Speed Release®” pada produk, berserta dengan saiz gandar, menghapuskan semua ralat pemasangan.
Contoh: “Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” bermakna bahawa gandar anda sesuai:
• dengan rangka yang mempunyai standard bebenang Mavic Speed Release® dengan 12 mm diameter melalui gandar dan 142 mm jarak tengah ke tengah.
• dengan roda yang dilengkapi dengan hab 12 mm DD tetap dan 142 mm panjang.
Awas: Gandar Mavic Speed Release® dilengkapi dengan bebenang khusus yang tidak sesuai dengan standard pasaran biasa.
Gandar Mavic Speed Release® tidak sesuai dengan peranti “latihan di rumah”.

MEMASANG DAN MENGETATKAN
a) Operasi umum
Gandar Mavic Speed Release® dilengkapi dengan sistem pengindeksan dilindungi paten yang membolehkan anda memasang atau menanggalkan roda pada sepit udang dan/atau rangka 
tanpa menanggalkan gandar Mavic Speed Release® sepenuhnya daripada roda.

Ia dilengkapi dengan sistem pengetatan tertentukur yang dilindungi paten. Pelepasan yang dinyatakan dengan klik pertama memastikan bahawa tahap pengetatan yang betul telah dicapai. 8

Gandar Mavic Speed Release® direka bentuk supaya boleh diketatkan dan dilonggarkan menggunakan tangan. Jangan gunakan alatan kerana berbuat demikian boleh menyebabkan 
kerosakan.

b) Pemasangan awal gandar Mavic Speed Release® pada roda 
• PENTING: periksa bahawa gandar Mavic Speed Release®, hab roda, hujung sepit udang dan rangka adalah bersih.
•  Sisipkan gandar Mavic Speed Release® ke dalam hab roda sepenuhnya dari sebelah terbuka atau bertentangan bebenang dalam sepit udang (sebelah kanan) atau rangka (sebelah kiri). 3

•  Posisi semula gandar Mavic Speed Release® dengan menariknya supaya hujungnya menjadi sama rata dengan hab roda di sebelah yang bertentangan dengan tuil (gandar merah kelihatan 
di sebelah tuil). 4

c) Memasang roda pada basikal anda
•  Sisipkan roda dan gandar Mavic Speed Release® pada sepit udang/rangka anda 5 .

Jika anda tidak dapat menyisipkan roda anda, posisi semula gandar Mavic Speed Release® seperti yang diterangkan dalam perenggan b).
• Tolak tuil secara paksian untuk memasukkan hujung gandar dalam sepit udang/rangka (gandar merah kelihatan). 6

•  Skru gandar Mavic Speed Release® ke dalam dengan memutarkan tuil dalam arah yang ditunjukkan oleh anak panah 7  (arah jam/TUTUP, bahagian merah gandar tidak lagi kelihatan) 
sehingga pelepasan automatik ditandakan oleh bunyi klik. Roda anda kini telah diketatkan dengan betul. 8

• Teruskan memutarkan tuil dalam arah yang ditunjukkan oleh anak panah (arah jam/TUTUP) untuk meletakkan tuil dalam kedudukan yang diingini. Beberapa bunyi klik mungkin diperlukan. 9

d) Menanggalkan roda anda:
• Longgarkan tuil dengan memutarnya dalam arah lawan jam sehingga tiada rintangan dirasai (sekurang-kurangnya 4 putaran). 10

• Tarik tuil secara paksian sehingga takuk pengindeksan (kira-kira 10 mm) untuk melepaskan roda (gandar merah kelihatan). 11

• Tanggalkan roda daripada sepit udang/rangka. 12

e) AWAS
• Setiap kali roda dipasang, periksa bahawa roda depan dipusatkan dengan betul pada sepit udang dan roda belakang dipusatkan dalam rangka.
• Dalam kedudukan terkapit, tuil tidak boleh menyentuh mana-mana bahagian lain basikal.
• Jangan lupa untuk menyambung semua kabel brek jika perlu.

PENYELENGGARAAN
Gandar Mavic Speed Release® tidak memerlukan penyelenggaraan khusus.
Bersihkan dengan kain kering, seperti yang diperlukan. Lincirkan sedikit pada bebenang gandar Mavic Speed Release® anda dengan minyak atau pelincir kering. Jangan gunakan gris.
Syarat waranti dan jabatan khidmat pelanggan di www.mavic.com

ทมีงาน Mavic® ไดทุ้ม่เทพลงังาน ประสบการณ์ และความเชีย่วชาญทัง้หมดในการออกแบบและสรา้งแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคณุ
ผลติภณัฑข์อง Mavic® จดัจ�าหน่ายโดยตวัแทนจ�าหน่ายทีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตจาก Mavic® เทา่นัน้

ก่อนท่ีจะใช้งานแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคณุ กรณุาอ่านค�าแนะน�าและคูมื่อผูใ้ช้ต่อไปน้ีอย่างละเอียดถ่ีถ้วน (คณุสามารถดคููมื่อผูใ้ช้ได้ท่ี www.mavic.com ได้ด้วย)  

จดัเกบ็ค�าแนะน�าและคูมื่อผูใ้ช้ไว้ในสถานท่ีท่ีปลอดภยั และส่งต่อให้กบัผูท่ี้จะเป็นผูซ้ื้อและผูใ้ช้คนต่อไปด้วย

ค�าเตือนเก่ียวกบัความปลอดภยัทัว่ไป
การขีจ่กัรยานมคีวามเสีย่งทีจ่ะเกดิการบาดเจบ็ หรอืการบาดเจบ็ถงึชวีติไดเ้ป็นปกตวิสิยั
การไมป่ฏบิตัติามค�าแนะน�าทีใ่หไ้วด้า้นลา่งน้ีอาจท�าใหเ้กดิการบาดเจบ็หรอืแมแ้ต่เสยีชวีติได้
หากคณุมขีอ้สงสยัใดๆ เกีย่วกบัวธิกีารใชง้าน การประกอบ การดแูลรกัษา การซ่อมแซม หรอืการเปลีย่นชิน้สว่นของแท ้กรณุาปรกึษาตวัแทนจ�าหน่ายทีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตจาก Mavic® ของคณุ

ค�าเตือนเก่ียวกบัความปลอดภยัส�าหรบัแกนเพลา MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

ทุกครัง้ทีคุ่ณใชง้านจกัรยานของคุณ ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าไดต้ดิตัง้ลอ้หน้าและหลงัเขา้กบัเฟรมและตะเกยีบอย่างแน่นหนาดแีลว้: ลองดงึลอ้แรงๆ เพื่อตรวจสอบว่าไดข้นัแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release®  
เขา้ทีอ่ย่างแน่นหนาและถูกตอ้งแลว้ ตามรายละเอยีดทีอ่ธบิายไวใ้นหวัขอ้การประกอบและการขนัให้แน่นทีด่า้นล่างน้ี 1

ขนัแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคุณจนกระทัง่ไดย้นิเสยีงดงัคลกิ ซึง่เป็นสญัญาณบ่งชีว้่าระบบการขนัทีป่รบัเทยีบแลว้ไดป้ระสานเขา้ที ่ตามแนวทางในหวัขอ้การประกอบและการขนัให้แน่น 
ทีด่า้นล่างน้ี การขนัแกนเพลาอย่างไม่ถูกตอ้งจะท�าใหผู้ใ้ชเ้สีย่งต่อการบาดเจบ็หรอืแมแ้ต่เสยีชวีติได้
อยา่ท�าการเปลีย่นแปลงใดๆ ทัง้สิน้กบัแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ตะเกยีบ หรอืเฟรมของคณุ

ความเข้ากนัได้
แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคณุสามารถใชง้านไดก้บัตะเกยีบและเฟรมทีเ่ขา้กนัไดก้บัผลติภณัฑ ์Mavic Speed Release® และลอ้ Mavic® เทา่นัน้ แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคณุอาจสามารถ 
ใชง้านกบัดมุลอ้แบบเรยีบทีม่เีสน้ผา่นศนูยก์ลางเทา่กนัได ้ 2

กรณุาตรวจสอบความเขา้กนัไดข้องอุปกรณ์ต่างๆ กบัตวัแทนจ�าหน่ายทีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตจาก Mavic® ของคณุ กรณุาตรวจสอบขดีเครือ่งหมาย «Mavic Speed Release®» บนผลติภณัฑ ์รวมทัง้ขนาดของแกนเพลา เพือ่ใหแ้น่ใจ
ไดว้า่จะไมม่ขีอ้ผดิพลาดในการตดิตัง้
ตวัอยา่งเชน่: «Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142» หมายความวา่แกนเพลาของคณุสามารถใชง้านรว่มกบั:
• เฟรมทีม่มีาตรฐานเกลยีว Mavic Speed Release® ขนาดเสน้ผา่นศนูยก์ลางเทา่กนัตลอดความยาวของแกนเพลา 12 มม. และความยาววดัจากจดุกึง่กลางดา้นหน่ึงถงึอกีดา้นหน่ึงเทา่กบั 142 มม.
• ลอ้ทีต่ดิตัง้ดมุลอ้ขนาดเสน้ผา่นศนูยก์ลางภายใน 12 มม. และยาว 142 มม.
ข้อควรระวงั: แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ตดิตัง้ดว้ยเกลยีวเฉพาะ ซึง่เขา้กนัไมไ่ดก้บัมาตรฐานเกลยีวทีใ่ชก้นัทัว่ไปในตลาด
แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® เขา้กนัไมไ่ดก้บัอุปกรณ์ของ «จกัรยานออกก�าลงักาย»

การประกอบและการขนัให้แน่น
ก) การใช้งานทัว่ไป
แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ตดิตัง้ระบบดชันีทีไ่ดร้บัสทิธบิตัร ซึง่ชว่ยใหค้ณุสามารถตดิตัง้หรอืถอดลอ้บนตะเกยีบ และ/หรอืเฟรมออกได ้โดยไมต่อ้งถอดแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ทัง้หมดออกจากลอ้

แกนเพลาน้ียงัตดิตัง้ระบบการขนัทีป่รบัเทยีบแลว้ซึง่ไดร้บัสทิธบิตัรไวด้ว้ย การประสานเขา้ทีซ่ึง่สงัเกตไดจ้ากเสยีงคลกิในครัง้แรกชว่ยใหแ้น่ใจไดว้า่ คณุไดข้นัแกนเพลาถงึระดบัทีถ่กูตอ้งแลว้ 8

แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ไดร้บัการออกแบบมาส�าหรบัการขนัหรอืคลายออกดว้ยมอื หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งมอืใดๆ ทัง้สิน้ เน่ืองจากอาจท�าใหเ้กดิความเสยีหายได้

ข) การติดตัง้แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® บนล้อในเบื้องต้น 
• ข้อส�าคญั: ตรวจสอบวา่แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ดมุลอ้ สว่นปลายของตะเกยีบ และเฟรมสะอาดดแีลว้
•  ใสแ่กนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® เขา้ในดมุลอ้ใหส้ดุตามความยาวของแกนเพลา จากดา้นทีเ่ปิดอยู ่หรอืดา้นตรงขา้มกบัเกลยีวในตะเกยีบ (ดา้นขวา) หรอืเฟรม (ดา้นซา้ย) 3

•  ปรบัต�าแหน่งของแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® โดยดงึแกนเพลาจนกระทัง่สว่นปลายไดร้ะดบัเสมอกนักบัดมุลอ้บนดา้นตรงขา้มกบัคนัปลด (สามารถมองเหน็แกนเพลาสแีดงไดต้รงดา้นของคนัปลด) 4

ค) การติดตัง้ล้อบนจกัรยานของคณุ
•  ใสล่อ้และแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของลอ้บนตะเกยีบ/เฟรมของคณุ 5

ถา้คณุไมส่ามารถใสล่อ้ของคณุได ้ใหป้รบัต�าแหน่งของแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ตามรายละเอยีดทีอ่ธบิายไวใ้นขอ้ ข)
• ดนัคนัปลดเขา้ในแนวของแกนตรงปลายของแกนเพลาในตะเกยีบ/เฟรม (สามารถมองเหน็แกนเพลาสแีดงได)้ 6

•  ขนัแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® เขา้ โดยหมนุคนัปลดใหอ้ยูใ่นทศิทางตามทีล่กูศรระบุไว ้ 7  (ตามเขม็นาฬกิา/ปิด จนไมส่ามารถมองเหน็สว่นสแีดงของแกนเพลาไดอ้กีต่อไป) จนกวา่จะประสานเขา้ที ่
แบบอตัโนมตั ิซึง่สงัเกตไดจ้ากเสยีงดงัคลกิ ตอนน้ี คณุไดข้นัลอ้ของคณุเขา้ทีอ่ยา่งถกูตอ้งแลว้ 8

• หมนุคนัปลดต่อไปในทศิทางตามทีล่กูศรระบุไว ้(ตามเขม็นาฬกิา/ปิด) เพือ่ปรบัคนัปลดใหอ้ยูใ่นต�าแหน่งทีค่ณุตอ้งการ คณุอาจตอ้งไดย้นิเสยีงดงัคลกิหลายครัง้ 9

ง) การถอดล้อของคณุ:
• คลายคนัปลด โดยหมนุคนัปลดในทศิทางทวนเขม็นาฬกิา จนกระทัง่ไมรู่ส้กึถงึแรงตา้น (หมนุอยา่งน้อย 4 รอบ) 10

• ดงึคนัปลดในแนวของแกนจนถงึรอยบากทีเ่ป็นดชันี (ประมาณ 10 มม.) เพือ่ปลดลอ้ออก (สามารถมองเหน็แกนเพลาสแีดงได)้ 11

• ถอดลอ้ออกจากตะเกยีบ/เฟรม 12

จ) ข้อควรระวงั
• ทกุครัง้ทีค่ณุตดิตัง้ลอ้ ใหต้รวจสอบวา่ลอ้หน้าอยูต่รงกลางของตะเกยีบ และลอ้หลงัอยูต่รงกลางของเฟรมอยา่งถกูตอ้งแลว้
• เมือ่คนัปลดอยูใ่นต�าแหน่งทีย่ดึแน่นแลว้ คนัปลดตอ้งไมแ่ตะสว่นอืน่ใดทัง้สิน้ของจกัรยาน
• อยา่ลมืตดิสายเบรคกลบัเขา้ทีด่ว้ย หากจ�าเป็น

การบ�ารงุรกัษา
แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ไมต่อ้งมกีารบ�ารงุรกัษาใดๆ เป็นพเิศษ
ใหใ้ชผ้า้แหง้เชด็ หากคณุตอ้งการ หยอดน�้ามนัหลอ่ลืน่ทีเ่กลยีวของแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคณุดว้ยน�้ามนัหรอืสารหลอ่ลืน่แบบแหง้ หา้มใชจ้ารบี
กรณุาดขูอ้มลูเกีย่วกบัเงือ่นไขการรบัประกนั และการตดิต่อแผนกบรกิารลกูคา้ไดท้ีเ่วบ็ไซต ์www.mavic.com
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Pasukan Mavic® telah mengerahkan semua tenaga, pengalaman dan kepakaran dalam mereka betuk dan menghasilkan gandar Mavic Speed Release® anda.
Produk Mavic® hanya disediakan daripada penjual yang diluluskan oleh Mavic®.

SEBELUM MENGGUNAKAN GANDAR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® ANDA, BACA ARAHAN BERIKUT DAN SEBARANG PANDUAN PENGGUNA KHAS YANG DISEDIAKAN 
DENGAN TELITI (JUGA TERSEDIA DI www.mavic.com). SIMPAN ARAHAN INI DI TEMPAT YANG SELAMAT DAN BERIKAN KEPADA BAKAL PEMBELI DAN PENGGUNA.

AMARAN KESELAMATAN AM
Berbasikal biasanya melibatkan sedikit risiko kecederaan yang boleh juga menyebabkan maut.
Tidak mempedulikan arahan yang disediakan di bawah boleh menyebabkan kecederaan atau juga kematian.
Jika anda ragu-ragu bagaimana hendak menggunakan, memasang, menyenggara, membaiki atau menggantikan bahagian asal, sila rujuk pengedar Mavic® yang diluluskan.

AMARAN KESELAMATAN KHUSUS UNTUK GANDAR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

Setiap kali anda menggunakan basikal anda, pastikan roda dipasang dengan ketat pada sepit udang dan rangka – tarik roda untuk memastikan bahawa gandar Mavic Speed Release® 
diketatkan dengan betul seperti yang diterangkan dalam bahagian MEMASANG DAN MENGETATKAN di bawah. 1

Ketatkan gandar Mavic Speed Release® anda sehingga anda mendengar bunyi klik, menandakan bahawa sistem pengetatan tertentukur digunakan, menurut garis panduan MEMASANG 
DAN MENGETATKAN di bawah. Pengetatan yang tidak betul boleh menyebabkan kecederaan atau juga kematian.
Jangan buat sebarang perubahan kepada gandar Mavic Speed Release® rangka atau sepit udang anda.

KESESUAIAN
Gandar Mavic Speed Release® hanya boleh digunakan dengan Mavic Speed Release® sesuai dengan sepit udang dan rangka serta dengan roda Mavic®. Gandar Mavic Speed Release® anda 
juga sesuai dengan roda yang dilengkapi dengan hab dalam sekata bagi diameter yang sepadan. 2

Pastikan kesesuaian dengan penjual yang diluluskan oleh Mavic®. Lambang “Mavic Speed Release®” pada produk, berserta dengan saiz gandar, menghapuskan semua ralat pemasangan.
Contoh: “Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” bermakna bahawa gandar anda sesuai:
• dengan rangka yang mempunyai standard bebenang Mavic Speed Release® dengan 12 mm diameter melalui gandar dan 142 mm jarak tengah ke tengah.
• dengan roda yang dilengkapi dengan hab 12 mm DD tetap dan 142 mm panjang.
Awas: Gandar Mavic Speed Release® dilengkapi dengan bebenang khusus yang tidak sesuai dengan standard pasaran biasa.
Gandar Mavic Speed Release® tidak sesuai dengan peranti “latihan di rumah”.

MEMASANG DAN MENGETATKAN
a) Operasi umum
Gandar Mavic Speed Release® dilengkapi dengan sistem pengindeksan dilindungi paten yang membolehkan anda memasang atau menanggalkan roda pada sepit udang dan/atau rangka 
tanpa menanggalkan gandar Mavic Speed Release® sepenuhnya daripada roda.

Ia dilengkapi dengan sistem pengetatan tertentukur yang dilindungi paten. Pelepasan yang dinyatakan dengan klik pertama memastikan bahawa tahap pengetatan yang betul telah dicapai. 8

Gandar Mavic Speed Release® direka bentuk supaya boleh diketatkan dan dilonggarkan menggunakan tangan. Jangan gunakan alatan kerana berbuat demikian boleh menyebabkan 
kerosakan.

b) Pemasangan awal gandar Mavic Speed Release® pada roda 
• PENTING: periksa bahawa gandar Mavic Speed Release®, hab roda, hujung sepit udang dan rangka adalah bersih.
•  Sisipkan gandar Mavic Speed Release® ke dalam hab roda sepenuhnya dari sebelah terbuka atau bertentangan bebenang dalam sepit udang (sebelah kanan) atau rangka (sebelah kiri). 3

•  Posisi semula gandar Mavic Speed Release® dengan menariknya supaya hujungnya menjadi sama rata dengan hab roda di sebelah yang bertentangan dengan tuil (gandar merah kelihatan 
di sebelah tuil). 4

c) Memasang roda pada basikal anda
•  Sisipkan roda dan gandar Mavic Speed Release® pada sepit udang/rangka anda 5 .

Jika anda tidak dapat menyisipkan roda anda, posisi semula gandar Mavic Speed Release® seperti yang diterangkan dalam perenggan b).
• Tolak tuil secara paksian untuk memasukkan hujung gandar dalam sepit udang/rangka (gandar merah kelihatan). 6

•  Skru gandar Mavic Speed Release® ke dalam dengan memutarkan tuil dalam arah yang ditunjukkan oleh anak panah 7  (arah jam/TUTUP, bahagian merah gandar tidak lagi kelihatan) 
sehingga pelepasan automatik ditandakan oleh bunyi klik. Roda anda kini telah diketatkan dengan betul. 8

• Teruskan memutarkan tuil dalam arah yang ditunjukkan oleh anak panah (arah jam/TUTUP) untuk meletakkan tuil dalam kedudukan yang diingini. Beberapa bunyi klik mungkin diperlukan. 9

d) Menanggalkan roda anda:
• Longgarkan tuil dengan memutarnya dalam arah lawan jam sehingga tiada rintangan dirasai (sekurang-kurangnya 4 putaran). 10

• Tarik tuil secara paksian sehingga takuk pengindeksan (kira-kira 10 mm) untuk melepaskan roda (gandar merah kelihatan). 11

• Tanggalkan roda daripada sepit udang/rangka. 12

e) AWAS
• Setiap kali roda dipasang, periksa bahawa roda depan dipusatkan dengan betul pada sepit udang dan roda belakang dipusatkan dalam rangka.
• Dalam kedudukan terkapit, tuil tidak boleh menyentuh mana-mana bahagian lain basikal.
• Jangan lupa untuk menyambung semua kabel brek jika perlu.

PENYELENGGARAAN
Gandar Mavic Speed Release® tidak memerlukan penyelenggaraan khusus.
Bersihkan dengan kain kering, seperti yang diperlukan. Lincirkan sedikit pada bebenang gandar Mavic Speed Release® anda dengan minyak atau pelincir kering. Jangan gunakan gris.
Syarat waranti dan jabatan khidmat pelanggan di www.mavic.com

ทมีงาน Mavic® ไดทุ้ม่เทพลงังาน ประสบการณ์ และความเชีย่วชาญทัง้หมดในการออกแบบและสรา้งแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคณุ
ผลติภณัฑข์อง Mavic® จดัจ�าหน่ายโดยตวัแทนจ�าหน่ายทีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตจาก Mavic® เทา่นัน้

ก่อนท่ีจะใช้งานแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคณุ กรณุาอ่านค�าแนะน�าและคูมื่อผูใ้ช้ต่อไปน้ีอย่างละเอียดถ่ีถ้วน (คณุสามารถดคููมื่อผูใ้ช้ได้ท่ี www.mavic.com ได้ด้วย)  

จดัเกบ็ค�าแนะน�าและคูมื่อผูใ้ช้ไว้ในสถานท่ีท่ีปลอดภยั และส่งต่อให้กบัผูท่ี้จะเป็นผูซ้ื้อและผูใ้ช้คนต่อไปด้วย

ค�าเตือนเก่ียวกบัความปลอดภยัทัว่ไป
การขีจ่กัรยานมคีวามเสีย่งทีจ่ะเกดิการบาดเจบ็ หรอืการบาดเจบ็ถงึชวีติไดเ้ป็นปกตวิสิยั
การไมป่ฏบิตัติามค�าแนะน�าทีใ่หไ้วด้า้นลา่งน้ีอาจท�าใหเ้กดิการบาดเจบ็หรอืแมแ้ต่เสยีชวีติได้
หากคณุมขีอ้สงสยัใดๆ เกีย่วกบัวธิกีารใชง้าน การประกอบ การดแูลรกัษา การซ่อมแซม หรอืการเปลีย่นชิน้สว่นของแท ้กรณุาปรกึษาตวัแทนจ�าหน่ายทีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตจาก Mavic® ของคณุ

ค�าเตือนเก่ียวกบัความปลอดภยัส�าหรบัแกนเพลา MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®

ทุกครัง้ทีคุ่ณใชง้านจกัรยานของคุณ ตรวจสอบใหแ้น่ใจว่าไดต้ดิตัง้ลอ้หน้าและหลงัเขา้กบัเฟรมและตะเกยีบอย่างแน่นหนาดแีลว้: ลองดงึลอ้แรงๆ เพื่อตรวจสอบว่าไดข้นัแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release®  
เขา้ทีอ่ย่างแน่นหนาและถูกตอ้งแลว้ ตามรายละเอยีดทีอ่ธบิายไวใ้นหวัขอ้การประกอบและการขนัให้แน่นทีด่า้นล่างน้ี 1

ขนัแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคุณจนกระทัง่ไดย้นิเสยีงดงัคลกิ ซึง่เป็นสญัญาณบ่งชีว้่าระบบการขนัทีป่รบัเทยีบแลว้ไดป้ระสานเขา้ที ่ตามแนวทางในหวัขอ้การประกอบและการขนัให้แน่น 
ทีด่า้นล่างน้ี การขนัแกนเพลาอย่างไม่ถูกตอ้งจะท�าใหผู้ใ้ชเ้สีย่งต่อการบาดเจบ็หรอืแมแ้ต่เสยีชวีติได้
อยา่ท�าการเปลีย่นแปลงใดๆ ทัง้สิน้กบัแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ตะเกยีบ หรอืเฟรมของคณุ

ความเข้ากนัได้
แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคณุสามารถใชง้านไดก้บัตะเกยีบและเฟรมทีเ่ขา้กนัไดก้บัผลติภณัฑ ์Mavic Speed Release® และลอ้ Mavic® เทา่นัน้ แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคณุอาจสามารถ 
ใชง้านกบัดมุลอ้แบบเรยีบทีม่เีสน้ผา่นศนูยก์ลางเทา่กนัได ้ 2

กรณุาตรวจสอบความเขา้กนัไดข้องอุปกรณ์ต่างๆ กบัตวัแทนจ�าหน่ายทีไ่ดร้บัอนุญาตจาก Mavic® ของคณุ กรณุาตรวจสอบขดีเครือ่งหมาย «Mavic Speed Release®» บนผลติภณัฑ ์รวมทัง้ขนาดของแกนเพลา เพือ่ใหแ้น่ใจ
ไดว้า่จะไมม่ขีอ้ผดิพลาดในการตดิตัง้
ตวัอยา่งเชน่: «Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142» หมายความวา่แกนเพลาของคณุสามารถใชง้านรว่มกบั:
• เฟรมทีม่มีาตรฐานเกลยีว Mavic Speed Release® ขนาดเสน้ผา่นศนูยก์ลางเทา่กนัตลอดความยาวของแกนเพลา 12 มม. และความยาววดัจากจดุกึง่กลางดา้นหน่ึงถงึอกีดา้นหน่ึงเทา่กบั 142 มม.
• ลอ้ทีต่ดิตัง้ดมุลอ้ขนาดเสน้ผา่นศนูยก์ลางภายใน 12 มม. และยาว 142 มม.
ข้อควรระวงั: แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ตดิตัง้ดว้ยเกลยีวเฉพาะ ซึง่เขา้กนัไมไ่ดก้บัมาตรฐานเกลยีวทีใ่ชก้นัทัว่ไปในตลาด
แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® เขา้กนัไมไ่ดก้บัอุปกรณ์ของ «จกัรยานออกก�าลงักาย»

การประกอบและการขนัให้แน่น
ก) การใช้งานทัว่ไป
แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ตดิตัง้ระบบดชันีทีไ่ดร้บัสทิธบิตัร ซึง่ชว่ยใหค้ณุสามารถตดิตัง้หรอืถอดลอ้บนตะเกยีบ และ/หรอืเฟรมออกได ้โดยไมต่อ้งถอดแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ทัง้หมดออกจากลอ้

แกนเพลาน้ียงัตดิตัง้ระบบการขนัทีป่รบัเทยีบแลว้ซึง่ไดร้บัสทิธบิตัรไวด้ว้ย การประสานเขา้ทีซ่ึง่สงัเกตไดจ้ากเสยีงคลกิในครัง้แรกชว่ยใหแ้น่ใจไดว้า่ คณุไดข้นัแกนเพลาถงึระดบัทีถ่กูตอ้งแลว้ 8

แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ไดร้บัการออกแบบมาส�าหรบัการขนัหรอืคลายออกดว้ยมอื หา้มใชเ้ครือ่งมอืใดๆ ทัง้สิน้ เน่ืองจากอาจท�าใหเ้กดิความเสยีหายได้

ข) การติดตัง้แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® บนล้อในเบื้องต้น 
• ข้อส�าคญั: ตรวจสอบวา่แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ดมุลอ้ สว่นปลายของตะเกยีบ และเฟรมสะอาดดแีลว้
•  ใสแ่กนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® เขา้ในดมุลอ้ใหส้ดุตามความยาวของแกนเพลา จากดา้นทีเ่ปิดอยู ่หรอืดา้นตรงขา้มกบัเกลยีวในตะเกยีบ (ดา้นขวา) หรอืเฟรม (ดา้นซา้ย) 3

•  ปรบัต�าแหน่งของแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® โดยดงึแกนเพลาจนกระทัง่สว่นปลายไดร้ะดบัเสมอกนักบัดมุลอ้บนดา้นตรงขา้มกบัคนัปลด (สามารถมองเหน็แกนเพลาสแีดงไดต้รงดา้นของคนัปลด) 4

ค) การติดตัง้ล้อบนจกัรยานของคณุ
•  ใสล่อ้และแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของลอ้บนตะเกยีบ/เฟรมของคณุ 5

ถา้คณุไมส่ามารถใสล่อ้ของคณุได ้ใหป้รบัต�าแหน่งของแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ตามรายละเอยีดทีอ่ธบิายไวใ้นขอ้ ข)
• ดนัคนัปลดเขา้ในแนวของแกนตรงปลายของแกนเพลาในตะเกยีบ/เฟรม (สามารถมองเหน็แกนเพลาสแีดงได)้ 6

•  ขนัแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® เขา้ โดยหมนุคนัปลดใหอ้ยูใ่นทศิทางตามทีล่กูศรระบุไว ้ 7  (ตามเขม็นาฬกิา/ปิด จนไมส่ามารถมองเหน็สว่นสแีดงของแกนเพลาไดอ้กีต่อไป) จนกวา่จะประสานเขา้ที ่
แบบอตัโนมตั ิซึง่สงัเกตไดจ้ากเสยีงดงัคลกิ ตอนน้ี คณุไดข้นัลอ้ของคณุเขา้ทีอ่ยา่งถกูตอ้งแลว้ 8

• หมนุคนัปลดต่อไปในทศิทางตามทีล่กูศรระบุไว ้(ตามเขม็นาฬกิา/ปิด) เพือ่ปรบัคนัปลดใหอ้ยูใ่นต�าแหน่งทีค่ณุตอ้งการ คณุอาจตอ้งไดย้นิเสยีงดงัคลกิหลายครัง้ 9

ง) การถอดล้อของคณุ:
• คลายคนัปลด โดยหมนุคนัปลดในทศิทางทวนเขม็นาฬกิา จนกระทัง่ไมรู่ส้กึถงึแรงตา้น (หมนุอยา่งน้อย 4 รอบ) 10

• ดงึคนัปลดในแนวของแกนจนถงึรอยบากทีเ่ป็นดชันี (ประมาณ 10 มม.) เพือ่ปลดลอ้ออก (สามารถมองเหน็แกนเพลาสแีดงได)้ 11

• ถอดลอ้ออกจากตะเกยีบ/เฟรม 12

จ) ข้อควรระวงั
• ทกุครัง้ทีค่ณุตดิตัง้ลอ้ ใหต้รวจสอบวา่ลอ้หน้าอยูต่รงกลางของตะเกยีบ และลอ้หลงัอยูต่รงกลางของเฟรมอยา่งถกูตอ้งแลว้
• เมือ่คนัปลดอยูใ่นต�าแหน่งทีย่ดึแน่นแลว้ คนัปลดตอ้งไมแ่ตะสว่นอืน่ใดทัง้สิน้ของจกัรยาน
• อยา่ลมืตดิสายเบรคกลบัเขา้ทีด่ว้ย หากจ�าเป็น

การบ�ารงุรกัษา
แกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ไมต่อ้งมกีารบ�ารงุรกัษาใดๆ เป็นพเิศษ
ใหใ้ชผ้า้แหง้เชด็ หากคณุตอ้งการ หยอดน�้ามนัหลอ่ลืน่ทีเ่กลยีวของแกนเพลา Mavic Speed Release® ของคณุดว้ยน�้ามนัหรอืสารหลอ่ลืน่แบบแหง้ หา้มใชจ้ารบี
กรณุาดขูอ้มลูเกีย่วกบัเงือ่นไขการรบัประกนั และการตดิต่อแผนกบรกิารลกูคา้ไดท้ีเ่วบ็ไซต ์www.mavic.com

 Mavic Speed Release®.كامل جهده وخبرته ومهارته في تصميم محور Mavic® بذل فريق
وتتوفر منتجات ®Mavic فقط لدى موزعي ®Mavic المعتمدين.

قبل استخدام ®MAVIC SPEED RELEASE اقرأ بعناية التعليمات التالية وأي دلائل مستخدم خاصة مرفقة )متوفرة أيضًا على الموقع www.mavic.com(. احتفظ بدليل 
 التعليمات في مكان آمن وقم بتوزيعه على المشترين والمستخدمين المحتملين.

تحذيرات السلامة العامة
ينطوي ركوب الدراجات بالضرورة على بعض مخاطر وقوع إصابات قد تكون مميتة.

عدم الالتزام بالتعليمات الواردة أدناه قد يعرضك للإصابة وربما للوفاة.
إذا لم تكن على دراية تامة بكيفية استخدام قطع الغيار الأصلية أو تجميعها أو صيانتها أو إصلاحها أو استبدالها، الرجاء استشارة موزع ®Mavic المعتمد.

MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® تحذيرات السلامة الخاصة بمحاور
تأكد من أن العجلات مثبتة في الإطار والشوكة بشكل آمن في كل مرة تستخدم فيها الدراجة. قم بشد العجلة بقوة للتأكد من أن محور ®Mavic Speed Release مربوط بشكل صحيح كما 

1 هو موضح في قسم التجميع والربط أدناه. 
اربط محور ®Mavic Speed Release حتى تسمع صوتاً يشير إلى أنه قد تم تعشيق نظام الربط المعاير بما يتوافق مع إرشادات التجميع والربط الواردة أدناه .قد يعرضك الربط غير 

الصحيح للإصابة أو ربما للوفاة.
.Mavic Speed Release®لا تقم بأي تغييرات على الإطار أو الشوكة أو محور

التوافق
 Mavic Speed Release®وقد يكون محور .Mavic® وشوكاته وإطاراته المتوافقة وكذلك عجلات Speed Release® فقط مع إطارات Mavic Speed Release® يجب أن يستخدم محور

2 الخاص بك متوافقًا مع العجلات المزودة بمحور داخلي ناعم للقطر المطابق. 
تأكد من التوافق من وكيل ®Mavic المعتمد. علامة "®Mavic Speed Release" الموجودة على المنتج بجانب حجم المحور، تمنع حدوث كل أخطاء التركيب.

على سبيل المثال: "Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142" يعني أن المحور الخاص بك متوافق مع:
• إطار بأسنان ®Mavic Speed Release بالقياسات المعيارية 12 ملم لقطر المحور الداخلي و142 ملم للمسافة بين المركزين.

• العجلة مزودة بمحور ذي قياسات ثابتة 12 ملم للمحور الداخلي و142 ملم للطول.
تنبيه: تم تزويد محور ®Mavic Speed Release بأسنان خاصة ليست متوافقة مع معايير السوق العادية.

محور ®Mavic Speed Release غير متوافق مع أجهزة "التمرين المنزلي".
التجميع والربط

أ( التشغيل بشكل عام
تم تزويد محور ®Mavic Speed Release بنظام تفريز حاصل على براءة اختراع يتيح لك تركيب العجلة أو إزالتها بالإطار أو الشوكة بدون إزالة محور ®Speed Release من العجلة 

بشكل كامل.

8 كما تم تزويده بنظام ربط معاير حاصل على براءة اختراع. عملية الفك التي تمت الإشارة إليها من خلال الصوت الأول تضمن أنه تم التوصل إلى المستوى الصحيح من الربط. 
تم تصميم محور®Speed Release  ليتم ربطه أو فكه يدويًا. لا تستخدم الأدوات أبدًا لأنها قد تسبب التلف.

ب( التركيب الأولي لمحور ®Mavic Speed Release على العجلة 
• هام: تحقق من نظافة محور ®Mavic Speed Release والإطار ونهاية الشوكة ومحور العجلة.

3 •  قم بإدراج محور ®Mavic Speed Release في محور العجلة على طولها بالكامل من الجانب المفتوح أو في مواجهة الأسنان في الشوكة )الجانب الأيمن( أو الإطار )الجانب الأيسر(. 
•  قم بإعادة وضع محور ®Mavic Speed Release عن طريق سحبه بحيث تصبح نهايته بنفس مستوى محور العجلة على الجانب المقابل للذراع )يمكن رؤية المحور الأحمر على 

4 جانب الذراع(. 
ج( تثبيت العجلة بالدراجة

. 5 •  قم بإدراج العجلة ومحور ®Mavic Speed Release بالشوكة/الإطار 
   إن لم تتمكن من إدراج العجلة، فقم بإعادة وضع محور ®Mavic Speed Release كما هو موضح في الفقرة ب(.

6 • قم برفع الذراع محوريًا لإدخال نهاية المحور في الإطار/الشوكة )المحور الأحمر المرئي(. 
7 )في اتجاه عقارب الساعة/إغلاق، الجزء الأحمر في المحور لم يعد مرئيًا( حتى تتم  •  قم بفك محور ®Mavic Speed Release عن طريق لف الذراع في الاتجاه الذي يشير إليه السهم 

8 الإشارة إلى الفك التلقائي من خلال الصوت. تم ربط العجلة الخاصة بك بشكل صحيح. 
9 • استمر في لف الذراع في الاتجاه الذي يشير إليه السهم )اتجاه عقارب الساعة/إغلاق( لوضع الذراع في الوضع المرغوب. قد يكون من الضروري إصدار الصوت عدة مرات. 

د( إزالة العجلة:
10 • قم بفك الذراع عن طريق تحويله في اتجاه عكس عقارب الساعة حتى تشعر بعدم وجود مقاومة )أربع لفات على الأقل(. 

11 • قم بسحب الذراع محوريًا حتى تصل إلى أخدود التفريز )10 ملم تقريبًا( من أجل تحرير العجلة )المحور الأحمر المرئي(. 
12 • قم بإزالة العجلة من الشوكة/الإطار. 

هـ( تنبيه
• في كل مرة تكون العجلة فيها مثبتة، تأكد من أن العجلة الأمامية مثبتة في منتصف الشوكة وأن العجلة الخلفية مثبتة في منتصف الإطار بشكل صحيح.

• في الوضع المُثبت، يجب ألا يلمس الذراع أي جزء آخر من الدراجة.
• لا تنس أن تعيد ربط كابلات الفرامل عند الحاجة.

الصيانة
لا يتطلب محور ®Mavic Speed Release صيانة خاصة.

قم بالتنظيف بقماشة جافة، عند الضرورة. قم بتشحيم أسنان محور ®Mavic Speed Release بالزيت أو بمقاوم احتكاك جاف. لا تستخدم الشحم.
www.mavic.com تتوفر شروط الضمان وقسم خدمة العملاء على موقع
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Mavic®-tiimi on suunnitellut ja valmistanut Mavic Speed Release® -akselin vankalla kokemuksella ja asiantuntemuksella.
Mavic®-tuotteita on saatavana vain hyväksytyiltä Mavic®-jälleenmyyjiltä.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET JA MAHDOLLISESTI MUKANA TOIMITETUT ERITYISKÄYTTÖOPPAAT HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® 
-AKSELIN KÄYTTÖÄ (OPPAAT SAATAVANA MYÖS OSOITTEESTA www.mavic.com)..PIDÄ OHJEET TALLESSA JA VÄLITÄ NE ETEENPÄIN 
MAHDOLLISILLE OSTAJILLE JA KÄYTTÄJILLE.

YLEINEN TURVALLISUUS
Pyöräilyyn liittyy väistämättä loukkaantumisriskejä, jotka voivat johtaa jopa kuolemaan.
Alla olevien ohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen voi johtaa vammoihin tai jopa kuolemaan.
Jos sinulla on kysymyksiä alkuperäisten osien käytöstä, kokoamisesta, ylläpidosta, korjauksesta tai vaihtamisesta, ota yhteys hyväksyttyyn Mavic®-jälleenmyyjään.

MAVIC SPEED RELEASE® -AKSELEIDEN TURVALLISUUS
Varmista polkupyörän jokaisella käyttökerralla, että pyörät ovat tukevasti kiinni haarukassa ja rungossa. Nykäise pyörää terävästi varmistaaksesi, että Mavic 
Speed Release® -akseli on kiristetty oikein kohdan ASENNUS JA KIRISTYS mukaisesti. 1

Kiristä Mavic Speed  Release® -akselia, kunnes se napsahtaa merkiksi kalibroidun kiristysjärjestelmän aktivoitumisesta, kohdan ASENNUS JA KIRISTYS 
ohjeiden mukaisesti. Virheellinen kiristys voi johtaa vammoihin tai jopa kuolemaan.
Älä tee Mavic Speed Release® -akseliin, haarukkaan tai runkoon mitään muutoksia.

YHTEENSOPIVUUS
Mavic Speed Release® -akseleita on käytettävä vain Mavic Speed Release® -yhteensopivien haarukoiden ja runkojen sekä Mavic® -pyörien kanssa. Mavic Speed 
Release® -akselit voivat olla yhteensopivia myös sellaisten pyörien kanssa, jotka on varustettu vastaavan halkaisijamitan sileällä sisänavalla. 2

Tarkista yhteensopivuus hyväksytyltä Mavic®-jälleenmyyjältä. Jos tuotteessa on Mavic Speed  Release® -merkintä sekä akselin kokomerkintä, asennusvirheitä ei ilmene.
Esimerkki: ”Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142” tarkoittaa, että akseli on yhteensopiva
• sellaisen rungon kanssa, jossa on Mavic Speed Release® -kierrestandardi ja jonka akselin läpimitta on 12 mm ja keskeltä-keskelle-etäisyys 142 mm
• sellaisen pyörän kanssa, jonka navan sisäläpimitta on 12 mm (vakio) ja pituus 142 mm.
Huomaa: Mavic Speed Release® -akselissa on erityiset kierteet, jotka eivät ole yhteensopivia tavanomaisten markkinastandardien kanssa.
Mavic Speed Release® -akseli ei ole yhteensopiva kotiharjoittelulaitteiden kanssa.

ASENNUS JA KIRISTYS
a) Yleinen toiminta
Mavic Speed Release® -akselissa on patentoitu indeksointijärjestelmä, jonka avulla pyörän voi sovittaa haarukkaan ja/tai runkoon ja poistaa sen irrottamatta Mavic 
Speed Release® -akselia kokonaan pyörästä.

Se on varustettu myös patentoidulla kalibroidulla kiristysjärjestelmällä. Ensimmäisen napsahduksen ilmaisema irtikytkeytyminen varmistaa, että oikea kireystaso on 
saavutettu. 8

Mavic Speed  Release® -akseli on suunniteltu käsin kiristettäväksi ja löysättäväksi. Älä käytä työkaluja, koska ne voivat vahingoittaa järjestelmää.

b) Mavic Speed Release® -akselin ensiasennus pyörään 
• TÄRKEÄÄ: tarkista, että Mavic Speed  Release® -akseli, pyörännapa, haarukan päät ja runko ovat puhtaat.
•  Aseta Mavic Speed Release® -akseli pyörännapaan koko pituudeltaan avoimelta puolelta tai haarukan (oikea puoli) tai rungon (vasen puoli) kierteiden vastakkaiselta 

puolelta. 3

•  Sijoita Mavic Speed Release® -akseli vetämällä sitä niin, että sen pää on kohdakkain vivun vastakkaisella puolella olevan pyörännavan kanssa (punainen akseli 
näkyy vivun puolella). 4

c) Polkupyörän pyörän asennus
•  Aseta Mavic Speed Release® -akselilla varustettu pyörä haarukkaan/runkoon 5 .

Jos pyörää ei pysty asettamaan, siirrä Mavic Speed Release® -akselia kohdan b) mukaisesti.
• Työnnä vipua akselin suuntaisesti, jotta akselin pää kiinnittyy haarukkaan/runkoon (punainen akseli on näkyvissä). 6

•  Kierrä Mavic Speed Release®-akseli sisään kääntämällä vipua nuolen osoittamaan suuntaan 7  (myötäpäivään/KIINNI, akselin punainen osa ei enää näy), kunnes 
kuuluu napsahdus automaattisen irtikytkeytymisen merkiksi. Pyörä on nyt kiristetty oikein. 8

• Jatka vivun kääntämistä nuolen osoittamaan suuntaan (myötäpäivään/KIINNI) ja aseta vipu haluamaasi asentoon. Tässä yhteydessä voi kuulua useita napsahduksia. 9

d) Pyörän irrotus
• Löysää vipua kääntämällä sitä vastapäivään, kunnes vastusta ei tunnu (vähintään neljä kierrosta). 10

• Vedä vipua akselin suuntaisesti indeksoinnin loveen saakka (noin 10 mm), jotta voit irrottaa pyörän (punainen akseli on näkyvissä). 11

• Irrota pyörä haarukasta/rungosta. 12

e) HUOMAUTUS
• Tarkista jokaisella pyörän kiinnityskerralla, että etupyörä on keskitetty oikein haarukkaan ja että takapyörä on keskitetty rungon mukaisesti.
• Suljetussa asennossa oleva vipu ei saa koskea mitään muuta polkupyörän osaa.
• Muista tarvittaessa asentaa jarrukaapelit takaisin paikoilleen.

HUOLTO
Mavic Speed  Release® -akseli ei vaadi erityistä huoltoa.
Puhdista kuivalla liinalla tarpeen mukaan. Voitele Mavic Speed  Release ® -akselin kierteet ohuelti öljyllä tai kuivavoiteluaineella. Älä käytä rasvaa.
Takuuehdot ja asiakaspalvelutiedot löytyvät osoitteesta www.mavic.com

FIN
Mavic®-teamet har lagt all sin lidenskap, erfaring og ekspertise i designet og produksjonen av Mavic Speed Release®-akselen.
Mavic®-produkter er bare tilgjengelige fra godkjente Mavic®-forhandlere.

FØR DU TAR I BRUK MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-AKSEL, MÅ DU LESE FØLGENDE INSTRUKSER SAMT EVENTUELLE SPESIELLE MEDFØLGENDE 
BRUKERVEILEDNINGER NØYE (FINNES OGSÅ PÅ www.mavic.com). OPPBEVAR INSTRUKSJONENE PÅ ET TRYGT STED, OG GI DEM TIL 
POTENSIELLE KJØPERE OG BRUKERE.

GENERELLE SIKKERHETSADVARSLER
Sykling innebærer en viss skaderisiko, til og med risiko for dødsfall.
Hvis du ignorere instruksjonene nedenfor, kan dette føre til personskade eller død.
Dersom du er i tvil om hvordan du skal bruke, vedlikeholde, reparere eller skifte ut originale reservedeler, rådfør deg med en godkjent Mavic®-forhandler.

SIKKERHETSADVARSLER SPESIELT FOR MAVIC SPEED RELEASE®-AKSLER
Hver gang du bruker sykkelen, må du sjekke at hjulene er forsvarlig festet til gaffelen og rammen: gi et skarpt rykk på hjulet for å kontrollere at Mavic Speed 
Release®-akselen er strammet korrekt som beskrevet i avsnittet MONTERING OG TILTREKKING nedenfor. 1

Stram Mavic Speed Release®-akselen til du hører et klikk, som signaliserer at det kalibrerte strammesystemet er aktivert, i henhold til retningslinjene for 
MONTERING OG TILTREKKING nedenfor. Feil tilstramming utgjør en risiko for personskade eller død.
Ikke foreta endringer på Mavic Speed Release®-akselen din, gaffelen eller rammen.

KOMPATIBILITET
Mavic Speed Release®-aksler skal bare brukes sammen med Mavic Speed Release®-kompatible gafler og rammer, og med Mavic®-hjul. Mavic Speed Release®-aksler 
kan også være kompatible med hjul utstyrt med et jevn indre navn av tilsvarende diameter. 2

Sjekk kompatibiliteten med en godkjent Mavic®-forhandler. "Mavic Speed Release®"-merkingen på produktet, sammen med akselstørrelsen, eliminerer all feilmontering.
Eksempel: "Mavic Speed Release® 12 x 142" betyr at din aksel er kompatibel med:
• en ramme med Mavic Speed Release®, gjenget standard med 12 mm gjennomgående akseldiameter og 142 mm avstand fra midten til midten.
• hjul utstyrt med et nav for konstant 12 mm ID og 142 mm lengde.
Forsiktig: Mavic Speed Release®-aksel er utstyrt med bestemte gjenger som ikke er kompatible med vanlige markedsstandarder.
Mavic Speed Release®-aksel er ikke kompatibel med "hjemme-gym"-enheter.

MONTERING OG TILTREKKING
a) Generell funksjon
Mavic Speed Release®-aksel er utstyrt med et patentert indekseringssystem som gjør det mulig å sette på eller fjerne hjulet på gaffelen og/eller rammen uten 
fullstendig å fjerne Mavic Speed Release®-akselen fra hjulet.

Den er også utstyrt med en patentert, kalibrert tilstrammingssystem. Utkoblingen angitt av det første klikket sikrer at riktig tilstramming er nådd. 8

Mavic Speed Release®-akselen er utformet for å strammes eller løsnes for hånd. Bruk aldri verktøy, da dette kan forårsake skade.

b) Første montering av Mavic Speed Release®-aksel på hjulet 
• VIKTIG: Sjekk at Mavic Speed Release®-akselen, hjulnavet, gaffelendene og rammen er rene.
•  Sett inn Mavic Speed Release®-akselen i hjulnavet over hele lengden fra den åpne siden eller motsatte gjengene i gaffelen (høyre side) eller ramme (venstre side). 3

•  Omplasser Mavic Speed Release®-akselen ved å trekke den til slik at enden blir plan med hjulnavet på siden overfor spaken (rød aksel synlig på spaksiden). 4

c) Montere hjulet på sykkelen
•  Sett hjulet og dets Mavic Speed Release®-aksel på gaffelen/rammen 5 .

Hvis du ikke klarer å føre hjulet inn, posisjoner Mavic Speed Release®-akselen på nytt som beskrevet i avsnitt b).
• Skyv spaken aksialt for å koble enden av akselen inn i gaffelen/rammen (rød aksel synlig). 6

•  Skru til Mavic Speed Release®-akselen ved å vri spaken i pilens retning 7  (med klokken/STENGE, den røde delen av akselen er ikke lenger synlig) til automatisk 
frakopling angis av et klikk. Hjulet er nå korrekt tilstrammet. 8

• Fortsett å dreie spaken i pilens retning (med klokken/LUKK) for å sette spaken i ønsket stilling. Flere klikk kan være nødvendig. 9

d) Ta av hjulet
• Løsne spaken ved å dreie den i retning mot klokken til du ikke kjenner motstand (minst 4 omdreininger). 10

• Trekk spaken aksialt opptil indikatorhakket (ca. 10 mm) for å løsne hjulet (rød aksel synlig). 11

• Ta hjulet av gaffelen/rammen. 12

e) FORSIKTIG
• Hver gang hjulet festes, må du kontrollere at forhjulet er riktig sentrert på den fremre gaffelen, og at bakhjulet er sentrert i rammen.
• I STENGT posisjon må ikke hendelen berøre andre deler av sykkelen.
• Husk alltid å feste bremsekablene på nytt om nødvendig.

VEDLIKEHOLD
Mavic Speed Release®-akselen krever ikke noe spesielt vedlikehold.
Rengjør med en tørr klut, etter behov. Smør gjengene på Mavic Speed Release®-akselen med litt olje eller tørt smøremiddel. Ikke bruk smørefett.
Garantibetingelser og kundeserviceavdeling på www.mavic.com
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